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Fine & Rare Wines & Spirits 
featuring the Enchanting Collection
Saturday, 22 June 2024 at 11am HKT | Lots 1-443
(Friday, 21 June 2024 at 11pm ET) 

Mandarin Oriental, Hong Kong
1/F, The Connaught Room, Mandarin Oriental, Hong Kong, 
5 Connaught Road, Central, Hong Kong

In addition to being live at Mandarin Oriental, this auction will be streamed online, with a feed of the auctioneer. 
Zachys is also accepting online, absentee, and phone bids, as with all auctions. For assistance bidding from home, 
contact bid@zachys.com.

SALE 2406H

Upcoming Zachys Wine Auctions
June 28 - Fine & Rare Wines & Spirits, New York

In addition to the sales listed above, Zachys holds eAuctions monthly. Please see our website auction.zachys.com for 
details.

Zachys International Shipping
Zachys offers consolidated shipping between Port Chester and Hong Kong and several times a year. Please 
contact us for more information. 

Shipment of Spirits
Buyers should be advised there are certain restrictions regarding the shipment of spirits. Clients wishing to ship 
outside of the U.S. must arrange delivery through their carrier for international shipping. In addition, Zachys is 
unable to arrange common carrier delivery of hard liquor or spirits outside the state of NY.

Live Online Bidding
In addition to browsing the catalog and placing absentee bids online, you can get in on the action live from the 
comfort of your home or office! Visit auction.zachys.com for details.

Designed by Connor Michalek | Photography by Travis Chan
Images printed in this catalog, or furnished digitally by Zachys, are the property of Zachys and its affiliates and may 
not be reprinted or digitally replicated without expressed written permission from Zachys.

tel +852.2530.1971 / +1.914.448.3026 • fax +852.3014.3838 / 1.914.713.8220 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 
New York • Hong Kong • Europe
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珍稀佳釀與烈酒窖藏 珍稀佳釀與烈酒窖藏 
呈獻迷人陶醉系列呈獻迷人陶醉系列

6月22日 星期六 上午11時00分 香港時間 | 拍品1-443
(6月21日 星期五 下午11時00分  美國東岸時間)

香港文華東方酒店香港文華東方酒店
香港文華東方酒店1樓康樂廳, 
香港中環干諾道中 5 號

此次拍賣將由拍賣官實時於香港文華東方酒店開拍以及在線方式進行。此次拍賣將由拍賣官實時於香港文華東方酒店開拍以及在線方式進行。  如以往所有拍賣一樣，施氏佳釀接受線上、場
外和電話出價。 如需要我們為您在家中出價競投提供協助，請電郵至bid@zachys.com與我們聯絡

拍賣編號拍賣編號 2406H

即將舉行的拍賣即將舉行的拍賣

6月28日 - 珍稀佳釀與烈酒窖藏, 紐約

除以上拍賣會外，施氏每月都會舉辦網絡拍賣。詳情請瀏覽我們的網頁auction.zachys.com。 

施氏國際付運 施氏國際付運 
施氏佳釀每年安排多個往返Port Chester 及香港的合併付運。詳情請與我們聯絡。  

烈酒付運 烈酒付運 
買家需留意烈酒付運的限制。如需把烈酒運往美國境外, 客戶必須透過其國際運輸承運商安排交貨。此外，施氏未能安排公
共承運人在紐約州以外地區運送烈酒。 

網上即時競投 網上即時競投 
現時除了可以於網頁瀏覽拍賣目錄、出價及下載有關資料外，您更可即時安坐家中或公司進行網上即時競投，詳情可瀏覽 
auction.zachys.com

設計設計 Connor Michalek | Photography by Travis Chan
本目錄中印刷的圖像或由施氏以數碼方式提供的圖像均屬施氏及其附屬公司的財產, 未經施氏書面許可或授權, 不得擅
自重新打印及複制任何圖象。

tel +852.2530.1971 / +1.914.448.3026 • fax +852.3014.3838 / 1.914.713.8220 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 
New York • Hong Kong • Europe
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關於購買與出價

施氏亞洲施氏亞洲

如欲以中文查詢施氏拍賣會事宜，請聯絡+852.2530.1971或電郵至 asia@zachys.com。

網上即時競投!網上即時競投!

現時除了可以於網頁瀏覽拍賣目錄、出價及下載有關資料外，您更可即時安坐家中或公司進行網上即時競投，詳情可

瀏覽 www.zachys.com/auctions 。

什麼是包裹貨批﹖什麼是包裹貨批﹖ 

包裹是指一系列擁有同等酒類、酒瓶容量、數量、註解及估值的貨批。由拍賣官斟酌決定下，包裹中的 

首批買家可選擇以相同價錢獲得同一包裹中任何或所有貨批。

如何識別包裹貨批﹖如何識別包裹貨批﹖ 

貨批註解中將清楚標明包裹貨批編號。例如：

Château Lafite Rothschild 2002
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
Parcel: lots 5-7

5 	 12 bottles 	 per lot $2400-3600
6 	 12 bottles 	 per lot $2400-3600
7 	 12 bottles 	 per lot $2400-3600

網上競投包裹貨批網上競投包裹貨批 

如網上買家購得第一批包裹貨批，此買家將收到訊息提示詢問，要求決定購買餘下包裹貨批的數量。如此買家沒

有回應訊息，拍賣人將依照編號順序繼續拍賣。 

如買家不接受餘下貨批如買家不接受餘下貨批

如獲勝買家不接受餘下貨批，拍賣官會將下一個未售出貨批作開放競投，而此貨批的買家可選擇以相同價錢獲得餘下

包裹中任何或所有未售出貨批。競投將以此方式繼續進行，直至這包裹內的所有貨批均被拍賣人宣佈已售出或未能售

出為止。

買家佣金買家佣金

如本目錄銷售條款中提及，25% 的買家佣金將會加進每一成功投得的貨批，與及加上適用的銷售稅，總和便是買家

購買應付的總值。

葡萄酒檢驗葡萄酒檢驗

在拍賣會開始前，有意競投者可透過預約，於我們的溫度監控倉庫內檢驗任何貨批。請致電 +852.2530.1971預約。

請注意: 施氏提供此服務是為了顧客的便利， 施氏將不會對任何聯繫錯誤及場外、電話及網上出價競投失敗負責。
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關於購買與出價

提交場外出價提交場外出價

如閣下未能親蒞拍賣會而仍想競投，您可以透過書面形式指示施氏代表閣下出價。我們的代表在考慮保留價及其他出
價後，會嘗試以最低價格購買您想獲得的貨批。此服務費用全免而且保密。如需要提交場外出價表，請使用於本目錄
或於網頁 (www.zachys.com) 附載的表格。請確定閣下會準確地填上貨批編號及您願意為此貨批支付的最高敲槌價。
請注意: 您的出價亦不包括買家佣金及適用銷售稅。買家佣金及適用銷售稅將加進每一貨批的敲槌價中。

場外出價必須以順序編號的方式呈交，否則將不獲處理。此外，請利用場外出價表上的出價增量表。如果不正確地出
價，我們將會將您的出價調低至下一個增量。請於拍賣會第一部份開始前最少 24 小時儘早提交出價。於同等出價的
情況下，較早提交的出價表將擁有優先權。

提交電話出價提交電話出價

只有在施氏酌情決定及由潛在買家承擔風險的情況下，潛在買家可透過電話出價。由於拍賣會場內只有有限的電話線
路，施氏必需於拍賣會第一部份開始前至少48小時確定服務安排。由施氏的酌情處理下，電話出價只限於價值高於 
HK$ 16,000 的貨批上及可能會被記錄。透過遞交電話出價，潛在買家同意受到銷售條件及有限保用條款約束。請於場
外出價表上標示您欲透過電話競投的貨批以及所用語言。

網上競投網上競投

施氏將不會為網上即時競投活動的任何爭論或失誤負責。如遇上競投者之間發生紛爭等任何問題，拍賣人將決定成功
買家及個人叫價牌號。在任何溝通延誤或失誤的情況下，現場拍賣會將不會暫停拍賣，網上即時競投者應預早向 施氏
提交緊急場外出價表格。透過互聯網登記及競投的潛在買家將同意受到銷售條款約束。

付款付款

所有帳單應在收到後立即付款。施氏佳釀將在拍賣結束後 48 小時內，自動從存檔的信用卡中扣款。對於所有其他帳
單，買家應在現場拍賣購買後 14 個日曆日 (calender day) 內支付貨款或餘額。在此 14 個日曆日期間（如適用）結
束仍未收到以上款額，施氏佳釀保留向買方存檔的信用卡收取任何到期金額的權利。施氏有權取消任何於拍賣後第31
天仍未付清的發票。 

待所有款項及欠款繳清後，付款才算完成。買家可透過信用卡、支票、郵政滙票、銀行轉賬或現金付款。請在付款時
呈交付款及付運表格以加快拍賣會 購得貨品的付款及付運程序。拍賣會購得的貨品將不會自動付運。 

於香港的拍賣會中，港元及美元均可用作付款。施氏將自行決定香港拍賣會中繳付美元的匯率。

為避免您所選購的貨品延誤釋出，施氏預期買家應在拍賣會前提供銀行資料作參考。您可以透過信用卡或銀行電匯付
款。如果以第三方方法付款，施氏佳釀可能需要雙方提供授權書。透過電匯付款時，請務必在詳細資料欄中註明帳單
號碼。施氏佳釀接受 Visa、MasterCard、美國運通、發現和銀聯卡，施氏佳釀及適用的信用卡公司會保留是否接納
該等付款之權利。

在適當財務機構不接納收費及支票的情況下，買家需為所有到期的欠款負責。使用信用卡付款將收取 2% 手續費。
透過銀聯卡支付時，中標者必須在拍賣收據上簽署，並確認付款時葡萄酒的擁有權已從施氏佳釀轉移；該簽名必須與
銀聯信用卡付款存跟上的簽名一致。
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June is a very exciting month for 
Zachys and we are very thrilled 
to kick-off the Spring season in 
Hong Kong with a few important 
collections in this sale. 

We start off the auction with a 
collection of pristine Bordeaux 
and some of the finest Burgundies 
around from The Executive Cellar 
(Lots 1-16). Cases of Bordeaux in 
original packing and along with rare 
bottlings from Domaine Leroy. Next 
up, we are very excited to bring 
back one of Zachy’s favorites, 
Stunning Young Burgundies and 
Other French Gems (Lots 17-58). 
All the sought-after domaines are 
represented here – Ulysse Collin, 
Selosse, Salon, Leflaive, Cécile 
Tremblay, Prieuré Roch and more. 

Our featured consignment, The 
Enchanting Collection (Lots 102-
156) comprises an array of original 
cases of Domaine d’Auvenay, top 
vintages from DRC, Domaine Leroy 
and Armand Rousseau as well as 
rarities from Bordeaux such as Le 
Pin (3L), Mouton Rothschild 2000 
(5L), Petrus 1982 (3L) and more. 
Our consignor’s collection is the 
result of years of meticulous buying 
and sourcing only from reputable 
auction houses and merchants 
worldwide.  

For those looking for the very 
best, do not miss out on The Gold 
Bauhinia Collection Part IV (Lots 
71-80), from a longtime collector 

and friend of Zachys’ CEO, Mr. 
Jeff Zacharia. Wines of this rarity 
with this provenance are coming 
harder and harder to find. This 
particular collector was meticulous 
in his storage and sourcing. 

Other important collections not 
to be missed include The French 
Collection (Lots 280-319), 
featuring case quantities from 
top young Burgundy winemakers 
such as Arnaud Ente, Benoit Ente 
and fabled Château Latour from 
Bordeaux. The Stars of Burgundy 
(Lots 320-363) returns with even 
more fabulous wines from the 
highly sought-after Kei Shiogai, 
Liger-Belair, Roulot, PYCM just 
to name a few.  Mr. D’Auvenay: 
A Tailored Selection V (Lots 
172-225), highlights from Roumier, 
Rouget, Denis Mortet, Méo-
Camuzet and more.   

Just like any Zachys HK auction, 
closing off the sale is a selection of 
spirits from the top shelf including 
Moutai, Hibiki, Chichibu, Macallan, 
Glenfarclas, Springbank, Longmorn 
and more. 

Please join us at the Mandarin 
Oriental on Saturday (22 June) 
from 11am HKT onwards. To 
register, please contact our 
Customer Service Team at asia@
zachys.com  

Happy Bidding! 
Ching Wong 

Fine & Rare Wines & Spirits 
featuring the Enchanting Collection
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六月是令施氏非常興奮的一個月，我們
很高興能在香港春季拍賣會上推出一
些重要的拍品系列。 

我們以一系列來自「名仕窖藏」「名仕窖藏」優秀的
波爾多和勃艮第佳釀（拍品1-16）開始
拍賣會：幾箱原箱包裝的波爾多葡萄
酒以及來自勒樺的稀釀。接下來，我們
也非常高興施氏最愛之一的「令人驚嘆「令人驚嘆
的原裝新年份勃艮第和其他法國瑰寶」的原裝新年份勃艮第和其他法國瑰寶」
（拍品17-58）重臨，所有廣受追捧的
酒莊如尤利西斯科林、賽洛斯、沙龍、
樂飛、塞西爾特倫布雷、菜刀等出品均
會亮相。  

作為本次拍賣會的亮點「迷人陶醉系「迷人陶醉系
列」列」（拍品102-156）帶來一系列原箱
的奧維那、來自羅曼尼康帝、勒樺和盧
梭的頂級年份佳釀，以及來自波爾多
的稀釀，如里鵬（3公升）、木桐2000
（5公升）和柏翠1982（3公升）等。這
位委託人的收藏多年來只從全球信譽
良好的拍賣行和銷售點精心挑選和採
購。 

尋求最優質葡萄酒的收藏家，萬勿錯
過「金紫荊系列「金紫荊系列  IV  」」（拍品71-80），系
列來自一位資深的收藏家，他亦是施
氏行政總裁Jeff Zacharia的朋友。這
位收藏家在儲存和採購方面都一絲不
苟，系列中產地如此稀有的珍品已越來
越難找到。 

其他不能錯過的重要收藏包括「法國「法國
窖藏」窖藏」（拍品280-319），當中有來自頂
級年輕勃艮第釀酒師如Arnaud Ente
和Benoit Ente的出品，數量是以箱
計，還有波爾多著名的拉圖酒莊佳釀。
「勃根地之星」「勃根地之星」（拍品320-363）以更
多精美葡萄酒回歸，當中有來自備受
追捧的日本釀酒師Kei Shiogai出品，

以及里貝伯爵、胡洛、皮埃爾伊夫等酒
莊美釀。「奧維那先生特選：第五部分」「奧維那先生特選：第五部分」
（拍品172-225）則以盧米、紅魚、丹尼
斯莫泰、卡木塞等酒莊名釀作亮點。 

與以往施氏香港拍賣會一樣，我們以
頂級烈酒作結，當中拍品包括茅台、
響、秩父、麥卡倫、格蘭花格、雲頂與
朗摩等。 

請踴躍參加週六（6月22日）香港時間
早上11時起假文華東方酒店的拍賣會。
如欲登記，請聯絡我們的客戶服務團
隊：asia@zachys.com 。 

祝競投愉快！  
黃凱晴 

珍稀佳釀與烈酒窖藏珍稀佳釀與烈酒窖藏  
呈獻迷人陶醉系列呈獻迷人陶醉系列
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THE EXECUTIVE CELLAR
名仕窖藏名仕窖藏

LOTS 1-16 
The Executive Cellar: a revisiting of the gift that keeps on giving. You probably know 
the backstory already, but just as a refresher: The Executive is a longtime personal 
friend of our esteemed president, Jeff Zacharia. All were bought on-release, were 
stored properly in Europe and haven’t moved until transport for this auction.

This offering is mainly about the greatest wines of Bordeaux from 2000 to 2013 full 
cases of Lafleur, an exceptional vintage 1961 of Petrus as well as an array of sought-
after Domaine Leroy wines from 1989 to 1991. Bid with confidence on this collection, 
perfect for your own cellar-building!

 拍品拍品1-16 
名仕窖藏系列載譽歸來，繼續向大家提供瑰寶。很多人都可能知道這位名仕，是受敬
仰的施氏總裁 Jeff Zacharia 的長期私人朋友。而所有拍品都是在發佈時購入，並一
直在歐洲妥善存放，直至本次拍賣才移出。

本次拍出的主要是波爾多最佳酒釀，包括2000 至2013 年整箱花莊、傑出年份珍品
柏翠1961，以及廣受歡迎的1989 至1991 年勒樺佳釀。這個系列非常適合大家建立自
己酒窖，請放心競投！
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BORDEAUX

Château Lafleur

Originally part of the Le Gay estate, Lafleur is owned by the 
Robin family, also owners of Le Gay until 2002. Today Lafleur 
is managed by Jacques Guinaudeau, a cousin of the owners. 
The vineyard is just 200 meters from Petrus and although 
gravelly in appearance, the soils do contain a fair amount of 
clay. The vines here are fairly old, having largely avoided the 
1956 frost, and the yields are low, just twenty-six hl/ha. The 
grapes are total destemmed, and the wines spend roughly 
sixteen to twenty months in fifty percent new oak barriques. 
This is an extremely rich and heady wine, like liquid velvet, big 
and muscular when young, but mellowing wonderfully in time. 
Unfortunately for the many fans of Lafleur, production is a 
meager 1000 to 1200 cases a year.

Lafleur為Robin家族所擁有，並原屬於Le Gay酒莊的一部
份；於2002年以前，Le Gay亦為Robin家族所經營及擁有。
時至今日，Lafleur酒莊已經由酒莊擁有人的表兄弟Jacques 
Guinaudeau所主理。自家的葡萄園距離著名的Petrus只有短
短200米之遙；土壤雖則看似鬆散，充滿碎石，事實卻擁有著
相當份量的黏土地質。這裡的葡萄藤具有相當的歷史，更曾大
量避過1956年霜凍之劫。同時它的產量稀少，產量每每介乎於
每公頃26公石。所出產的葡萄皆全部去梗，葡萄佳釀將陳釀於
五成新的法國橡木酒桶中大概16至20個月。這葡萄佳釀豐富且
具層次，極具勁度，如天鵝絨般細緻；年輕的它強大帶勁，但
經時間沖薰卻變得成熟醇香。Lafleur每年產量稀少，共出產
1000至1200箱，這絶對令一眾Lafleur的愛好者求酒若渴。

Château Lafleur 2006
Pomerol
individual banded original wood case
"...More open on the palate than the 2,008, with more obvi-
ous spice and earthy undertones, this powerful Lafleur should 
be drinkable in 5-7 years, and will last for three decades...95." 
WA 4/09.

1	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 HK$6,500-9,500

Château Lafleur 2012
Pomerol
6-pack banded original wood case
"...The nose to this is fascinating with orange peel, mangoes, 
stones and hints of blanched walnuts. Full-bodied, yet dense 
and reserved. It shows amazing length and finesse. The finish 
shows wonderful, subtle and pure fruit. Breathtakingly subtle 
and complex...96." JS 2/15.

2	 6 bottles 	 HK$15,000-22,000

Château Lafleur 2013
Pomerol
6-pack banded original wood case
"...Very pretty aromas of rose petal, lavender, black cherry 
and hot stone. Full body, firm and silky tannins and a long 
and enduring finish. A beautiful red for the vintage. Very 
Lafleur...95." JS 2/16.

3	 6 bottles 	 HK$12,000-18,000

Château Lafleur 2014
Pomerol
6-pack banded original wood case
"...It just builds on the palate and goes on forever. Speechless. 
Such finesse and beauty. Just a hint of spices. What a glori-
ous, hyper-classic wine...100." JS 2/17.

4	 6 bottles 	 HK$13,000-19,000

Château Latour 2000
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case
three lightly marked labels, one lightly scuffed label
"...superlong finish...there's so much vivacity here...Rather 
stunning that this can separate itself so clearly from the rest 
of 2,000's high-class field...99." WS 6/16.

5	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$65,000-95,000

Château Latour 2009
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
6-pack banded original wood case
"...Full, concentrated and powerful in the mouth, it has a 
rock-solid frame of super ripe, grainy tannins and fantastic 
freshness, finishing very long and wonderfully minerally. Just a 
baby—this needs time!..100." WA 3/19.

6	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$80,000-120,000

Petrus 1961
Pomerol
top shoulder, lightly marked label, torn label, wrinkled label, 
tape on label, lightly depressed cork, modern capsule by 
Petrus
"...As banal as it sounds, it was fundamentally a delicious 
mature Petrus of staggering beauty, a wine that articulates 
its age and vintage and place it was born with haunting clar-
ity...99." WA 10/16.

7	 1 bottle	 HK$70,000-100,000
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BURGUNDY

Domaine Leroy

Domaine Leroy boasts wines with the same energy and intensity as the woman behind them: Lalou Bize-Leroy. By 1955, when Lalou was 
still in her early 20s, she was running her family’s historied negociant company, Maison Leroy. By 1974, she became co-director of Domaine 
de la Romanée -Conti, and, less than 20 years later, she was ousted by the board of DRC, in part for establishing such a successful 
competitor in Domaine Leroy (although she still has a quarter stake in DRC). 

In 1988, finding it increasingly difficult to acquire wine from growers that met the exacting standards of Maison Leroy, Lalou purchased 
Domaine Charles Nöellat in Vosne-Romanée, renamed it Domaine Leroy, and proceeded to pioneer biodynamic viticulture at what would 
become one of most legendary domaines in Burgundy. Domaine Leroy has practiced biodynamic viticulture from day one – well before it 
became trendy - and has even stuck to its astrological guns through such hurdles as the mildew-riddled 1993 vintage. After all, according 
to Lalou, “wine is inspired from the cosmos, it tastes of the world itself.”

At Domaine Leroy, Lalou insists that “there is no winemaking and no winemaker,” just grapes that guide their stewards.  To coax the 
utmost quality possible from her berries, Lalou never replants her vines, allowing them to mature; she eschews vine hedging (cutting back 
shoots after the flowering stage); and practices severe pruning and crop-thinning in the vineyard. Domaine Leroy’s old vines, combined 
with unique vine training and strict pruning techniques, lead to ridiculously low yields and intensely concentrated flavor in the final 
product. 

If you ask Lalou her secret to producing such iconic wines, she’ll tell you “It is simple, I love my vines more deeply than most people.” Given 
the wines these vines produce, we don’t blame her.

Lots 9, 12 14 & 15
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Chambertin Domaine Leroy 1991
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
878 bottles produced
Lot 8: 3cm, lightly glue-stained label, lightly scuffed label, 
lightly chipped wax capsule, lightly depressed cork, with 
signs of old seepage
Lot 9: 0.5cm, lightly marked label, heavily chipped wax cap-
sule fully exposes cork, long wax capsule, with signs of old 
seepage

8	 1 bottle	 HK$55,000-80,000
9	 1 bottle	 HK$55,000-80,000

Clos de la Roche Domaine Leroy 1990
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 1cm or better, two marked labels, two wine-stained 
labels, one damp-affected label, one lightly chipped wax 
capsule, one protruding cork, one chipped wax capsule fully 
exposes cork, two long wax capsules, two with signs of old 
seepage, 2610 bottles produced
"...exquisite equilibrium and focus, as well as a seemingly 
unending luxurious finish...98." WA 10/00.

10	 2 bottles 	 HK$40,000-60,000

Nuits St Georges Aux Lavieres Domaine Leroy 1991
Côte de Nuits
1460 bottles produced
Lot 11: one 3cm, one 3.5cm, two wine-stained vintage tags, 
two damp-stained labels, one torn capsule, one heavily 
depressed cork, two seepage-affected capsules, two with 
signs of old seepage
Lot 12: 1cm, lightly scuffed label, damp-stained label, lightly 
corroded capsule, with signs of old seepage

11	 2 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000
12	 1 bottle	 HK$18,000-28,000

Nuits St Georges Les Boudots Domaine Leroy 1990
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
2.5cm, lightly bin-soiled label, wine-stained label, corroded 
capsule, white capsule, with signs of old seepage, 5518 
bottles produced

13	 1 bottle	 HK$8,500-13,000

Nuits St Georges Vignerondes Domaine Leroy 1990
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one 1.5cm, two 2.5cm, one lightly marked label, one lightly 
scuffed label, one lightly wine-stained label, two protruding 
corks, two chipped wax capsules, one chipped wax capsule 
fully exposes cork, three long wax capsules, three with signs 
of old seepage, 1730 bottles produced

14	 3 bottles 	 HK$60,000-90,000

Richebourg Domaine Leroy 1989
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 2cm or better, one lightly scuffed label, 2600 bottles 
produced

15	 2 bottles 	 HK$80,000-120,000

Vosne-Romanée Les Genaivrières Domaine Leroy 1990
Côte de Nuits
three 1cm or better, two 2cm, one 2.5cm, two lightly scuffed 
labels, two lightly damp-stained labels, two damp-stained 
labels, one lightly chipped wax capsule, one cracked wax 
capsule, one heavily chipped wax capsule fully exposes cork, 
six long wax capsules and believed to be rewax, three with 
signs of old seepage, 4366 bottles produced

16	 6 bottles 	 HK$60,000-90,000
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STUNNING YOUNG  
BURGUNDIES

and other French gems in original packaging

LOTS 17-58  
This collection is all about provenance and condition.  

As you can see in the coming lots, almost everything on offer is kept intact in their 
original packaging. This repeat consignor has a vast provenance-focused collection of 
mostly Burgundy with some of his favourites being Prieuré Roch, Liger-Belair, Comtes 
Lafon and 

Leflaive (some are late release). Champagne is also close to his heart with rare 
bottlings of Salon, Henriot  and Ulysse Collin on offer. 

All wines in this consignment were either bought directly from the Domaine or from 
the official distributors in HK or Europe. All wines were kept in professional wine 
storage facilities. Please bid with confidence!   

拍品拍品17-58 
此系列的亮點在於拍品的出處和狀況。

您接下來看到的拍品，幾乎所有都完好無缺地以原箱包裝呈現。這位重複委託人擁
有大量以產地為本的收藏，其中大部分是來自他最喜歡的勃艮第釀品，例如菜刀、里
貝伯爵、Lafon 與樂飛酒莊。他也很喜歡香檳，因此系列中有珍稀的 Salon, Henriot 
andUlysse Collin 香檳。

本系列所有珍釀都是由酒莊直接，或從香港或歐洲的官方經銷商購入的；全部均一直
存放在專業儲存設施中，請放心出價！

令人驚嘆的原裝新年份勃令人驚嘆的原裝新年份勃 
勃艮第和其他法國瑰寶勃艮第和其他法國瑰寶
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CHAMPAGNE

Ulysse Collin Blanc de Noirs Les Maillons Extra Brut NV
Champagne
two 3-pack original cartons, Base M-2018 | disgorged on 16 
February 2022

17	 6 bottles 	 HK$11,000-16,000

Henriot Cuvée de Enchanteleurs Brut 1996
Champagne
four individual original wood cases
"...This is bright and fresh, with plenty of spice, toast and can-
died berry flavors, backed by a firm structure. The finish just 
keeps going...97." WS 6/10.

18	 4 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$10,000-15,000

Krug Grande Cuvée 166th Edition MV
Champagne
two 3-pack original cartons, ID318029 | ID218026
"...This mouthwatering Champagne feels like a swathe of raw 
silk on the palate, where flavors of sun-dried white cherry, 
toast and Meyer lemon peel are accented by expressive saf-
fron, ground coffee and mandarin orange peel aromas...95." 
WS 11/18.

19	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$17,000-26,000

Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil 1988
Champagne
into foil, scuffed label
"...the 1,988 Salon exudes power and explosive intensity, with 
superb balance and pulsating acidity that gives the wine its 
drive...97." AG 6/16.

20	 1 bottle	 HK$9,500-14,000

Jacques Selosse Blanc De Blancs Millesime 2003
Champagne
individual original carton, disgorged on 7 March 2013

21	 1 bottle	 HK$7,000-10,000

Jacques Selosse Extra Brut 1999
Champagne
individual original carton, 2.5cm, disgorged on 26 March 
2010

22	 1 bottle	 HK$8,500-13,000

Ulysse Collin Blanc de Blancs Les Roises Extra Brut NV
Champagne
6-pack original carton, R16 | 48 months in cave | disgorged 
in March 2021

23	 6 bottles 	 HK$13,000-19,000

Lots 17 & 23
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Lots 29 & 30
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GERMANY

Riesling Auslese Goldkap Scharzhofberger  
Egon Müller 2010
Mosel
6-pack original carton, one wrinkled label, one lightly damp-
stained label

24	 6 bottles 	 HK$24,000-36,000

Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Scharzhofberger  
Egon Müller 2010
Mosel
individual original wood case, lightly bin-soiled label, lightly 
corroded capsule, with signs of old seepage

25	 1 bottle	 HK$40,000-60,000

BURGUNDY

Echézeaux Arnoux-Lachaux 2017
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
6-pack original carton, one lightly marked label

26	 6 bottles 	 HK$32,000-48,000

Vosne-Romanée Les Suchots Arnoux-Lachaux 2017
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
6-pack original carton

27	 6 bottles 	 HK$30,000-46,000

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Bouchard Père et Fils 2020
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 6-pack original wood cases, two lightly marked labels

28	 12 bottles 	 HK$32,000-48,000

Chambolle-Musigny Les Feusselottes  
Cécile Tremblay 2018
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
3-pack original carton

29	 3 bottles 	 HK$13,000-19,000

Echézeaux du Dessus Cécile Tremblay 2018
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3-pack original carton

30	 3 bottles 	 HK$30,000-46,000

Clos des Lambrays Domaine des Lambrays 2009
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3-pack original wood case

31	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$11,000-16,000

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Vieille Vigne 
Domaine Fourrier 2020
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

32	 4 bottles 	 HK$15,000-22,000

Romanée-St-Vivant Hudelot-Noëllat 2014
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

33	 2 bottles 	 HK$10,000-15,000

Musigny Joseph Drouhin 2015
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
6-pack original wood case

34	 6 bottles 	 HK$42,000-60,000

Vosne-Romanée Clos du Château Liger-Belair 2013
Côte de Nuits
one lightly marked label

35	 2 bottles 	 HK$13,000-19,000

Chambolle-Musigny La Combe d'Orveau Cuvée Ultra 
Perrot-Minot 2017
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
6-pack original carton, one lightly damp-stained label

36	 6 bottles 	 HK$14,000-20,000

Nuits St. Georges Clos Des Corvees  
Domaine Prieuré Roch 1999
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
6-pack original wood case

37	 6 bottles 	 HK$34,000-50,000

Vosne-Romanée Clos Goillotte Prieuré Roch 2016
Côte de Nuits
6-pack original wood case

38	 6 bottles 	 HK$44,000-65,000

Musigny Vougeraie 2020
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
individual original wood case

39	 1 bottle	 HK$7,000-10,000

ITALY

Toscana IGT Case Basse di Gianfranco Soldera 2016
Montalcino
6-pack original carton

40	 6 bottles 	 HK$24,000-36,000

BURGUNDY

Meursault Arnaud Ente 2014
Côte de Beaune
6-pack original carton, two lightly marked labels, two lightly 
damp-stained wax capsules

41	 6 bottles 	 HK$22,000-32,000

Corton-Charlemagne Bonneau du Martray 2016
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
6-pack original wood case

42	 6 bottles 	 HK$12,000-18,000

Corton-Charlemagne Bonneau du Martray 2017
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
3-pack original wood case

43	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$15,000-22,000

Montrachet Bouchard Père et Fils 2009
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru

44	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$15,000-22,000

Meursault Charmes Comtes Lafon 2018
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
six damp-stained capsules

45	 6 bottles 	 HK$14,000-20,000



Domaine Leflaive

Joseph Leflaive was a very astute purchaser of vineyard land 
during the first two decades of the twentieth century, so 
that today the domaine’s roster of vineyards is the greatest 
constellation of white Burgundy patrimony in the Côte 
de Beaune. These include just under two full hectares in 
Chevalier-Montrachet, an equal slice in Bâtard-Montrachet, 
a bit more than a hectare in Bienvenues-Bâtard-Montrachet 
(out of a total of 2.3 hectares), just over three hectares in 
the beautiful Premier Cru of Pucelles, three-quarters of a 
hectare in Combettes, 1.27 hectares in Folatières, and nearly 
five hectares in Premier Cru Clavoillon. In 1991, the topping 
on the cake was added when the domaine purchased a very 
small, .08 hectare slice of Le Montrachet itself.

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”

Joseph Leflaive是20世紀10至20年代，一位非常精明的葡萄
園買家，因此到了今天，酒莊在Côte de Beaune擁有最多勃
艮第白酒葡萄園。當中在Chevalier-Montrachet約有2公頃、
在Bâtard- Montrachet的與前者相約、在Bienvenues-Bâtard-
Montrachet有1公頃多(總面積只有2.3公頃), 在Pucelles有3公
頃多美麗的一級田、在Combettes有3/4公頃、在Folatières有
1.27公頃及在Clavoillon約有5公頃一級田。 1991年，酒莊購入
一塊很小、只有0.08公頃的Le Montrachet，就如在蛋糕上加
上丁點裝飾。

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”

Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 2012
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
3-pack original wood case, one lightly scuffed label

46	 3 bottles 	 HK$15,000-22,000

Bienvenues Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 1996
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
3-pack banded original wood case, believed to be late 
release

47	 3 bottles 	 HK$19,000-28,000

Bienvenues Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 2009
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
6-pack original wood case, three lightly scuffed labels

48	 6 bottles 	 HK$30,000-46,000

Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 1988
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
individual original wood case, 0.5cm, late release

49	 1 bottle	 HK$9,500-14,000

Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 1989
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
individual banded original wood case, believed to be late 
release

50	 1 bottle	 HK$13,000-19,000
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Lots 46, 48, 49, 
51, 54 & 55

Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 2013
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
3-pack original wood case, one lightly scuffed label

51	 3 bottles 	 HK$20,000-30,000

Meursault Sous Le Dos D'Ane Domaine Leflaive 2014
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
6-pack original wood case

52	 6 bottles 	 HK$8,500-13,000

Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 1992
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
individual original wood case, 1cm, lightly marked label, lightly 
cracked wax capsule, believed to be late release

53	 1 bottle	 HK$95,000-140,000

Puligny-Montrachet Clavoillon Domaine Leflaive 2017
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
6-pack banded original wood case

54	 6 bottles 	 HK$13,000-19,000

Puligny-Montrachet Les Pucelles Domaine Leflaive 2012
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
6-pack original wood case, one lightly marked label, two 
lightly scuffed labels

55	 6 bottles 	 HK$17,000-26,000

Montrachet Marquis de Laguiche Joseph Drouhin 2009
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
6-pack original wood case

56	 6 bottles 	 HK$26,000-38,000

Montrachet Marquis de Laguiche Joseph Drouhin 2016
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
6-pack original wood case

57	 6 bottles 	 HK$24,000-36,000

RHÔNE

Ermitage L'Ermite Blanc Chapoutier 2004
Hermitage
6-pack original wood case

58	 6 bottles 	 HK$9,000-13,000
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LEGENDS FROM BORDEAUX (LOTS 59-62)   

This curated collection is small but features some of the 
most sought-after wines from Bordeaux. This gentleman only 
drinks the best and buys from the best. Bid with confidence 
as all wines were purchased through Zachys or internationally 
recognised fine wine auction houses and fine wine merchants.  

All wines were kept in professional storage and removed 
specifically for this auction.   

波爾多傳奇波爾多傳奇 (拍品拍品 59-62)  

這個精心挑選的收藏系列雖小，但當中的美酒來自波爾多最受
追捧的酒莊。這位紳士只喝最好的，並從最好的來源購入佳
釀。請放心出價，因為所有拍品均透過施氏或國際知名的優質
酒類拍賣行和經銷商購入。   

所有珍釀一直存放在專業的酒窖中，並僅為是次拍賣而取出。

BORDEAUX

Château La Mission Haut-Brion 1989
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
original wood case, twelve bottom neck or better
"...The heavenly, live-wire bouquet displays more minerality and 
tension than the Haut-Brion, offering black olive and crushed 
stone – penetrating and thrilling. The palate is perfectly bal-
anced with filigreed tannin, incredible intensity...The freshness 
knocks you sideways, and the length and precision are fault-
less. This is easily one of the best La Mission Haut-Brion ever 
crafted...a perfect bottle of wine...100." VM 9/19.

59	 12 bottles 	 HK$80,000-120,000

Château Cheval Blanc 1982
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
6-pack original wood case, four very top shoulder, one top 
shoulder, one just below top shoulder, six lightly scuffed 
labels

60	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$80,000-120,000

Château Haut-Brion 1989
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case, eight 1.5cm or better, four 2cm
"...The finish is so effortless and yet it changes constantly in 
the glass, revealing new facets...It is an awe-inspiring Haut-
Brion...100." NM 6/18.

61	 12 bottles 	 HK$140,000-200,000

Château Margaux 2000
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
banded original wood case
"...There is immense depth and symmetry conveyed by this 
First Growth, quite masculine for the estate with a gentle 
but insistent grip. It is a brilliant wine that flirts with perfec-
tion...99." WA 2/17.

62	 12 bottles 	 HK$60,000-90,000

Lot 61
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Lot 60
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A captivating collection of pristine
 BLUE-CHIP BORDEAUX

頂級藍籌波爾多的迷人收藏頂級藍籌波爾多的迷人收藏

LOTS 63-70  LOTS 63-70  
The cellar is filled top to bottom with the world’s finest Bordeaux, all The cellar is filled top to bottom with the world’s finest Bordeaux, all 
untouched in its original state.  Aside from ex- Château, this is as good as untouched in its original state.  Aside from ex- Château, this is as good as 
it gets. Everything was purchased en primeur, mostly from Zachys Wine & it gets. Everything was purchased en primeur, mostly from Zachys Wine & 
Liquor, and kept at a beautiful custom-built professional wine cellar until Liquor, and kept at a beautiful custom-built professional wine cellar until 
removal for this auction. Condition is top-notch as everything is in original removal for this auction. Condition is top-notch as everything is in original 
wood cases.  wood cases.  

For those looking to buy pristine cases of Bordeaux, this is the collection For those looking to buy pristine cases of Bordeaux, this is the collection 
to bid on! to bid on! 

  拍品拍品 63-70  63-70 
這酒窖由上而下都是世上最好的波爾多珍釀，更全部保持其原裝狀態。除這酒窖由上而下都是世上最好的波爾多珍釀，更全部保持其原裝狀態。除
了最好的酒莊直送珍釀之外，其他所有收藏都是以期酒方式購入，當中大了最好的酒莊直送珍釀之外，其他所有收藏都是以期酒方式購入，當中大
部分是來自施氏零售店，並保存在華麗的專業訂制酒窖中，直至是次拍部分是來自施氏零售店，並保存在華麗的專業訂制酒窖中，直至是次拍
賣；所有珍釀都裝在原裝木箱，狀態一流。賣；所有珍釀都裝在原裝木箱，狀態一流。  

對於想要購入原箱波爾多美酒的收藏家來說，這是個不容有失的系列！對於想要購入原箱波爾多美酒的收藏家來說，這是個不容有失的系列！
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BORDEAUX

Château Duhart-Milon Rothschild 2010
Pauillac, Quatrième Cru Classé
original wood case
"...Dense purple, with classic notes of cedar and lead pencil 
shavings as well as gobs of back currants and licorice, the 
wine has a full-bodied mouthfeel with fabulous precision and 
density. It also possesses a long, silky finish with moderately 
high tannins, but they are ripe and well-integrated...96." WA 
2/13.

63	 12 bottles 	 HK$7,000-10,000
64	 12 bottles 	 HK$7,000-10,000

Château Lynch-Bages 2010
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
original wood case

65	 12 bottles 	 HK$13,000-19,000

Château Cheval Blanc

Cheval Blanc has a relatively short history compared with 
the other top-rank châteaux of Bordeaux. As recently as the 
1830s it was still a part of Figeac. A portion of that estate 
was sold to the Ducasse family, then owners of L’Evangile, and 
by twenty years later, when a Ducasse married a Fourcard-
Loussac, the property was already some thirty-one hectares 
in size. The estate remained with the Fourcard-Loussac family 
until part of it was sold to Bernard Arnault and his company, 
LVMH, in 1998. Today, along with Château d’Yquem, it is fully 
owned by Arnault and managed by the dynamic Pierre Lurton.

Cheval Blanc, across the road from Pomerol, has distinctive 
soil makeup: about twenty percent sand, forty percent clay 
and forty percent gravel. In the gravelly and sandy areas the 
roots have to work hard to stay alive and often reach depths 
of seven to eight meters, compared with two to three meters 
in the clay areas.

Today the roughly thirty-seven hectares of vineyards are 
planted with sixty percent Cabernet Franc and forty percent 
Merlot. Yields are typically thirty-five hl/ha, and the annual 
production of 6500 to 7000 cases is bottled after eighteen 
to twenty-four months in new oak.

Château Cheval Blanc 2012
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
6-pack original wood case
"...only showing the barest hints of its ultimate potential. This 
is a magnificent showing and one of the clear highlights of 
the year...97." AG 1/16.

66	 6 bottles 	 HK$16,000-24,000
67	 6 bottles 	 HK$16,000-24,000
68	 6 bottles 	 HK$16,000-24,000

Château Rieussec 2009
Sauternes, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
"...decadently creamy in the mouth, the multilayered palate is 
beautifully lifted with fantastic freshness. It has a very long 
finish offering a lasting impression of great elegance and 
finesse. Simply stunning...98." WA 1/19.

69	 12 bottles 	 HK$3,400-5,000

Château Rieussec 2011
Sauternes, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

70	 12 bottles 	 HK$3,200-4,800
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THE GOLD BAUHINIA 
Collection IV

金紫荊系列金紫荊系列IV 

LOTS 71-80    
Passionate and philanthropic by nature, our generous 
collector has decided to share some of his prized gems with 
other Zachys fine wine collectors. It gives me great pleasure 
to call this consignor a dear friend of mine and of Zachys. We 
have enjoyed many serious wines together over the years and 
every bottle has been impeccable.  

All wines were stored in a professional wine cellar before 
removal for this auction. Bid with confidence!   

Jeff Zacharia   

(拍品拍品 71-80)   
出於內心的熱情和對慈善的支持，這位慷慨的收藏家決定拿出
極為珍貴的藏品，與其他施氏佳釀的葡萄酒收藏家們分享。能
夠與這位委託人成為摯友，是我們施氏佳釀，也是我本人的莫
大榮幸。這些年來，我們共同見證過很多值得品鑒的美酒，每
一瓶都無可挑剔。  

在本次拍賣之前，所有葡萄酒均存儲在專業的葡萄酒酒窖中。
請盡情競拍！  

Jeff Zacharia
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BORDEAUX

Château Lafleur 2010
Pomerol
6-pack banded original wood case
"...Power mixed with quite brilliant precision, you almost want 
to laugh at its sheer audacity. The palate is medium-bodied 
with very fine tannin; there is immense depth and wonderful 
cohesion...99." WA 2/17.

71	 6 bottles 	 HK$48,000-75,000

Château Léoville Las Cases

The Château gets its name from the Marquis de Las-Cases 
Beauvoice who, upon the dividing up of the vast Léoville 
estate, ended with the largest portion. Hugh Barton bought 
a quarter, Baron Poyferré (a relative) ended up with another 
quarter, and the remaining half went to the Marquis.

As debt accumulated during the earlier part of the twentieth 
century, the estate was gradually acquired by its then 
manager, Theophile Skavinski. Jean-Hubert Delon, the estate’s 
present owner, is one of his descendents.

Although there are nearly 100 hectares under vine here, it 
is the fifty-three hectares of Grand Clos with that famous 
wall and arched entrance that is the primary source of fruit 
for the grand vin. The vines are planted to seventy percent 
Cabernet Sauvignon, seventeen percent Merlot and thirteen 
percent Cabernet Franc. Ageing is in sixty-five percent new 
oak barriques for fifteen to eighteen months, which just goes 
to show you don’t need three and a half years in 100 percent 
new oak to make great wine. The second wine, Clos du 
Marquis, was one of Bordeaux’ first when the 1902 vintage 
debuted.

These are serious wines, as good as any in the Medoc and 
in many years outperforming its second growth status. This 
estate could be called “the Latour of St Julien,” which is 
actually not very far from the truth as it does reside right 
next door to the First Growth!

酒莊名字源自於前身的Léoville酒莊，其中一位繼承得最大片土
地的承繼人─Marquis de Las-Cases Beauvoice。及後，Hugh 
Barton購入當中土地的四分之一，Baron Poyferré因親屬關係
最終亦得到了另外的四分之一，剩下的一半則回歸於Marquis
的家族手中。

二十世紀初酒莊債務累積龐大，因此被當時的酒莊經理
Theophile Skavinski逐步收購。時至今日，酒莊已交由他的後
人，現今的酒莊主人 ─Jean-Hubert Delon全權打理。

莊園總面積接近100公頃，但主要用作釀造出出色葡萄佳釀的
優質果實卻來自佔地53公頃、擁有宏偉著名的圍牆及優雅的
拱門入口的法國傳統莊園內。而當中葡萄七成屬於Cabernet 
Sauvignon、一成七屬於Merlot，剩餘的一成三是Cabernet 
Franc。這些葡萄將陳釀於六成半新的橡木桶內長達15至18個
月，足以說明釀造出色的佳釀根本不需用上全新橡木桶、也不
需等待長達三年半的時光。酒莊打從1902年開始釀 造它的副
牌酒─Clos du Marquis，它是首家釀造二軍酒的波爾多酒莊。

Léoville Las Cases所出之作，可媲美任何Medoc地區的出品，
經過時間的洗禮，它的出品已超越了二級酒莊的應有水平；就
算稱它為「聖朱利安的拉圖堡」(“The Latour of St Julien”) 也
不為過，皆因它亦位處於一級酒莊的旁邊！

Château Léoville Las Cases 2009
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases
"...Full-bodied, rich, concentrated and decadent in the mouth, 
it has super ripe, fine-grained tannins and seamless freshness, 
finishing very long and exotic...99." WA 3/19.

72	 12 bottles 	 HK$18,000-28,000
73	 12 bottles 	 HK$18,000-28,000
74	 12 bottles 	 HK$18,000-28,000
75	 12 bottles 	 HK$18,000-28,000
76	 12 bottles 	 HK$18,000-28,000
77	 12 bottles 	 HK$18,000-28,000
78	 12 bottles 	 HK$18,000-28,000
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Lots 79 & 80
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BURGUNDY

Henri Jayer

It is interesting to reflect upon the fact that in many ways 
Henri Jayer is portrayed as a modernizer in Burgundy, as 
many of the techniques that he pioneered in the region have 
been embraced by legions of vignerons, but in many respects 
he represented a return to a very traditional approach to 
winemaking. His emphasis on viticultural practices and the 
meticulous care that he gave to his vineyards are simply 
the most obvious facets of his traditional methodology. 
Henri Jayer revolutionized winemaking during the course 
of his career. Amongst his very many accomplishments 
was his emphasis on limiting yields in the vineyard, allowing 
the cooled must to macerate for a few days prior to the 
onset of alcoholic fermentation to allow colors to set and 
adding to the aromatic complexity in the finished wine and 
bottling the wine unfined and unfiltered. He always spoke 
of the importance of treating the wine gently during the 
fermentation and elevage process, which he likened to 
“moving a sleeping baby who must be carried to its bed 
from the sofa upon which it has fallen asleep.” He also was 
a proponent of one hundred percent new oak for his wines. 
This was the one precept of his winemaking technique that 
cannot be described as traditional, and it is the one most 
often cited by modern winemakers when they seek to sprinkle 
a little of the “fairy dust” of Jayer inspiration on their own 
wines. There is little doubt that the concept that a Grand 
Cru “deserves to be raised in one hundred percent new oak” 
that is often heard in Burgundy these days can be traced 
back to Henri Jayer and his success with new wood. However, 
one of the interesting things I have always found about Henri 
Jayer’s wines was that I have never tasted one that was over-
oaked.

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”

從現實中看來，令人感到有趣的是，Henri Jayer既在不同範疇
被塑造成勃艮第現代化的先驅，令一眾釀酒師奉行許多由他開
創的技術；然而他在釀酒方面大多都回歸非常傳統的方法。他
重視葡萄種植栽培的實踐，而他一絲不苟地，悉心護理著葡萄
田，正正就能表現出他對傳統方法論的重視。在Henri Jayer
職業生涯中，他在釀酒方面進行了突破性大改革。在他芸芸眾
多的成就中，最出眾的是以下數項：其一，銳意限制葡萄田的
產量；其二，在酒精發酵程序開始前數天，先把葡萄酒液在低
溫下進行浸泡。這既能先抽取顏色，又能為成酒添加香氣複雜
性；其三，葡萄酒裝瓶時不進行澄清和過濾過程。他經常提及
在發酵和陳釀過程中需溫柔對待葡萄酒的重要性，就好比從梳
化上抱起一個熟睡的嬰兒，然後輕放床上，卻仍然安寐。此
外，他倡導他的葡萄酒使用100％全新木桶，這是他釀酒技術
中唯一一項不能視作傳統工序。當一些現代釀酒師欲為他們的
葡萄酒冠上Jayer啟發之名，則常引用此技術，藉以為自己的
葡萄酒冠上光環。近來在勃艮第常聽到一個概念，就是特級葡
萄田的葡萄酒應在100％全新木桶中發酵和陳釀，而這概念則
源自Henri Jayer以及他使用新木桶的成功。當中最為有趣的是
在Henri Jayer所作的葡萄酒中，我卻從未品嚐過一款擁有過重
的木桶氣息。

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Henri Jayer 1999
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
two 0.5cm or better, one lightly marked label, one lightly 
scuffed label, one wine-stained vintage tag, one loose cap-
sule reveals fully branded cork, 156 magnums produced

79	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$600,000-900,000

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Henri Jayer 2000
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
two 1.5cm or better, two lightly scuffed labels, one lightly 
wrinkled label, one previously loose capsule reveals fully 
branded cork

80	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$700,000-1,000,000
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A NOBLE CELLAR IV
高雅酒窖高雅酒窖 IV 

LOTS 81-82   
Famous for his generosity and glamorous wine parties, this 
noble gentleman is the epitome of a bon vivant. A longtime 
friend of Zachys, this noble gentleman has decided to do some 
cellar-thinning and has selected some of his favourite fine (and 
rare!) wines in his beloved large formats for this auction. All 
wines were purchased from internationally recognised auction 
houses and fine wine merchants. All wines were stored in 
professional storage facilities and released especially for this 
auction.   

Happy Bidding!   

拍品拍品 81-82   
這位高雅的紳士可以享樂派去形容，他以慷慨大方和令人嚮往的
美酒派對而聞名。 作為施氏的老朋友，這位高雅的紳士最近決
定釋出酒窖一些收藏，並為這次拍賣選擇了一些他最喜歡的優質
（和稀有！）的大裝珍釀。所有佳釀均由國際知名拍賣行和精釀
經銷商購入，並在是次拍賣前一直存放在專業酒窖中。   

祝競投愉快！
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BURGUNDY

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Henri Jayer 1978
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
5cm, bin-soiled label, previously cut capsule fully reveals 
obscure branded cork, provenance: Zachys Hong Kong

81	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 HK$360,000-550,000

RHÔNE

Hermitage La Chapelle Jaboulet 1961
Hermitage
3.5cm, lightly scuffed label, lightly wrinkled label, importer 
tag adhered to label, previously loose capsule reveals 
branded cork, believed to be late release, provenance: 
Sotheby's

82	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 HK$190,000-280,000
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BORDEAUX

Château La Mission Haut-Brion 1961
Graves, Cru Classé
Lot 83: top shoulder, lightly nicked label, heavily bin-soiled 
label, lightly torn capsule, Nicolas stamp
Lot 84: one top shoulder, one upper shoulder, two lightly 
nicked labels, two bin-soiled labels, one lightly depressed 
cork, one previously cut capsule reveals fully branded cork
"...The palate is very fresh and remains one of the most struc-
tured and masculine La Mission Haut-Brion ever produced. 
It takes no prisoners with its soul-clenching symmetry that 
would leave any grown adult totally smitten...99." NM 7/18.

83	 1 bottle	 HK$22,000-32,000
84	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$150,000-220,000

Château Haut-Brion 1918
Graves, Premier Cru Classé
upper mid shoulder, heavily bin-soiled label, lightly protruding 
cork, lightly corroded capsule

85	 1 bottle	 HK$32,000-48,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 1985
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
individual original wood case missing lid, very top shoulder, 
lightly nicked label, bin-soiled label, lightly wine-stained label, 
lightly protruding cork, lightly corroded capsule, with signs 
of old seepage

86	 1 imperial (6L)	 HK$38,000-55,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1950
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
upper mid shoulder, bin-soiled label, nicked label, lightly pro-
truding cork, lightly torn capsule, lightly corroded capsule, 
with signs of old seepage

87	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 HK$22,000-32,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1953
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
one upper shoulder, one upper mid shoulder, two bin-soiled 
labels, one scuffed label, one deteriorated label, two cor-
roded capsules, two with signs of old seepage

88	 2 bottles 	 HK$22,000-32,000

THE OLD WORLD COLLECTION - PART II (LOTS 83-88)  

We are delighted to introduce the esteemed Old World Collection curated by a highly regarded connoisseur. True to its name, this 
exceptional collection showcases some of the finest wines from the Old World. Representing Bordeaux, we are proud to offer bottles 
of the iconic La Mission Haut-Brion 1961, available in both standard bottle and magnum formats as well as Lafite 1986 (6L) and Mouton 
Rothschild 1950 and 1953. 

The majority of these wines were acquired directly from the importer upon release and have been meticulously preserved in professional 
wine storage facilities in Hong Kong and the United Kingdom.  

舊世界收藏舊世界收藏 第二部第二部 (拍品拍品 83-88)   

我們很高興向大家介紹這個來自備受尊敬的鑑賞家的非凡舊世界收藏。正如其名字，這個出類拔萃的系列展示了一些來自舊世界品質最好
的釀品。波爾多的代表，我們很榮幸能夠提供極具代表性的1961年美訊，而且有標準和大瓶裝兩款還有拉菲 1986（6公升）和木桐1950 和 
1953。 

整個系列大部分拍品是第一手直接從進口商購入，並一直在香港和英國的專業儲存設施中保存。
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CHAMPAGNE

Dom Pérignon Rosé 1992
Champagne
three 0.5 or better below foil

89	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$50,000-75,000

Louis Roederer

Roederer did not get its present name until 1833, but was 
in existence as far back as 1760 under the name of Dubois 
Père & Fils. Louis Roederer was a hardworking man who 
succeeded in selling his Champagne in several important 
export markets. Roederer’s real ace was, as with Clicquot, the 
Russian market. Tsar Alexander II wanted a more impressive 
label to show his guests, and in 1876 he made a special order 
for the first transparent Cristal bottles, which at that time 
actually were made of genuine crystal... in the 1930’s...Camille 
Olry- Roederer took the helm. She invested the money earned 
from sales in some exceptional vineyards: in Aÿ, Hautvillers, 
Cumières, Louvois, Verzy, Verzenay, Vertus, Avize, Cramant, 
Chouilly, and Le Mesnil. Roederer also owns several well-
respected vineyards in other locations: Roederer Estate, 
Ramos Pinto, Haut-Beauséjour and Château de Pez. Today 
the firm is the most financially successful in the region, thanks 
largely to these vineyards, which supply Roederer with some 
seventy percent of its grapes. The house is now run by Jean-
Claude Rouzaud who works according to the same principles 
as those applied in past decades...Roederer is without doubt 
a brilliant  Champagne house with an exceptional portfolio 
of wines. The non-vintage Champagne is brilliant. The Rosé 
and Blanc de Blancs offer an aristocratic elegance typical 
of the house, and the vintage wine is always among the best. 
Cristal is today the most sought-after cuvée de prestige, and 
has perhaps the most appetizing appearance of any wine in 
the world. Cristal Rosé is not only the most expensive rosé 
Champagne—it is obviously the best. In my opinion, this house 
is one of the four best in all of Champagne. Every vintage is 
stunning.

Richard Juhlin, “The Champagne Club”

Louis Roederer是位非常勤力的酒商，在出口優質香檳至幾個
外國大市場方面尤其成功。在1833年，他從長輩手上接手了自
1760年便開業的老字號「Dubois Père & Fils」酒廠，並以自己
的名字為新酒廠命名。他的真正皇牌是利用Clicquot香檳與俄
羅斯建立的良好關係：俄羅斯沙皇亞歷山大二世為了在宴會上
以最炫目的香檳招待賓客，於1876年時曾向Louis Roederer特
別訂製了世上首款水晶香檳，其所以名為水晶香檳，是因為香
檳瓶的確是以真正的水晶製造的。酒廠經歷百年之後，在1930
年代酒廠由Camille Olry-Roederer接掌，這位釀酒界著名的寡
婦為酒廠收購了Aÿ、Hautvillers、Cumières、Louvois、Verzy
、Verzenay、Vertus、Avize、Cramant、Chouilly和Le Mesnil
等多地的優質萄葡園；而在Ramos Pinto, Haut-Beauséjour和
Château de Pez等著名酒莊內，也有Roederer的葡萄園，當
然還有他們酒廠旁邊的莊園。上列的多個葡萄園，產量佔酒廠

所需約七成的葡萄，令他們成為區內經營得最成功的酒廠。酒
廠現在由Jean-Claude Rouzaud、按照酒廠過去幾十年一貫的
理念和方法來經營。他們無疑是家佳品眾多的出色香檳商，不
標年份香檳固然出色，玫瑰酒和Blanc de Blancs白萄葡酒也
為酒廠增添了一份貴族的雅氣，年份酒的質量更是自不待言。
再說，他們的水晶香檳可謂是當世最受追捧的佳釀，世人追
逐的豈止是瓶中美酒，酒瓶本身已足夠使人垂涎三尺。酒廠
出品的粉紅水晶香檳（Cristal Rosé）除了是目前最高價的玫
瑰香檳，也無可否認是芸芸玫瑰香檳當中最好的。我個人認
為，Roederer是目前四大最佳香檳商之一，每個年份的作品，
都有信心保證。 

源自Richard Juhlin的 The Champagne Club

Louis Roederer Cristal 1989
Champagne
one individual original wood case, two into foil, two lightly 
scuffed labels

90	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$16,000-24,000

Louis Roederer Cristal 2000
Champagne
provenance: The Ruby Collection
Lot 92: 3-pack original carton

91	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$28,000-42,000
92	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$14,000-20,000

Louis Roederer Cristal Rosé 1995
Champagne
damaged individual coffret
provenance: The Ruby Collection

93	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 HK$13,000-19,000

Taittinger Comtes de Champagne Blanc de Blancs 1988
Champagne
three 2cm or better, one lightly damp-stained label
"...Wonderfully good and completely in line with the best vin-
tages of the 1970s...96."  RJ 12/06.

94	 3 bottles 	 HK$9,500-14,000

CHAMPAGNE AND BURGUNDY DELIGHTS (LOTS 89-100) 

This curated selection comes from a vintage Champagne and Burgundy lover who has decided to undergo some cellar thinning. All wines 
were stored in professional wine storage facility and released especially for this auction.

香檳與勃艮第美釀香檳與勃艮第美釀 (拍品拍品 89-100) 

這個精心挑選的系列，來自一位決定釋出酒窖珍藏的年份香檳和勃艮第酒釀愛好者。所有拍品均存放在專業的葡萄酒儲藏設施中，並僅在
是次拍賣中被取出。
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BURGUNDY

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1969
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
5cm, scuffed label, lightly torn label, lightly oxidized capsule, 
lightly torn capsule
"...The sweetness, silkiness and intense perfume that is typical 
of the best 1969s plays off the Richebourg tannins beauti-
fully in this super-expressive, fabulous Burgundy. What a 
wine!...96." AG 10/17.

95	 1 bottle	 HK$16,000-24,000

Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts Jean Grivot 2006
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
includes original carton

96	 10 bottles 	 HK$16,000-24,000

Ladoix Rouge Le Cloud Prieuré Roch 2014
Côte de Beaune
lightly scuffed label

97	 1 bottle	 HK$2,400-3,600

Puligny-Montrachet Folatières En la Richarde  
Benoit Ente 2016
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
two 6-pack original cartons, two lightly marked labels

98	 12 bottles 	 HK$20,000-30,000

Bâtard-Montrachet Deux Montille Soeur et Frère 2006
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
original carton, one lightly marked label, four marked labels, 
one scuffed label

99	 12 bottles 	 HK$26,000-38,000

Puligny-Montrachet Clavoillon Domaine Leflaive 2005
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
four lightly marked labels, two lightly nicked labels, one 
nicked label

100	 6 bottles 	 HK$12,000-18,000

THE ILLUSTRIOUS CELLAR (LOT 101)  

1966 Dom Pérignon P3 in magnum from The Illustrious Cellar 
has been stored professionally since acquisition and was 
only moved specifically for this sale, so bid with the utmost 
confidence, you truly cannot go wrong with anything here.  

顯赫酒窖顯赫酒窖  (拍品拍品 101) 

唐培里儂P3 1966大瓶裝，顯赫酒窖的所有拍品自購入後一直
存放於專業酒窖，並僅在本次拍賣取出，請放心競投，機會不
容有失！

CHAMPAGNE

Dom Pérignon P3 1966
Champagne
individual coffret
into foil

101	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 HK$60,000-90,000
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The
ENCHANTING COLLECTION

迷人陶醉系列迷人陶醉系列

LOTS 102-156 
When we first saw this cellar, we could hardly believe our eyes! The title for 
it crystallized instantly. The quantity and quality of this offer is something 
highly desirable.  

This enchanting collection comprises an original banded wooden case of 
15 bottles DRC assortment, Armand Rousseau Chambertin, most sought-
after original cases of d’Auvenay  as well as a decent line up of Leroy and 
Comte Georges de Vogüé Musigny.  

One thing is abundantly clear when browsing these exceptional lots; this 
collector’s unflinching dedication to utmost quality and to impeccable 
provenance, and her enormous appreciation of the most respectful 
producers. Her collection is the result of years of meticulous buying and 
sourcing only from reputable auction houses and merchants worldwide.  

She has bought a little too much over these years to consume. She has 
decided to provide the opportunity for other wine lovers to enjoy some of 
the wines in her collection, though she retains plenty to drink. It is truly an 
honor to present part of her collection to you. Please bid with confidence! 

拍品拍品102-156 
當我們第一次進入這個酒窖時，簡直不敢相信自己眼前所看到的！正如標題
所示，此系列美酒的數量和質量都令人陶醉嚮往。  

迷人陶醉收藏當中一系列的珍釀，包括令人驚嘆的原箱15瓶DRC康帝組合套
裝、盧梭酒莊香貝丹園、極之罕有的原箱奧維那以及系列令人目不睱給的勒
華和武戈伯爵慕西尼。  

在細閱這批非凡拍品時，我們深深感受到這位收藏家對最高品質和無可挑剔
的來源有一份堅定不移的執著，而且她非常欣賞這些最備受尊敬的酒莊。她
的收藏多年來只從全球信譽良好的酒商和拍賣行精心挑選和採購。  

這些年由於搜購太多的美酒未能全部獨享，她決定與眾同樂，與其他葡萄酒
愛好者分享她收藏中的一些珍釀。施氏能夠向大家展示她的部分收藏確實是
一種榮幸。請各位踴躍出價！
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Lot 105
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BURGUNDY

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

The domaine is known for picking very late, sometimes, as in 
1978, later than any other producers. They prune endlessly, 
make many passes through the vineyards at harvest and sort 
grapes rigorously both in the vineyard and at the winery. 
Average age of the vines is around thirty-five to forty-five 
years with yields typically around thirty hl/ha. The wines 
are aged in new French oak casks for approximately twenty 
months. There is usually only one racking and since 1985 the 
wines from all casks in each cru have been blended together 
prior to bottling to reduce bottle variation. Recently they 
have been moving towards biodynamic viticultural practices. 
Like many of the region’s leading growers they have seen 
concrete evidence of soil and vine health improvement. 
It’s hard to imagine that these wines could get better, but 
that is what separates them from the rest of the pack: an 
unrelenting pursuit for perfection in the Pinot Noir grape. 
In addition to the majestic reds, a white is also produced 
from a plot in Montrachet. Their tiny parcel of vines was 
purchased in 1964 along with an even smaller amount of 
Bâtard-Montrachet: so small in fact that it is not sold, but 
rather entirely reserved for use at the domaine. Throughout 
the whole range of wines the glorious, true, clean flavor of 
the Pinot Noir comes shining through. At their best, these 
are yardstick examples of all that is glorious about Burgundy 
with Romanée-Conti the purest, most aristocratic and most 
intense example of Pinot Noir you could possibly imagine.

Clive Coates, MW, “Côte d’Or”

這個酒莊以遲採收著名，有時甚至是最後一家生產商採
收，1978年便出現過這種情況。他們不斷地採摘，莊園及酒廠
對葡萄的分類十分嚴格，葡萄在莊園及酒廠內均經過多重檢
查。葡萄樹的平均樹齡約35至45年，每年產量約30hl/ha。葡
萄酒存放於新法國橡木桶大概二十個月，通常只有一次換桶，
使酒和沉澱物分開。自1985年起，取自同一塊葡萄園葡萄所釀
成的葡萄酒，都會在入樽前進行混合，以減少每瓶葡萄酒之間
的差異。最近他們已轉用生物動力學栽培葡萄。正如區內其他
領先的生產商一樣，採用了新的方法後，土壤及葡萄樹的健康
明顯有所改善，還可以把這美酒的品質再進一步提升，實在使
人難以想像。對Pinot Noir葡萄品種追求完美，使它與其他葡
萄酒有所分別。所有Pinot Noir系列的葡萄酒中都充滿一種高
貴、真實及清純的味道。勃艮第產區中最好的Pinot Noir葡萄
酒，要數最純、最講究及最熱情的Romanée-Conti了。

Clive Coates, MW, “Côte d’Or”

Assortment Case Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2017
Côte de Nuits
two banded original wood assortment cases
•	 Corton 	 (1)
•	 Echézeaux 	 (2)
•	 Grands Echézeaux	 (2) 
•	 La Tâche 	 (3)
•	 Montrachet 	 (1)
•	 Richebourg	 (2) 
•	 Romanée-Conti  	 (1) 
•	 Romanée-St-Vivant	 (3)

102	 above 15 bottles 	 HK$480,000-600,000

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2007
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two lightly scuffed labels, one with signs of old seepage

103	 2 bottles 	 HK$34,000-50,000

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Armand Rousseau 2016
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"...full-bodied, textural and enveloping, with a muscular chassis 
of ripe tannin that's cloaked in a core of vibrant and concen-
trated fruit, concluding with a long and thrillingly carnal fin-
ish...97." WA 1/20.

104	 2 bottles 	 HK$34,000-50,000

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 1999
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
6-pack original wood case, one lightly damp-stained capsule
"...This is genuinely stunning juice and not to be missed if you 
have the chance though I underscore that it is most definitely 
in need of further cellar time...96." BH 7/18.

105	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$90,000-130,000
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Domaine d’Auvenay

Domaine d’Auvenay is the personal domaine of Lalou Bize-
Leroy. When we think of Domaine Leroy, we think of tiny 
quantities of some of Burgundy's greatest wines. At Domaine 
d’Auvenay the quantities are microscopic, the quality just 
as high. The estate's entire holdings are around just four 
hectares. Even by top end Burgundy standards it is tiny. 
However since she first established the Domaine in 1989 it 
has gone on to become the stuff of legend among Burgundy 
collectors and connoisseurs the world over.

Domaine d’Auvenay是Lalou Bize-Leroy女仕的私人酒莊。每
當我們想起Domaine Leroy，便會自然聯想到勃艮第當中量小
但高質的頂級葡萄佳釀。同樣地，Domaine d’Auvenay產量雖
小，但出品質量其高，實屬珍貴。整個莊園面積只有大約四公
頃。以最頂尖的勃艮第酒莊標準來說、實屬細小。自她於1989
年建莊以來，所出產的傑作獲一眾勃艮第收藏家及全球鑑賞家
視為傳奇瑰寶。

Bonnes-Mares Domaine d'Auvenay 2005
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3-pack original wood case, 895 bottles produced

106	 3 bottles 	 HK$160,000-240,000

Auxey Duresses Blanc La Macabree  
Domaine d'Auvenay 2005
Côte de Beaune
3-pack original wood case

107	 3 bottles 	 HK$75,000-110,000

Auxey Duresses Blanc Les Clous Domaine d'Auvenay 2009
Côte de Beaune
3-pack original wood case

108	 3 bottles 	 HK$75,000-110,000

Lot 106
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Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine d'Auvenay 2015
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
3-pack original wood case, 965 bottles produced

109	 3 bottles 	 HK$360,000-550,000

Bourgogne Aligoté Sous Chatelet  
Domaine d'Auvenay 2014
Côte de Beaune
3-pack original wood case, one lightly marked label

110	 3 bottles 	 HK$50,000-75,000

Bourgogne Aligoté Sous Chatelet  
Domaine d'Auvenay 2016
Côte de Beaune
3-pack original wood case, 376 bottles produced

111	 3 bottles 	 HK$50,000-75,000

Meursault Chaumes des Perrières  
Domaine d'Auvenay 2007
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
3-pack original wood case, 305 bottles produced

112	 3 bottles 	 HK$95,000-140,000

Puligny-Montrachet Les Enseignères  
Domaine d'Auvenay 2015
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
3-pack original wood case

113	 3 bottles 	 HK$100,000-150,000

Puligny-Montrachet Les Folatières  
Domaine d'Auvenay 2011
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
3-pack original wood case

114	 3 bottles 	 HK$110,000-160,000

Lot 109



Bienvenues Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 1994
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
one 3cm, one 3.5cm, one 4cm, one lightly bin-soiled label, 
three lightly torn labels, two damp-stained labels, two damp-
stained capsules, two with signs of old seepage

115	 3 bottles 	 HK$13,000-19,000

Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 1997
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
ten lightly scuffed labels, two with signs of old seepage

116	 12 bottles 	 HK$60,000-90,000

Clos de Vougeot Domaine Leroy 1997
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case, seven 2cm or better, two 3cm, three 
3.5cm, four lightly scuffed labels, one wine-stained label, two 
lightly corroded capsules, three damp-stained capsules, two 
heavily damp-stained capsules, five with signs of old seep-
age, 6026 bottles produced
"...Its extraordinary long finish displays copious round, ripe, 
and supple tannins...96." WA 10/00.

117	 12 bottles 	 HK$180,000-280,000

Clos de Vougeot Domaine Leroy 2001
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly marked label, one scuffed label, two lightly 
chipped wax capsules, one with signs of old seepage, 5807 
bottles produced

118	 2 bottles 	 HK$42,000-60,000
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Musigny Domaine Leroy 2003
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
wine-stained vintage tag, lightly chipped wax capsule, with 
signs of old seepage, 578 bottles produced

119	 1 bottle	 HK$160,000-240,000

Musigny Domaine Leroy 2013
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly nicked label, one lightly cracked wax capsule, two 
with signs of old seepage, two different releases, 618 bottles 
produced
"...The palate is medium-bodied with fine tannin, silkier than 
the Clos de Vougeot, harmonious with a killer thread of spice 
that bursts out towards the finish...95-97." BH 12/15.

120	 2 bottles 	 HK$400,000-600,000

Nuits St Georges Aux Lavieres Domaine Leroy 2014
Côte de Nuits
original wood case, four lightly scuffed labels, eleven with 
signs of old seepage, 2091 bottles produced

121	 12 bottles 	 HK$160,000-240,000

Richebourg Domaine Leroy 2007
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label, wine-stained label, lightly cracked wax 
capsule, with signs of old seepage, 2121 bottles produced
"...offering ripe, juicy fruit, terrific balance and underlying ele-
ments of licorice and spice. Terrific length...96." WS 1/15.

122	 1 bottle	 HK$40,000-60,000
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Lots 117, 118, 
& 120-124
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Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts Domaine Leroy 2008
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
original wood case, three lightly marked labels, one lightly 
scuffed label, one lightly cracked wax capsule, two chipped 
wax capsules, eleven with signs of old seepage, 5997 bottles 
produced
"...detailed, explosively intense and mineral-driven flavors that 
are both shaped and supported by dense but quite fine tan-
nins on the hugely long finish. This is a supremely graceful 
wine of undeniable class...95." BH 1/11.

123	 12 bottles 	 HK$260,000-380,000

Vosne-Romanée Les Genaivrières Domaine Leroy 2014
Côte de Nuits
original wood case, one lightly scuffed label, one lightly 
damp-stained label, four with signs of old seepage, 5383 
bottles produced

124	 12 bottles 	 HK$240,000-360,000

Montrachet Domaine Ramonet 1984
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
4.5cm, bin-soiled label, damp-stained capsule

125	 1 bottle	 HK$9,500-14,000

Montrachet Domaine Ramonet 1990
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
2cm, nicked label, damp-stained label, wine label protector 
shield film on label, damp-stained capsule

126	 1 bottle	 HK$20,000-30,000

BORDEAUX

Château Lafite Rothschild

For as long as anyone can remember, Lafite has been the 
most highly regarded wine in Bordeaux. From their very first 
book, published in 1845, Cocks & Feret have listed Lafite 
first, and it was ranked first in the famous 1855 classification 
of Bordeaux.

Fite is an old French term meaning small hill, rise or mound; 
it is from this humble feature in Bordeaux’ somewhat bland 
landscape that France’s most esteemed producer takes its 
name. The Château itself is one of the oldest in Bordeaux, 
with much of it dating from the mid-sixteenth century. It was 
purchased by the wealthy Ségur family in the seventeenth 
century, but like much of the region at the time, the land was 
used for a variety of farming.

Beginning in the 1670s, the Ségurs spent around twenty years 
converting a large portion of the land to vineyards. With 
Latour and Calon, as well as Lafite, under their ownership, 
the Ségurs began to find a market for their wines in London. 
It was first mentioned in the London Gazette in 1707 and soon 
became famous: by the early 1730s, it was a favorite of the 
Prime Minister, Robert Walpole.

Lafite remained in the Ségur family until 1784. It was sold 
several times, finally to Baron de Rothschild in 1868, by which 
time there were some seventy-four hectares of vines. It was 
a new era of industrial wealth and the Rothschild purchase 
certainly added much celebrity to the area.

一直以來，Lafite均被認定為Bordeaux最受人注目的葡萄
酒，1845年Bordeaux第一本有關葡萄酒專著《Cocks & 
Feret》中，便將Lafite列於首位，1855年，更被列為Bordeaux
之首。

「Fite」在舊式法語中意指小山崗，面對這片美麗、柔和的土
地，酒莊便以此命名。Château Lafite 是 Bordeaux 最古老的
酒莊之一，其歷史可追溯至16世紀中葉， 17世紀被Ségur家族
收購，一如當時這個地區的其他農地，他們亦在農地上栽種多
種農作物。

1670年代初，Ségur家族花了約20年的時間，將大部分的土地
開發為葡萄園，並為旗下Latour、Calon、Lafite等品牌開拓
倫敦市場。1707年在《倫敦公報》首次提及它們，並且迅即成
名。1730年代，它們更成為首相Robert Walpole喜愛的葡萄酒
品牌。

Ségur家族擁有Lafite至1784年，之後多次易手，最後在1868
年收歸Baron de Rothschild旗下，當時大約有74公頃的葡萄
園，Rothschild這次收購土地行動更令這片土地聲名鵠起。

Château Lafite Rothschild 2005
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
Lot 128: one lightly scuffed label
Lot 129: one lightly scuffed label
Lot 130: two lightly marked labels
"...The palate is medium-bodied and beautifully balanced, to 
wit, a sophisticated Pauillac that priorities elegance and poise 
over intensity of fruit...96." WA 7/16.

127	 12 bottles 	 HK$55,000-80,000
128	 12 bottles 	 HK$55,000-80,000
129	 12 bottles 	 HK$55,000-80,000
130	 12 bottles 	 HK$55,000-80,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 2009
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
6-pack banded original wood case
"...bursts from the glass with red and black currant preserves, 
warm plums, mulberries and kirsch scents plus suggestions of 
sweaty leather, cigar box and menthol...97." WA 3/19.

131	 6 bottles 	 HK$28,000-42,000
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Lot 126
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Lot 134
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Château Latour 2005
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack banded original wood cases
"...ultrafine tannins and a beautiful balance of blackberry, 
raspberry and mineral. There's subtlety, yet also great depth. 
Lasts for minutes on the palate. This is a Latour with fabulous 
tone and vigor. Best after 2,018...99." WS 3/18.

132	 12 bottles 	 HK$55,000-80,000
133	 12 bottles 	 HK$55,000-80,000

Le Pin 1999
Pomerol
very top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled label, cracked wax cap-
sule

134	 1 double magnum (3L)	 HK$55,000-80,000

Château Margaux 2003
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
Lots 135 & 136: banded original wood case
Lot 137: original wood case
"...offers extraordinary intensity as well as a surreal delicacy/
lightness. There is riveting freshness to this offering...99." 
WA 4/06.

135	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000
136	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000
137	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000

Château Mouton Rothschild

While Mouton was always a highly regarded wine, a big 
change came when in 1922, when the twenty-one-year-old 
Baron Philippe decided to run the Château full-time. An 
innovator from the start of his tenure, in 1924 he decided that 
in order to guarantee quality the entire production would be 
bottled at the Château, and from 1934 he numbered each 
bottle released. Also, of course, he started the tradition of 
works of art on Mouton labels, featuring the famous Carlu 
ram’s head from 1924 to 1926, and since a hiatus from then 
until 1945, each label has either been designed by a major 
artist or featured a tribute to a significant event in the 
Château’s history.

正當Mouton葡萄酒備受推崇的時候，1922年，當時21歲的
Baron Philippe決定全職經營莊園，這個創意非凡的年青人為
莊園帶來了很大的改變。1924年，Baron Philippe決定要為莊
園生產葡萄酒的品質作出保証；於是自1934年起，每瓶出廠的
葡萄酒都配置了一個編號。此外，他又開始開展Mouton酒標
的設計工作；1924年至1926年間，莊園採用了著名的Carlu公
羊的頭作為酒標。不過酒標的設計工作並沒有持續下去，直至
1945年才恢復過來。自此以後酒莊的酒標都是由著名藝術家設
計，或是以莊園別具意義的歷史事件作插圖。

Château Mouton Rothschild 1995
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Lots 138 & 139: original wood case, twelve into neck
Lot 140: original wood case, twelve bottom neck or better
Lot 141: original wood case, eleven bottom neck or better, 
one very top shoulder
Lot 142: original wood case with replaced lid, twelve bottom 
neck or better, one lightly torn label
Lot 143: two 6-pack original wood cases, five into neck, one 
bottom neck, five bottom neck or better, one top shoulder, 
two lightly marked labels

138	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000
139	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000
140	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000
141	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000
142	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000
143	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1996
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
Lot 144: one lightly torn label, one lightly protruding cork
Lot 145: one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly marked label
"...The full-bodied palate is richly fruited, opulent and oh-so 
seductive, with bags of youthful black fruit and lovely finely 
grained tannins, finishing with fantastic freshness and 
length...97+." WA 10/19.

144	 12 bottles 	 HK$38,000-55,000
145	 12 bottles 	 HK$38,000-55,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1998
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
Lot 147: original wood case
Lot 148: original wood case, one lightly scuffed label
Lot 149: original wood case, two lightly protruding corks, 
one protruding cork
Lot 150: damaged original wood case, one nicked label
"...Medium to full-bodied and packed with rich fruit framed 
by firm, chewy tannins, it is stacked with complex, evolving 
flavors and finishes with incredibly long-lasting perfumed 
notes...97." WA 5/18.

146	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000
147	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000
148	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000
149	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000
150	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000
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Lot 151
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Château Mouton Rothschild 2000
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
individual original wood case
Lots 151 & 152: into neck
Lot 153: into wax capsule
Lots 154 & 155: into neck, lightly chipped wax capsule
"...This is an incredibly complex and multifaceted wine, and it's 
drinking deliciously now. This said, I can't help but feel that 
it is holding something back, that it still has another layer of 
opulence and seduction to reveal in its tight-knit fruit and 
solid structure...97+." WA 10/19.

151	 1 bottle (5L)	 HK$70,000-100,000
152	 1 bottle (5L)	 HK$70,000-100,000
153	 1 bottle (5L)	 HK$70,000-100,000
154	 1 bottle (5L)	 HK$70,000-100,000
155	 1 bottle (5L)	 HK$70,000-100,000

Petrus 1982
Pomerol
bottom neck, lightly bin-soiled label, lightly protruding cork, 
lightly scuffed capsule
"...Full-bodied, silky, firm and fresh. Long. A beauty. One of the 
best bottles I have ever had...96." WS 6/01.

156	 1 double magnum (3L)	 HK$120,000-180,000

Lot 156
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FINE AND RARE BOTTLES 
from a fine gentleman

來自一位紳士的珍稀葡萄酒來自一位紳士的珍稀葡萄酒 

(LOTS 157-171)  
The following lots come from a friend of Zachys. He has amassed 
an exceptional collection of pristine bottles of top-tier wines. A 
few of these amazing examples includes 2013 d’Auvenay Bâtard 

Montrachet and 2009 d’Auvenay Meursault Les Gouttes d’Or 
that are perfect to brighten up your cellar, gorgeous bottles 
of 2007 and 2011 Leroy Richebourg, and not to be missed a 
beautiful line up of Meo Camuzet Cros Parantoux!   

All wines were stored in professional wine storage facilities and 
removed for this auction.  

(LOTS 157-171) 
以下拍品來自施氏的一位朋友，他搜集了一系列非凡的優秀的頂
級葡萄酒，當中令人驚嘆的收藏，包括非常適合成為您酒窖亮點
的奧維那巴塔蒙哈榭園2013，以及奧維那默爾索谷特一級園2009
，還有華麗的勒樺李奇堡2007 和2011。另外，大家也不可錯過一
系列迷人的木卡塞帕朗圖一級園！

所有拍品均存放在專業的葡萄酒儲藏設施中，並僅在是次拍賣中
被取出。
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BURGUNDY

Richebourg Domaine Leroy 2007
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label, lightly cracked wax capsule, with signs 
of old seepage, 2121 bottles produced
"...offering ripe, juicy fruit, terrific balance and underlying ele-
ments of licorice and spice. Terrific length...96." WS 1/15.

157	 1 bottle	 HK$44,000-65,000

Richebourg Domaine Leroy 2011
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
marked label, lightly scuffed wax capsule, 2985 bottles pro-
duced

158	 1 bottle	 HK$42,000-60,000

Lots 157 & 158
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Lots 160-162



53ZACHYS tel +852.2530.1971 / +1.914.448.3026 • fax +852.3014.3838 / +1.914.713.8220 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com • asia@zachys.com

Méo-Camuzet

Jean-Nicolas Méo of Domaine Méo-Camuzet has just 
celebrated his twentieth anniversary as a full-time vigneron, 
having first made wine at the family estate in the 1989 vintage. 
In many ways his two decades at the head of the domaine 
have dovetailed neatly with the renaissance that has swept 
through Burgundy in the same period of time, and it is rather 
extraordinary to see (particularly in a region so steeped in 
history) Domaine Méo-Camuzet rise to the very pinnacle 
of estates in Vosne-Romanée in just two short decades. 
This meteoric rise is directly reflective of Jean-Nicolas 
Méo’s great talent and passion for the wines of Burgundy, 
coupled to the superb vineyard holdings that were secured 
by previous generations of the Méo and Camuzet families 
and the sagacity of the family to early on hire Henri Jayer to 
manage many of their vineyards and oversee much of their 
winemaking prior to Jean-Nicolas taking over the reins of the 
domaine.

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”

Domaine Méo-Camuzet的主人Jean-Nicolas Méo剛剛踏入成
為全職酒農的第二十個年頭，他早於1989年的家族莊園中釀
造出屬於自家的葡萄酒。在這二十年當中，他作為酒莊的主
人，從各方面帶領著自家酒莊走向成功之路，帶來新氣象，同
一時間這亦是勃艮第的復興時代；Domaine Méo-Camuzet在
短短二十年間成為了Vosne-Romanée區域的頂級莊園，這實屬
罕聞，萬中無一的例子 (尤其於一歷史悠久、充滿故事的土地
上) 。這顆明星的誕生正正揭示出Jean-Nicolas Méo非凡的天
賦才華及對勃艮第葡萄酒的醉心與熱情、以及Méo及Camuzet
家族世世代代對葡萄園的完美經營；加上家族的睿智，早於傳
承至Jean-Nicolas以前，聘請得殿堂級釀酒大師Henri Jayer管
理各葡萄田及監督整個釀酒過程，這種種因素，娓娓道出了
Domaine Méo-Camuzet的成功之道。

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet 2011
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
marked label

159	 1 bottle	 HK$12,000-18,000

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet 2012
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
lightly marked label
"...There is superb intensity to the refined, delineated and 
focused medium-bodied flavors that are shaped by dense but 
exceptionally fine tannins that are impeccably well-integrated 
on the energetic and explosively long finish that is distinctly 
saline in character. This is drop dead gorgeous and indisput-
ably built to age...96." BH 1/15.

160	 1 bottle	 HK$13,000-19,000

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet 2013
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
lightly marked label, lightly scuffed capsule

161	 1 bottle	 HK$11,000-16,000

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet 2014
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
marked label, lightly scuffed capsule

162	 1 bottle	 HK$11,000-16,000

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet 2015
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
lightly marked label
"...The sheer beauty of the 2,015 Méo Cros Parantoux is 
enough to take one's breath away! This is a very young and 
utterly brilliant wine, wafting from the glass in an exotic blend 
of raspberries, cherries, red plums, raw cocoa, complex 
minerality, classic Vosne spice tones, violets, a hint of mint, 
lavender and vanillin oak. On the palate the wine is deep, full-
bodied, pure and seamless, with a sappy core of fruit, great 
soil inflection, fine-grained tannins and a very, very long, 
refined and tangy finish. Magical juice...98." JG 2/17.

163	 1 bottle	 HK$12,000-18,000

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet 2016
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
lightly marked label

164	 1 bottle	 HK$12,000-18,000
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Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine d'Auvenay 2013
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
one lightly nicked label, one lightly cracked wax capsule, one 
lightly chipped wax capsule, 958 bottles produced

165	 2 bottles 	 HK$190,000-280,000

Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine d'Auvenay 2001
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
3.5cm, lightly marked label, lightly wrinkled label, chipped 
and elongated wax capsule, with signs of old seepage, 583 
bottles produced

166	 1 bottle	 HK$95,000-140,000

Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine d'Auvenay 2009
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
600 bottles produced

167	 1 bottle	 HK$110,000-160,000

Meursault Les Gouttes d'Or Domaine d'Auvenay 2007
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
one lightly marked label, 926 bottles produced
"...The 2,007 Meursault Gouttes d'Or is strikingly beautiful. 
Sweet layers of perfumed fruit flow gracefully across the pal-
ate in this fragrant, silky white. The wine blossoms beautifully 
through the mid-palate and finish, showing fabulous persis-
tence. All of the elements are in the right place in this finely 
sculpted, articulate Meursault. I loved it...95." VM 8/11.

168	 2 bottles 	 HK$100,000-150,000

Lot 165
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Meursault Les Gouttes d'Or Domaine d'Auvenay 2009
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
one lightly marked label, 898 bottles produced

169	 3 bottles 	 HK$140,000-200,000

Meursault Les Narvaux Domaine d'Auvenay 2009
Côte de Beaune
2093 bottles produced

170	 2 bottles 	 HK$55,000-80,000

Puligny-Montrachet Les Folatières  
Domaine d'Auvenay 2011
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
one lightly nicked label, two lightly scuffed wax capsule, one 
with signs of old seepage, 1162 bottles produced

171	 2 bottles 	 HK$80,000-120,000

Lot 169
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MR. D’AUVENAY: 
A tailored selection - part V
奧維那先生特選奧維那先生特選：第五部分第五部分

LOTS 172-225   
Mr.d’Auvenay, as he is affectionately known within the international fine wine 
community, is a magnanimous gentleman and a Burgundy lover through and through. 
A very good friend of Zachys and a globe-trotter, this gentleman is renowned for 
his impeccable taste in fine wines, particularly his penchant for Domaine d’Auvenay, 
Coche-Dury, Bordeaux First Growth, Roulot, Denis Mortet and other greats. We are 
honoured to present Part IV from his vast collection for your bidding pleasure.  

All wines were stored in professional wine storage facilities and removed for this 
auction. Do not miss out!  

拍品拍品 172-225
奧維那先生在國際美酒界薄有名氣，他是一位慷慨的紳士，也深愛來自勃艮第的釀品。
作為施氏的好朋友並經常周遊列國，這位紳士對美酒有絕對無可挑剔的品味，尤其是他
特別喜愛奧維那、科奇、波爾多一級酒莊，胡洛、丹尼斯莫泰和其他名酒。我們很榮幸
地從他的龐大收藏中推出第四部分供各位競投。 

所有珍釀都在是次拍賣前一直存放在專業的酒窖中，萬勿錯過！
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BORDEAUX

Château La Mission Haut-Brion 2005
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
three Duclot collection individual original cartons
one lightly torn label
"...a long, textured, multi-layered finish that must last 50+ 
seconds. This is a fabulous wine and a great effort from this 
hallowed terroir...100." WA 6/15.

172	 3 bottles 	 HK$9,500-14,000

Château Malescot St Exupery 1961
Margaux, Troisième Cru Classé
two upper shoulder, two upper mid shoulder, four bin-soiled 
labels

173	 4 bottles 	 HK$9,500-14,000

Château Cheval Blanc 2005
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
three Duclot collection individual original cartons
"...The Cheval is of course not one of the bigger, more impos-
ing wines of the night, but it is among the most complete, 
which makes it the perfect wine to close out an incredible 
night...100." AG 11/15.

174	 3 bottles 	 HK$14,000-20,000

Château Haut-Brion 2005
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
three Duclot collection individual original cartons

175	 3 bottles 	 HK$13,000-19,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 2005
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
three Duclot collection individual original cartons
one lightly protruding cork
"...The palate is medium-bodied and beautifully balanced, to 
wit, a sophisticated Pauillac that priorities elegance and poise 
over intensity of fruit...96." WA 7/16.

176	 3 bottles 	 HK$13,000-19,000

Château Latour 2005
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
three Duclot collection individual original cartons
one lightly damp-stained label, one lightly protruding cork
"...ultrafine tannins and a beautiful balance of blackberry, 
raspberry and mineral. There's subtlety, yet also great depth. 
Lasts for minutes on the palate. This is a Latour with fabulous 
tone and vigor. Best after 2,018...99." WS 3/18.

177	 3 bottles 	 HK$14,000-20,000

Château Margaux 2005
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
three Duclot collection individual original cartons
"...No matter how you look at it, the 2,005 Margaux is pure 
magic...99." AG 11/15.

178	 3 bottles 	 HK$12,000-18,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 2005
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
three Duclot collection individual original cartons
one lightly scuffed label, one lightly wrinkled label, one lightly 
damp-stained label, one damp-stained label
"...It shows superb tannin backbone and polish. Tight and 
youthful. Just starting to open. Currant and berry under-
tones with lead pencil are impressive...98." JS 10/15.

179	 3 bottles 	 HK$11,000-16,000

BURGUNDY

Chambertin Denis Mortet 2004
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

180	 3 bottles 	 HK$38,000-55,000

Gevrey-Chambertin Lavaux St Jacques  
Denis Mortet 2001
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

181	 6 bottles 	 HK$19,000-28,000

Clos de la Roche Dujac 2010
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"...This faultlessly well-balanced but very firm effort will 
require extended cellaring. My sense is that it will be suf-
ficiently civilized to enjoy by 2,025 but it you wish to see this 
superb effort at its peak, more patience still will be neces-
sary...96." BH 11/17.

182	 3 bottles 	 HK$19,000-28,000

Vosne-Romanée Aux Malconsorts Dujac 2010
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one lightly marked label
"...The hauntingly beautiful bouquet offers up a very pure and 
sappy mélange of raspberries, cherries, coffee, duck, magi-
cally complex minerality, orange zest and vanillin oak. On the 
palate the wine is deep, full-bodied, pure and utterly suave 
from start to finish, with a sappy core, very refined tannins 
and brilliant length and grip on the laser-like finish. A great, 
great bottle of Vosne Premier Cru...95." JG 1/12.

183	 3 bottles 	 HK$13,000-19,000

Richebourg Méo-Camuzet 2004
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
three lightly marked labels, one lightly scuffed label, three 
lightly damp-stained vintage tags, one lightly protruding cork

184	 4 bottles 	 HK$42,000-60,000

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet 2004
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
two damp-stained vintage tags, one with handwriting on 
label

185	 2 bottles 	 HK$22,000-32,000

Mazis-Chambertin Dugat-Py 2005
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly marked label, five lightly scuffed labels
"...A discreet touch of wood sets off an expansive nose of 
ripe and spicy dark berry fruit, animale hints and intense earth 
and underbrush notes that can also be found on the concen-
trated, intense and well-muscled flavors that are also blessed 
with unbelievable dry extract that lends a chewy but not rus-
tic character to the vibrant, harmonious and strikingly long 
finish...96." BH 1/08.

186	 6 bottles 	 HK$24,000-36,000

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Emmanuel Rouget 2006
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

187	 3 bottles 	 HK$30,000-46,000
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Lots 180, 184, 187, 
190, 191, & 197
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Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Vieille Vigne 
Domaine Fourrier 2006
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
three damp-stained wax capsules
"...A perfume-like, profuse and variegated bouquet of red 
raspberry, maraschino, cinnamon, marigold, and rose leads 
to a silken-textured though subtly-tannic palate with smoked 
meat and saline undertones. This finishes with both a kalei-
doscopic dynamic of floral, fruit, animal and mineral elements 
and a sheer length that spell 'Grand Cru' in all but the INAO's 
official language...95." WA 12/09.

188	 3 bottles 	 HK$9,500-14,000

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Vieille Vigne 
Domaine Fourrier 2009
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
6-pack original wood case
one with signs of old seepage

189	 6 bottles 	 HK$28,000-42,000

Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier 2001
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

190	 6 bottles 	 HK$65,000-95,000

Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier 2002
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"...There is a beguiling sweetness to the round, intense 
and still somewhat muscular flavors that display a discreet 
minerality on the wonderfully long, mouth coating and envel-
oping finale...95." BH 4/18.

191	 6 bottles 	 HK$80,000-120,000

Hubert Lignier

Domaine Hubert Lignier Père et Fils is one of the very finest 
estates in the village of Morey St Denis. Despite Monsieur 
Lignier now being over seventy years of age and having long 
had a reputation as one of the village’s finest vignerons, 
the history of estate bottling here is relatively new, having 
only really begun in small steps in the late 1970s and not 
having fully taken hold until Hubert Lignier’s oldest son, 
Romain, joined him full-time at the estate in 1991. Prior to 
this, Hubert Lignier was content to sell off the vast majority 
of his production to négociants (Pierre Bourée in Gevrey-
Chambertin having been one of the lucky recipients of 
Monsieur Lignier’s wines back in the day), and the amount 
of wine that was estate bottled was relatively small. Romain 
Lignier changed this as he was given more control over the 
direction of the domaine, so that since the 1993 vintage, the 
estate has been estate bottling one hundred percent of its 
production.

Its vineyards are scattered across the villages of Chambolle-
Musigny, Morey St Denis and Gevrey-Chambertin, with its 
two Grand Crus being an old vine Charmes-Chambertin and 
one of the greatest examples of Clos de la Roche to be found. 
Its Premier Cru holdings include a tiny parcel in Gevrey-
Chambertin “aux Combottes”, a very slightly larger slice of 
Chambolle-Musigny “les Baudes” and better-proportioned 
holdings in several of Morey St Denis’ top Premiers Crus. 
Romain Lignier changed a few things during his tenure at 
the estate in terms of vinification, preferring to do a bit of 
a pre-fermentation “cold soak” à la Henri Jayer to improve 
extraction prior to the onset of the alcoholic fermentation, 
whereas his father prefers to extract during the fermentation 
itself. Romain also used a bit more new oak than is father 
during his time at the domaine, with the barrels also a bit 
more heavily toasted than was the case when his father was 
solely in charge. Tragically, Romain Lignier passed away in 
2004 from a brain tumor at the very young age of thirty-four, 

with the domaine reverting back partially to his father Hubert, 
who is now assisted by his other son, Laurent Lignier. So the 
style of the Domaine Hubert Lignier wines have changed a 
bit over the years, with the wines a bit more new oaky and 
sappy in style (though still outstanding and with absolutely no 
shortage of terroir) during Romain’s days as chief winemaker 
here from 1991 to 2003, and with the wines a bit less marked 
by their new wood both before and after this period. But 
throughout the history of the estate, Domaine Hubert 
Lignier Père et Fils has produced top division Burgundies of 
outstanding complexity, soil signature and potential for long-
term cellaring.

Domaine Hubert Lignier Père et Filsa是Morey St Denis村內
最優秀的酒莊之一。Lignier先生雖已年過七旬，但長久以來
他一直是村內最著名且偉大的釀酒師之一。屬於這酒莊的自家
葡萄園內裝瓶歷史尚淺，它們於1970年後期才邁出一小步，
開始逐步實行；當Hubert Lignier的長子Romain於1991年全職
投身家族酒莊事業，才全面實行。在此之前，Hubert Lignier
往往傾向出售他絶大部份的心血結晶予酒商 (位於Gevrey-
Chambertin的Pierre Bourée是當時其中一位幸運兒，能購下
Lignier先生的製成品 ) ，因此於葡萄園內裝瓶的佳釀相對稀
少。當Romain Lignier入主酒莊後，他立刻作出改革，自1993
年或以後的葡萄佳釀，已經由自家莊園百分之百裝瓶出售。

它的葡萄園分佈於Chambolle-Musigny、Morey St Denis及
Gevrey-Chambertin區域，並擁有兩個特級園 (Grand Crus)
，包括Charmes- Chambertin及Clos de la Roche。它亦坐擁
數個一級園( Premier Cru) ，包括Gevrey-Chambertin 「aux 
Combottes」的一細小部份、較大部份的Chambolle-Musigny 
「les  Baudes」及數個位於Morey St Denis區域佔地比例較大
的一級園。Romain Lignier於執掌酒莊期間提倡數項改革，例
如改善釀酒的步驟與過程；他提議於造酒過程中加入一前發酵
步驟，於酒精發酵前，加入冷浸 (cold soak) 程序，以改善萃
取 (extraction) 效果；而他的父親傾向在發酵過程期間同時進
行萃取工序。Romain亦樂於起用較新的橡木木桶，一些甚至
經過較強的煙薰程序，而木桶數量及煙薰程度遠多或強於他父
親掌權時期。可悲的是，年輕的Romain Lignier於2004年因腦
腫瘤去世，年僅34歲，因此部份的酒莊控制權重回到他的父親
Hubert手裡，現由另一位兒子Laurent Lignier協助打理業務。
經過這些年來的改革及發展，Domaine Hubert Lignier的佳釀
風格已有些微改變，其葡萄佳釀帶有更多橡木及其汁液的氣息 
(可以肯定的是依然拔萃出類，絕不失固有風土特色) ，記載著
Romain Lignier於1991年至2003年曾出任首席釀酒師的輝煌歲
月；如若發現當中的葡萄酒液少了一份特別的橡木氣息，這可
是未曾經歷 過這段短暫但光輝的歷史印記之新酒或舊釀。 但
細味整個的酒莊歷史，Domaine Hubert Lignier Père et Fils每
每能出品帶有完美複雜性、 充滿土壤特色及可作長期窖藏的頂
級勃艮第區珍釀。

Clos de la Roche Hubert Lignier 1997
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
six lightly marked labels, two lightly nicked labels, five lightly 
scuffed capsules

192	 6 bottles 	 HK$19,000-28,000

Clos de la Roche Hubert Lignier 2002
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two scuffed labels, six damp-stained labels

193	 6 bottles 	 HK$28,000-42,000

Clos de la Roche Hubert Lignier 2003
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly wrinkled label, two lightly damp-stained labels

194	 3 bottles 	 HK$9,500-14,000
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Grands Echézeaux Mongeard-Mugneret 2009
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two lightly marked labels, one lightly scuffed label, one 
water-stained label

195	 3 bottles 	 HK$8,500-13,000

Grands Echézeaux Mongeard-Mugneret 2010
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two lightly marked labels
"...The 2,010 Mongeard Grands Echézeaux is an absolutely 
stellar example of the vintage. The deep, pure and properly 
reserved nose offers up a superb mélange of plums, black 
cherries, cocoa, duck, a superb base of terroir, woodsmoke 
and vanillin oak. On the palate the wine is deep, full-bodied 
and very, very pure on the attack, with a sappy core of fruit, 
stunning soil inflection, ripe tannins and outstanding focus 
and grip on the very, very long and seamless finish. A brilliant 
bottle of Grands Echézeaux in the making...96." JG 1/12.

196	 3 bottles 	 HK$8,500-13,000

Musigny Vougeraie 2009
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two lightly marked labels

197	 6 bottles 	 HK$48,000-75,000

ITALY

Brunello di Montalcino Cerbaiona 2004
Montalcino
6-pack original carton
Lot 198: one lightly torn capsule
Lot 199: one lightly torn label
"...Enticing layers of mint, violets, black cherries, menthol and 
minerals lead to an explosive core of fruit. The wine contin-
ues to grow in the glass, showing off its first-class pedigree. 
Amazingly pure, textured and rich, this vivid, chiseled Brunello 
dazzles from start to finish, where balsamic notes make a final 
appearance...97." WA 7/09.

198	 6 bottles 	 HK$10,000-15,000
199	 6 bottles 	 HK$10,000-15,000

RHÔNE

Guigal

Marcel Guigal - perfectionist, fanatical, pernickety - is 
the super star of the appellation and probably sells more 
Côte-Rôtie under his own label than all the other growers 
combined. Despite this size, however, the quality is exemplary 
- as they should be at the prices he charges! He harvests 
late, insists on very low yields, and keeps the wines in a 
combination of barrel and small foudres and demi-muids, all 
newish wood, for up to three and a half years before bottling. 
Their wines are so concentrated they can withstand this wait 
without drying out, and remain profound, rich and individual. 
La Landonne is the Brune, La Mouline the Blonde, La Turque 
the sort of hermaphroditic mixture. Usually my favourite is the 
Landonne. The Château d’Ampuis bottling combines elements 
of both the sectors of Côte-Rôtie, from vines in the climats of 
La Pommiere, Le Pavillon, La Garde and Le Clos.

Clive Coates, “An Encyclopedia of The Wines and Domaines 
of France”

Marcel Guigal - 完美主義者、狂熱、愛挑剔 – 他是產區中的
大明星，或許他自家品牌賣出的Côte-Rôtie酒，相比其他酒
農全部加起來的更多。儘管產量大，但質量絕對是模範 – 而
他的定價就是他的葡萄酒質素的定位！他選擇延遲收割期，
堅持非常低的產量，並混合使用全新木桶、中型木桶和大
木桶，陳釀多達3.5年才入瓶。他們的葡萄酒非常集中，所
以能承受這長期的陳放，而不會乾涸，並保持出色、豐富和
風格獨特。La Landonne是棕色，La Mouline是金色，而La 
Turque是兩者混合。通常我最喜歡的是Landonne 。Château 
d’Ampuis入瓶時混合了Côte-Rôtie兩個區域的元素，萃取自La 
Pommiere、LePavillon、La Garde 和Le Clos地區內的葡萄。

Clive Coates, “An Encyclopedia of The Wines and Domaines 
of France”

Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal 2003
Côte-Rôtie
6-pack original wood case
two nicked labels, six lightly scuffed labels, one torn label, 
one damp-affected label, one lightly scuffed capsule
"...One of the stars of this extreme vintage, it offers sen-
sational levels of fruit and decadence, perfumed, intense 
aromatics, beautiful freshness and a to-die-for texture and 
finish...100." WA 9/15.

200	 6 bottles 	 HK$17,000-26,000

Côte-Rôtie La Mouline Guigal 2003
Côte-Rôtie
Lot 201: 6-pack original wood case, six scuffed labels
Lot 202: lightly damaged 6-pack original wood case, six 
scuffed labels
"...this puppy is full-bodied, massive and layered on the palate, 
with a stacked mid-palate, thrilling amounts of texture, and a 
blockbuster-styled finish. There's nothing classic about it, but 
it's still as good as it gets...100." WA 9/14.

201	 6 bottles 	 HK$18,000-28,000
202	 6 bottles 	 HK$18,000-28,000

Côte-Rôtie La Turque Guigal 2003
Côte-Rôtie
original wood case
one lightly marked label, three lightly scuffed labels, six 
scuffed labels
"...An incredible perfume of smoked herbs, charred meats, vio-
lets, licorice and blackcurrants gives way to a huge, unctuous, 
powerful Côte-Rôtie that has masses of ripe, sweet tannin, 
full-bodied richness and a finish that just won't quit...100." WA 
12/16.

203	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000

Hermitage La Chapelle Jaboulet 1964
Hermitage
one 1.5cm, one 2cm, five 2.5cm, three 3cm, two 3.5cm, 
twelve heavily bin-soiled labels, one torn capsule, two with 
signs of old seepage, one missing neck tag, six deteriorated 
neck tags, provenance: Sotheby's | Transcendent 2019

204	 12 bottles (730ml)	 HK$80,000-120,000

Meursault Arnaud Ente 2014
Côte de Beaune
three lightly marked labels

205	 6 bottles 	 HK$20,000-30,000
Coche-Dury
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Coche-Dury

Jean-François Coche’s name is now murmured with the same 
respectful awe that is reserved for Henri Jayer. In many 
ways, he wears a mantle in the pantheon of white Burgundy 
winemakers that Monsieur Jayer wears amongst the red 
winemakers. From three-starred Michelin restaurants to 
the auction floors of New York and London, it is the white 
wines of Monsieur Coche that are the most ardently sought 
after. For those Burgundy lovers lucky and clever enough to 
secure bottles of Coche-Dury wines, the treasures that they 
are able to lock away in their cellars are a fine hedge against 
the vagaries of growing old. The white Burgundy crown 
that rests so easily on the head of Jean-François Coche is a 
rather remarkable achievement, when one pauses to consider 
his rather meager vineyard holdings versus the scores of 
white wine-producing domaines whose holdings are chock full 
of Grand Crus and illustrious Premier Crus. 

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”, July 2003

Jean-François Coche的名字在葡萄酒界耳語流傳，有著與
Henri Jayer同樣的崇高地位，備受尊崇。他在釀造白葡萄酒
的技藝上出類拔萃，在芸芸的白勃艮第葡萄釀酒師當中，猶如
帶著神聖的光環，與別不同。由三星米芝蓮餐廳以至紐約及倫
敦的拍賣場上，Coche先生的白葡萄往往備受各界注視，獲各
大藏家追捧。若勃艮第的愛好人仕有幸得到Coche-Dury的佳
釀，只將其好好保存於酒窖當中，它會猶如懂得魔法一般，保
持著年輕活力。Jean-François Coche輕鬆的坐上了白勃艮第
的寶坐，絕對是一個非常出色的成就，十分了不起；你試想想
他只有一個非常細少的葡萄園，但他卻擁有著滿滿的特級園及
一級園傑作。

John Gilman，《View From the Cellar》，2003年7月

Bourgogne Blanc Coche-Dury 2020
Burgundy

206	 6 bottles 	 HK$11,000-16,000

Bourgogne Chardonnay Coche-Dury 2021
Burgundy
original carton

207	 12 bottles 	 HK$22,000-32,000

Meursault Caillerets Coche-Dury 2005
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru

208	 3 bottles 	 HK$34,000-50,000

Meursault Caillerets Coche-Dury 2007
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
two lightly scuffed labels, one lightly corroded capsule

209	 2 bottles 	 HK$22,000-32,000

Meursault Coche-Dury 2017
Côte de Beaune

210	 3 bottles 	 HK$17,000-26,000
211	 3 bottles 	 HK$17,000-26,000

Meursault Coche-Dury 2020
Côte de Beaune
includes original carton

212	 6 bottles 	 HK$32,000-48,000

Meursault Coche-Dury 2021
Côte de Beaune
one lightly scuffed label

213	 6 bottles 	 HK$30,000-46,000

Puligny-Montrachet Enseignères Coche-Dury 2010
Côte de Beaune

214	 6 bottles 	 HK$44,000-65,000

Puligny-Montrachet Enseignères Coche-Dury 2018
Côte de Beaune

215	 2 bottles 	 HK$12,000-18,000

Meursault Les Gouttes d'Or Domaine d'Auvenay 1996
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
2cm, with signs of old seepage

216	 1 bottle	 HK$44,000-65,000

Bienvenues Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 1990
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
one 1.5cm, one 2cm, three 3cm, two 3.5cm, one 4.5cm, eight 
bin-soiled labels, eight with importer tags adhered to labels, 
two lightly corroded capsules, provenance: Sotheby's | 
Transcendent 2019

217	 8 bottles 	 HK$50,000-75,000

Meursault A Mon Plaisir Clos du Haut Tesson  
Domaine Roulot 2016
Côte de Beaune
one wrinkled label

218	 3 bottles 	 HK$6,500-9,500

Meursault Luchets Domaine Roulot 2017
Côte de Beaune
6-pack original carton

219	 6 bottles 	 HK$15,000-22,000

Meursault Luchets Domaine Roulot 2018
Côte de Beaune

220	 3 bottles 	 HK$6,500-9,500

Bâtard-Montrachet Fontaine-Gagnard 2010
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
one lightly marked label, one lightly nicked label, two lightly 
scuffed labels

221	 5 bottles 	 HK$9,500-14,000

Montrachet Henri Boillot 2014
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
6-pack original carton
one wine-stained capsule, one with signs of old seepage

222	 6 bottles 	 HK$44,000-65,000

Montrachet Marc Colin 2002
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
includes 6-pack original wood case
five scuffed labels, two lightly damp-stained labels, two 
scuffed capsules

223	 5 bottles 	 HK$24,000-36,000

Chablis Les Preuses Vincent Dauvissat 2016
Chablis, Grand Cru
6-pack original carton
Lot 224: five lightly chipped wax capsules
Lot 225: one lightly cracked wax capsule, four lightly 
chipped wax capsules, one cracked wax capsule

224	 6 bottles 	 HK$9,500-14,000
225	 6 bottles 	 HK$9,500-14,000
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Lot 208
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Lots 227-229
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BURGUNDY

Bonnes-Mares Domaine d'Auvenay 2001
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
deteriorated label, with signs of old seepage, defect glass, 
1134 bottles produced

226	 1 bottle	 HK$28,000-42,000

Clos de la Roche Domaine Leroy 1999
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
0.5cm, lightly bin-soiled label, 1603 bottles produced
"...powerful, intense, meaty wine...pure, muscular, dense, and 
profound...96." WA 8/01.

227	 1 bottle	 HK$24,000-36,000

Clos de Vougeot Domaine Leroy 1988
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1cm, lightly bin-soiled label, 6000 bottles produced

228	 1 bottle	 HK$12,000-18,000

Pommard Trois Follots Domaine Leroy 2007
Côte de Beaune
lightly nicked label, lightly chipped wax capsule, 304 bottles 
produced, with signs of old seepage

229	 1 bottle	 HK$11,000-16,000

CELLAR OF AN EXCEPTIONAL BURGUNDY COLLECTOR - PART VII (LOTS 226-229) 

Generous and passionate by nature, this gentleman has amassed an outstanding collection of some of the most sought-after vintages and 
bottles to-date. Burgundy, particularly Domaine Leroy and Domaine d’Auvenay are especially near and dear to his heart and features in 
Part VII. 

This gentleman is a good friend of Zachys and is the epitome of a wine afficionado whom never hesitates to share his wine knowledge and 
spares no expense in the pursuit of his passion. 

Please take your time to peruse this exceptional collection as it will be rare to come across another with such pristine conditions and 
provenance.  

All wines were either purchased direct from the domaine, their regional distributor or from reputable fine wine merchants. All wines were 
stored in professional wine storage facilities and removed especially for this auction. 

非凡勃艮第收藏家的收藏非凡勃艮第收藏家的收藏：第七部分第七部分 (拍品拍品226-229) 

委託人是個熱情慷慨的紳士，並收藏了一些迄今最受追捧年份和酒莊的珍釀。勃艮第的出品，尤其是來自勒樺和奧維那酒莊的均是該紳士
的心頭好，且在第六部分中佔有重要地位。   

這位紳士是施氏佳釀的好朋友，也是一位葡萄酒愛好者的典範，他從不吝嗇分享他的葡萄酒知識，不惜一切代價追求自己所愛。   

請花點時間細心了解這非凡酒藏，因為您很少會遇到具有如此完美狀態和出處的另一酒藏系列。   

所有酒釀均直接從酒莊、區域經銷商，或信譽良好的分銷商購得，並一直都存放在專業窖藏設施中，僅只為此次拍賣而取出。 
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THE CELEBRITY  
COLLECTION II

名流窖藏名流窖藏II  

LOTS 230-244 
This collection is the Oscar gala dinner in the wine world that gathered 
celebrity wine producers from esteemed regions. The consignor has visited 
Burgundy many times and has been deeply attracted to the magical terroir 
there. You will find legendary names like DRC, and of course celebrities like 
Liger Belair and Rousseau. There are too many shining stars that we can’t 
even pick out any highlights! 

All wines have been stored at professionally designed home wine fridges 
since purchase until this auction. 

 拍品拍品 230-244
這一窖藏堪稱葡萄酒屆的奧斯卡頒獎典禮，匯聚了來自頂級葡萄酒產區的
名流酒莊。委托人曾多次造訪勃艮 第，並且被其風土的魅力所深深吸引。
你可以在這一收藏中見到傳奇酒莊羅曼尼康帝酒莊，當然少不了尊貴的盧
梭酒莊和裏奇貝裏伯爵酒莊。群星璀璨，互不相讓! 

所有的酒自購入後均存放於精心打造的專業家庭酒窖中，直至本次拍賣。
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BORDEAUX

Château Palmer 1961
Margaux, Troisième Cru Classé
into neck, bin-soiled label, lightly scuffed label, 73cl, cut cap-
sule reveals fully branded cork, believed to be recorked in 
2005
"...Heavenly, ethereal, moving and profound - they are all appli-
cable here. It is still a wine in its prime, with dark berry fruit, 
hints of graphite and mineral, a touch of wilted violet petals. 
Its ineffable purity knocks you sideways...100." WA 5/16.

230	 1 bottle	 HK$32,000-48,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 2009
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 231: two bottom neck or better, three very top shoulder, 
one top shoulder, four scuffed labels, three tissue-stained 
labels, two heavily tissue-stained labels, two damp-stained 
labels, one damp-stained capsule
Lot 232: six top shoulder, one lightly scuffed label, one 
scuffed label, six heavily tissue-stained labels, two lightly 
damp-stained labels, two damp-stained labels, one lightly 
protruding cork, six damp-stained capsules, six with signs of 
old seepage
"...bursts from the glass with red and black currant preserves, 
warm plums, mulberries and kirsch scents plus suggestions of 
sweaty leather, cigar box and menthol...97." WA 3/19.

231	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$70,000-100,000
232	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$70,000-100,000

BURGUNDY

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2007
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
torn label, heavily damp-stained label, lightly protruding cork, 
cut capsule reveals fully branded cork

233	 1 bottle	 HK$17,000-26,000

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques  
Armand Rousseau 2002
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
scuffed label

234	 1 bottle	 HK$9,500-14,000

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2000
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1cm, lightly bin-soiled label

235	 1 bottle	 HK$14,000-20,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1978
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 4.5cm, one 5cm, two wine-stained labels, two corroded 
capsules, one scuffed capsule, two with signs of old seep-
age
"...The palate is medium-bodied, multi-dimensional and conveys 
presence rather than mass or density, which I suspect it did in 
its youth...98." WA 5/19.

236	 2 bottles 	 HK$75,000-110,000

Vosne-Romanée 1er Cru Duvault-Blochet  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2006
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
lightly marked label, lightly damp-stained capsule

237	 1 bottle	 HK$12,000-18,000

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Reserve Henri Jayer 1996
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
2cm, heavily scuffed label, previous loose capsule reveals 
fully branded cork
"...deep, full-bodied, flawlessly balanced and seamless, with 
a sappy core, great transparency, tangy acids and laser-like 
focus on the very, very long, very complex and moderately 
tannic finish. Sheer brilliance and now nearing its apo-
gee...100." BH 10/18.

238	 1 bottle	 HK$65,000-95,000

Musigny Joseph Drouhin 1943
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
6.5cm, lightly nicked label, heavily bin-soiled label, torn and 
taped vintage tag, corroded capsule

239	 1 bottle	 HK$12,000-18,000

Chambolle-Musigny Les Charmes Laboure-Roi 1947
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
6cm, lightly scuffed label, heavily bin-soiled label, corroded 
capsule, with signs of old seepage, Confrérie es Chevaliers 
du Tastevin label

240	 1 bottle	 HK$2,600-3,800

La Romanée Liger-Belair 2011
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label, damp-stained label, lightly scuffed cap-
sule

241	 1 bottle	 HK$22,000-32,000

ITALY

Ornellaia 1999
Bolgheri
lightly bin-soiled label, scuffed capsule
"...it reveals a powerful, authoritative personality in its layers 
of primary fruit, with its opulence beautifully balanced by its 
big yet polished tannins...95." WA 4/07.

242	 1 bottle	 HK$1,400-2,000
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BURGUNDY

Corton-Charlemagne Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2019
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
one marked label, three scuffed labels

243	 4 bottles 	 HK$200,000-300,000

Chevalier-Montrachet Philippe Colin 2013
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
one 0.5cm, one 2.5cm, one torn label, one heavily wine-
stained label, one damp-stained label, one lightly protruding 
cork, two damped-stained capsules, one with signs of old 
seepage

244	 2 bottles 	 HK$2,400-3,600

Lot 243
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ECHÉZEAUX HENRI JAYER 1986 (LOTS 245-246) 

A delicious pair of Echézeaux 1986 from the great Henri 
Jayer.

ECHÉZEAUX HENRI JAYER 1986 (拍品拍品 245-246) 

這兩瓶優雅而美味的依瑟索園1986，均出自「勃根地傳奇」亨
利賈耶之手。 

BURGUNDY

Echézeaux Henri Jayer 1986
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed and previously cut capsule reveals fully 
branded cork, Echézeaux's label adhered to Richebourg's 
label, provenance: Zachys New York 2016
Lot 245: 1.5cm, bin-soiled label, glue-stained vintage tag 
Lot 246: 2cm, lightly marked label, scuffed label 

245	 1 bottle	 HK$38,000-55,000
246	 1 bottle	 HK$38,000-55,000

Lots 245 & 246
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CHAMPAGNE

Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil 2002
Champagne
lightly scuffed label
"...It's full-bodied and dense but racy and agile with a lightness 
and freshness. It has a gloriously long finish. It changes every 
moment in the glass, and has such clarity...99." JS 10/14.

247	 1 bottle	 HK$7,000-10,000

BURGUNDY

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2012
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"...towers out of the glass. Sophisticated, finessed yet also 
powerful to the core...captures a compelling range of expres-
sions...97." AG 4/15.

248	 2 bottles 	 HK$32,000-48,000

Vosne-Romanée Domaine Bizot 2012
Côte de Nuits
marked label, lightly scuffed label

249	 1 bottle	 HK$8,500-13,000

Chambolle-Musigny Les Feusselottes  
Cécile Tremblay 2009
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one lightly wrinkled label

250	 2 bottles 	 HK$8,500-13,000

Echézeaux Cécile Tremblay 2008
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly marked label

251	 2 bottles 	 HK$19,000-28,000

Chambolle-Musigny Les Cabottes Cécile Tremblay
Côte de Nuits
•	 2009	  (4)

one lightly marked label, three lightly wrinkled labels
•	 2011	  (2)

252	 above 6 bottles 	 HK$17,000-26,000

Nuits St Georges Aux Boudots Domaine Leroy 1996
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
1.5cm

253	 1 bottle	 HK$13,000-19,000

Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts Domaine Leroy 2001
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
marked label, lightly cracked wax capsule

254	 1 bottle	 HK$17,000-26,000

Auxey Duresses Blanc Les Clous Domaine d'Auvenay 2004
Côte de Beaune
scuffed and lightly cracked wax capsule

255	 1 bottle	 HK$24,000-36,000

CURATED SELECTION OF LEROY, D’AUVENAY, ROUSSEAU AND BIZOT (LOTS 247-255) 

This curated selection is from a thoughtful gentleman. Leroy, d’Auvenay, Rousseau, Bizot and Cécile Tremblay are some of his favourite 
producers and these bottles were lovingly collected throughout his wine journey. All wines were stored in professional storage facility and 
released especially for this auction.

勒樺、奧維那、盧梭和碧莎精選勒樺、奧維那、盧梭和碧莎精選 (拍品拍品 247-255) 

這個精心挑選的系列出自一位體貼的紳士之手。勒樺、奧維那、盧梭、碧莎和唐蓓蕾 (Cécile Tremblay) 都是他一些最喜歡的酒莊，而系列
拍品都是他在葡萄酒之旅中精心搜集。所有拍品均存放在專業儲藏設施中，特別為是次拍賣中才取出。 
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Lots 253-255
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Lot 257
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BORDEAUX

Pavillon Blanc du Château Château Margaux 2013
Bordeaux
eight lightly marked labels
"...A tangy, lively white from Margaux with sliced-lemon, cit-
rus-skin and grapefruit character. Full body with a solid core 
of fruit and a long, long finish. So expressive and lively. 100% 
sauvignon blanc...95-96" JS 04/14

256	 11 bottles 	 HK$15,000-22,000

Echézeaux Domaine Bizot 2007
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

257	 1 bottle	 HK$19,000-28,000

Chambolle-Musigny Comte Georges de Vogüé 2011
Côte de Nuits
two lightly scuffed labels

258	 4 bottles 	 HK$5,000-7,500

Clos de Tart Mommessin 1998
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label, four scuffed capsules

259	 4 bottles 	 HK$10,000-15,000

ITALY

Tignanello Antinori 1990
Tuscany
two 6-pack original cartons, four bottom neck or better, 
eight very top shoulder, one lightly scuffed label, four lightly 
torn labels, one torn label

260	 12 bottles 	 HK$15,000-22,000

BURGUNDY

Montrachet Marquis de Laguiche Joseph Drouhin 2010
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
"...On the palate the wine is deep, full-bodied, pure and stun-
ningly elegant, with great depth in the mid-palate, the beauti-
ful silkiness of the best whites of the vintage in strong evi-
dence at the core, magical complexity, snappy acids and per-
fect focus and balance on the endless and seamless finish. A 
brilliant, brilliant young example of Montrachet...98." JG 1/12.

261	 6 bottles 	 HK$28,000-42,000

BORDEAUX

Château Palmer 2009
Margaux, Troisième Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case, two lightly scuffed labels, one 
scuffed capsule
"...Full-bodied, rich and decadently seductive in the mouth, 
the generous fruit is superbly framed with plush tannins and 
seamless freshness, finishing long and mineral laced...98." WA 
3/19.

262	 6 bottles 	 HK$12,000-18,000

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 2018
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
two 3-pack original wood cases

263	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$13,000-19,000

BURGUNDY

Montrachet Louis Latour 1989
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
Lot 264: includes original wood case with damaged lid, 
eleven 2cm or better, ten lightly bin-soiled labels, one wine-
stained label, one glue-stained vintage tag, one torn capsule, 
three lightly corroded capsules, one depressed cork, one 
with signs of old seepage
Lot 265: 1.5cm, scuffed label, late release

264	 11 bottles 	 HK$34,000-50,000
265	 1 bottle	 HK$3,200-4,800

MONTRACHET AND FRIENDS (LOTS 256-265) 

A superb selection of aged Montrachet from Drouhin and fine wines from a longtime friend of Zachys. All wines were removed from 
professional storage especially for this auction.

蒙哈榭與好友們蒙哈榭與好友們 (拍品拍品 256-265) 

此極品系列來自杜魯安 (Drouhin) 的蒙哈榭陳年佳釀，以及施氏老朋友的優質釀品。所有拍品均存放在專業的儲藏設施中，特別為是次拍
賣中才取出。 



74 ZACHYS tel +852.2530.1971 / +1.914.448.3026 • fax +852.3014.3838 / +1.914.713.8220 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com • asia@zachys.com

BORDEAUX

Château Haut-Brion Blanc
Pessac Léognan
•	 1990	  (2)

two 2cm or better, two bin-soiled labels, one lightly torn 
label, one importer tag adhered to label, one lightly nicked 
capsule

•	 1997	  (1)
bin-soiled label

266	 above 3 bottles 	 HK$11,000-16,000

Château Lafleur 2002
Pomerol
scuffed label, heavily damp-stained label, lightly scuffed 
capsule

267	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 HK$4,600-7,000

Château Haut-Brion 2005
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
two damp-stained labels

268	 3 bottles 	 HK$13,000-19,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 1992
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two into neck, one torn label, two damp-stained labels, one 
lightly protruding cork

269	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$14,000-20,000

Château Margaux 1990
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
one bottom neck, four very top shoulder, five bin-soiled 
labels, five lightly scuffed labels, five damp-stained capsules
"...Fleshy and corpulent for Château Margaux, and yet surfeit 
with breeding and finesse, there are layers or red fruit, kirsch, 
sage and fig, later tobacco and cloves...100." WA 10/16.

270	 5 bottles 	 HK$28,000-42,000

Château Margaux 1996
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
three lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly corroded capsules

271	 3 bottles 	 HK$12,000-18,000

CLASSIC BORDEAUX (LOTS 266-278) 

A small offering to brighten up a cellar from a repeated consignor who loves to share great wines with his friends! His magnificent cellar 
is filled first growth châteaux and top Domaines from Burgundy. Bid with confidence. Wines were stored in a custom-built cellar prior to 
the sale.       

經典的波爾多經典的波爾多 (拍品拍品 266-278) 

這位喜歡與朋友分享極品美酒的老朋友釋出了他一小部分的收藏，將成為您酒窖最好的點綴！ 他的酒窖裡裝滿了數之不盡的珍釀，全部來
自於勃艮第的一級和頂級酒莊。請放心出價，所有收藏在是次拍賣前都一直存放在訂制的酒窖中。
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Lot 271
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Lot 276
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Château Mouton Rothschild
Pauillac
•	 1992	  (1)

into neck, lightly scuffed label
•	 1999	  (1)

water-stained label
272	 above 2 bottles 	 HK$5,500-8,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1982
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
just below top shoulder, bin-soiled label, torn label, lightly 
scuffed capsule
"...The palate remains a blockbuster—full-bodied, rich, opu-
lently accented and unquestionably hedonic, possessing a mid-
palate that is jam-packed with notions of red and black fruit 
preserves...100." WA 10/19.

273	 1 bottle	 HK$6,000-9,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1986
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
one very top shoulder, one just below top shoulder, two 
heavily bin-soiled labels, two corroded capsules
"...It boasts a full body of ultra richness, extraordinary length 
and beauty and an almost chiseled precision to the quality 
with fabulous length. It lasts for minutes on the palate...100." 
JS 3/15.

274	 2 bottles 	 HK$8,500-13,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1988
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, two lightly bin-soiled 
labels

275	 2 bottles 	 HK$4,400-6,500

BURGUNDY

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 1989
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1cm, lightly bin-soiled label, lightly scuffed capsule
"...Sweet, perfumed and silky on the palate, the 1,989 is all 
finesse...95." AG 8/17.

276	 1 bottle	 HK$19,000-28,000

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 2005
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly nicked label, bin-soiled label
"...And the '05 VV has what all truly great burgundies have 
which is that extra dimension of power without weight as this 
carries terrific punch and power yet delivers that explosive-
ness with impeccable class and grace...98." BH 4/16.

277	 1 bottle	 HK$6,500-9,500

Musigny Jacques Prieur 1999
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label, lightly damp-stained label

278	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 HK$8,500-13,000

LATOUR 1990 (LOTS 279) 

經典而富麗堂皇的拉圖經典而富麗堂皇的拉圖 1990  (拍品拍品 279)

BORDEAUX

Château Latour

Some of my fondest wine memories are of drinking bottles 
of the renowned Château Latour. It is, without a doubt, one 
of the greatest wine estates in the world. While its history 
goes well back to the fourteenth century, Latour began to 
be clearly defined as one of the greatest wine estates in the 
world in the mid-nineteenth century, and amazingly, It has 
kept that position for the last 150 years. Their wines, which 
are known for their power, richness and longevity, are sought 
after by collectors and wine lovers throughout the world.

As Robert M. Parker says of Château Latour in The World’s 
Greatest Wine Estates, “The wine produced here has been 
an impeccable model of consistent excellence, in great, 
mediocre, and poor vintages. For that reason, many have long 
considered Latour to be the Médoc’s finest wine…Latour 
remains one of the most concentrated, rich, tannic, and full-
bodied wines in the world.“

Jeff Zacharia

我某些最難忘的葡萄酒經歷來自品嚐Château Latour的佳釀。
它無疑是世上最優秀的酒莊之一。儘管它的歷史可追溯至十四
世紀，Latour為 世上最好酒莊之一的名聲是在十九世紀中葉
才被明確確認。令人驚訝地，此地位維持了150年。它強勁，
豐富，持久的酒長久以來一直是世界各地收藏家及葡萄酒愛好
者的至愛。

如Robert M. Parker在The World’s Greatest Wine Estates所
說“無論在偉大，普通及差勁的年份，此酒 [Latour] 均表現出
優秀的穩定性。故此長久以來Latour普遍被認為是Médoc區
最好的葡萄酒…Latour一直都是世界上其中一支最集中、最豐
富、最高單寧及最厚身的葡萄酒。

Jeff Zacharia

Château Latour 1990
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
three bottom neck or better, two top shoulder, one lightly 
marked label, one bin-soiled label, two lightly scuffed labels, 
one scuffed label, two heavily damp-stained labels, one 
scuffed capsule, four damp-stained capsules
"...It's a wine with perfect structure, perfect strength. It's 
1,961 Latour in modern clothes...100." WS 2/05.

279	 5 bottles 	 HK$20,000-30,000
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THE FRENCH COLLECTION 
法國窖藏法國窖藏  

LOTS 280-319
The consignor is esteemed for his generous and legendary wine dinners, and 
has enjoyed the creme de la creme of all French regions. As a well known office 
in Confrérie des Chevaliers du Tastevin, he is deeply charmed by the terroir. 
In this offering you will find the most sought after domaines from Meursault, 
almost presented in a complete lineup. You can compare the difference between 
Arnaud Ente and Benoit Ente, and taste the famous biodynamic Bernard Bonin. 
To conclude, there is also the collector's favorite Bordeaux Grand Cru Classé, 
Château Latour in OWC. 

All the wines were purchased as en primeur and stored in professional wine storage 
facility until the auction. As always, bid with confidence! 

拍品拍品280-319
這位藏家以其慷慨和傳奇的酒局聞名圈內，盡享法國各大產區的頂級佳釀。作為一
名授勛的勃艮第騎士，更是對這片迷人的土地情有獨鐘。是次拍賣帶來一系列一手
配額的勃艮第墨索村當紅名莊，並且幾乎全系列完整呈現。不但有阿諾·恩特和博
諾·恩特兄弟倆同臺競技，還有采用生物動力法的當紅名莊博納·波妮。以及除了勃艮
第，當然也少不了這位藏家最鐘愛的波爾多一級莊拉圖。 

是次拍賣所有佳釀均以期酒形式從酒商手中購入，並一直在專業的葡萄酒倉庫中保
存至今。一如既往，請您放心競投！
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BORDEAUX

Château Latour 2012
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack banded original wood cases
"...pure liquorice, graphite and profoundly dark fruits, gourmet 
brushed damson and crushed stones, with a silky, appealingly 
open texture. The tannins are as bracing as you hope for from 
this estate, not giving an inch yet, but there is air between 
them and the structure is starting to loosen up...97." DE 
2/20.

280	 12 bottles 	 HK$34,000-50,000

Château Latour 2013
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack banded original wood cases
"...Very enticing sweet tobacco, cedar, tar and blackcurrant 
on the nose with hints of black mushrooms and violets. It’s 
full-bodied with layers of ripe tannins that are still slightly 
chewy, but show poise and focus. Juicy finish with a berry, 
iodine and walnut aftertaste...95." JS 5/21.

281	 12 bottles 	 HK$28,000-42,000

Château Latour 2014
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack banded original wood cases

282	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000
283	 12 bottles 	 HK$36,000-55,000

Les Forts de Latour 2016
Pauillac
two 6-pack banded original wood cases

284	 12 bottles 	 HK$14,000-20,000

BURGUNDY

Arnaud Ante

Founded in 1992, Arnaud Ente is a relative newcomer to the 
world of fine Burgundy. His wines have been a hot commodity 
for those that were aware of them; it’s only fairly recently 
that they have been trickling into the auction market, 
commanding the prices that one of the finest wines in the 
world deserves. These are micro-production wines made with 
an intense focus on quality. Arnaud and his wife Marie Odile 
make wines from En L’Ormeau Clos in Meursault, and bottle 
them as Meursault, Clos des Ambres, and Sève du Clos, 
based on vine age and position in the Clos. Ente also makes 
Puligny-Montrachet Goutte d’Or, Les Referts, and Les Petits 
Charrons. All of their holdings are less than a hectare, and 
indeed most are a quarter of a hectare—an unfathomably 
small parcel of wine (to give you an idea, the entirety of 
Montrachet is 8 hectares). The rarity of these wines is such 
that demand already outstrips supply, and as Ente’s fame 
continues to grow it would be smart to get in now—not 
exactly on the ground floor, but nowhere near the top, either.

 

阿諾昂特酒莊創立於1992年，相對高端勃艮第葡萄酒世界而言
是後起之秀。對於懂行的人來說，阿諾昂特酒莊的葡萄酒是炙
手可熱的佳品；但也是直到最近，這罕有的葡萄酒才逐漸走進
拍賣會中，而成交價已經趕上世界上最頂尖的葡萄酒。酒莊對
微量生產的葡萄酒的品質尤其緊張、專注。阿諾和妻子Marie 
Odile根據葡萄藤齡和位置，採用莫索的EnL'Ormeau Clos裝瓶
為莫索酒標，還有莫索琥珀和莫索賽克羅園等葡萄酒。昂特還
釀造布裡尼-蒙哈榭索古特道爾一級園、勒非爾一級園和莫索
小夏宏。這幾款葡萄酒所用的全部土地加起來不足一公頃，最
為集中的部分確切來說隻有1/4公頃——小得令人難以理解（
如果你還是沒有概念，可以對比一下蒙哈榭，蒙哈榭整個地區
共有8公頃）。阿諾昂特葡萄酒的稀缺性在於供不應求，而隨
著昂特名聲大噪，現在入手會是明智的選擇——雖然不是觸底
價，但也還沒上漲到天價。

Bourgogne Rouge Arnaud Ente 2017
Côte de Beaune
one 6-pack original carton, 2981 bottles produced

285	 10 bottles 	 HK$7,000-10,000

Volnay Santenots du Milieu Arnaud Ente 2017
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
one includes 6-pack original carton,
one lightly scuffed label, 3309 bottles produced

286	 11 bottles 	 HK$9,000-13,000

Bourgogne Aligoté Arnaud Ente 2017
Côte de Beaune
includes 6-pack original carton, 2324 bottles produced

287	 5 bottles 	 HK$6,000-9,000

Bourgogne Aligoté Arnaud Ente 2018
Côte de Beaune
individual original wood case, 726 magnums produced

288	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 HK$2,000-3,000

Bourgogne Chardonnay Arnaud Ente 2017
Côte de Beaune
one 6-pack original carton, one includes 6-pack original 
carton, 2928 bottles produced

289	 10 bottles 	 HK$14,000-20,000

Bourgogne Chardonnay Arnaud Ente 2018
Côte de Beaune
includes 6-pack original carton, 5371 bottles produced

290	 5 bottles 	 HK$7,500-11,000

Meursault Arnaud Ente 2017
Côte de Beaune
4340 bottles produced
Lot 291: two 6-pack original cartons
Lot 292: includes 6-pack original carton

291	 12 bottles 	 HK$48,000-75,000
292	 4 bottles 	 HK$16,000-24,000
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Meursault Arnaud Ente 2018
Côte de Beaune
6820 bottles produced

293	 3 bottles 	 HK$11,000-16,000

Meursault Clos des Ambres Arnaud Ente 2017
Côte de Beaune
includes 6-pack original carton, two lightly scuffed labels, 
3097 bottles produced

294	 4 bottles 	 HK$20,000-30,000

Meursault Clos des Ambres Arnaud Ente 2018
Côte de Beaune
4271 bottles produced

295	 2 bottles 	 HK$8,000-12,000

Meursault Goutte d'Or Arnaud Ente 2017
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
913 bottles produced

296	 1 bottle	 HK$5,000-7,500

Meursault Goutte d'Or Arnaud Ente 2018
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
1528 bottles produced

297	 1 bottle	 HK$6,000-9,000

Meursault La Sève Du Clos Arnaud Ente 2018
Côte de Beaune
individual original wood case, 446 magnums produced

298	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 HK$17,000-26,000

Meursault Les Petits Charrons Arnaud Ente 2017
Côte de Beaune
two lightly scuffed labels, 429 bottles produced

299	 3 bottles 	 HK$14,000-20,000

Meursault Petits Charrons Arnaud Ente 2018
Côte de Beaune
739 bottles produced

300	 3 bottles 	 HK$17,000-26,000

Puligny-Montrachet Les Champs Gain Arnaud Ente 2017
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
936 bottles produced

301	 2 bottles 	 HK$10,000-15,000

Puligny-Montrachet Les Champs Gain Arnaud Ente 2018
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
1283 bottles produced

302	 2 bottles 	 HK$10,000-15,000

Chassagne-Montrachet Les Houilleres Benoit Ente 2019
Côte de Beaune
6-pack original carton
1387 bottles produced

303	 6 bottles 	 HK$6,000-9,000

Puligny-Montrachet Benoit Ente 2019
Côte de Beaune
Lot 304: two 6-pack original cartons
Lot 305: includes 6-pack original carton, 3853 bottles pro-
duced

304	 12 bottles 	 HK$12,000-18,000
305	 5 bottles 	 HK$5,000-7,500

Puligny-Montrachet Clos de la Truffiere Benoit Ente 2018
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
5300 bottles produced
Lot 306: two 6-pack original cartons

306	 12 bottles 	 HK$15,000-22,000
307	 2 bottles 	 HK$2,400-3,600

Puligny-Montrachet Clos de la Truffiere Benoit Ente 2019
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
3280 bottles produced
Lot 308: two 6-pack original cartons
Lot 309: 6-pack original carton, one with signs of old seep-
age

308	 12 bottles 	 HK$19,000-28,000
309	 6 bottles 	 HK$9,500-14,000
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Puligny-Montrachet Folatières En la Richarde  
Benoit Ente 2019
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
6-pack original carton, 1153 bottles produced

310	 6 bottles 	 HK$9,500-14,000

Bourgogne Blanc Initiales B.B. Bernard-Bonin 2019
Burgundy
4244 bottles produced
Lot 311: two 6-pack original cartons
Lot 312: 6-pack original carton

311	 12 bottles 	 HK$15,000-22,000
312	 6 bottles 	 HK$7,500-11,000

Meursault Charmes Dessus Bernard-Bonin 2019
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
1042 bottles produced

313	 1 bottle	 HK$2,800-4,200

Meursault Clos du Cromin Le Pre de Manche  
Bernard-Bonin 2019
Côte de Beaune
includes 6-pack original carton, 1974 bottles produced

314	 4 bottles 	 HK$8,000-12,000

Meursault Genevrières Bernard-Bonin 2019
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
one 6-pack original carton, 2240 bottles produced

315	 8 bottles 	 HK$30,000-46,000

Meursault Le Limozin Bernard-Bonin 2019
Côte de Beaune
1676 bottles produced

316	 1 bottle	 HK$2,000-3,000

Meursault Tillets Bernard-Bonin 2019
Côte de Beaune
one 6-pack original carton, 2566 bottles produced

317	 9 bottles 	 HK$18,000-28,000

Meursault Vieilles Vignes Bernard-Bonin 2019
Côte de Beaune
5459 bottles produced
Lot 318: two 6-pack original cartons
Lot 319: includes 6-pack original carton

318	 12 bottles 	 HK$20,000-30,000
319	 5 bottles 	 HK$8,000-12,000

Lot 298
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BURGUNDY

Vosne-Romanée Benjamin Leroux 2021
Côte de Nuits
two 6-pack original cartons
Lot 320: three lightly chipped wax capsules, one lightly 
cracked wax capsule
Lot 321: one lightly damp-stained label, four lightly chipped 
wax capsules

320	 12 bottles 	 HK$6,000-9,000
321	 12 bottles 	 HK$6,000-9,000

Latricières-Chambertin Duroche 2017
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly torn label

322	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 HK$6,000-9,000

Chambolle-Musigny Les Hauts Doix Robert Groffier 2020
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
6-pack original carton

323	 6 bottles 	 HK$7,500-11,000

Chambolle-Musigny Les Sentiers Robert Groffier 2020
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
6-pack original carton

324	 6 bottles 	 HK$7,500-11,000

Gevrey-Chambertin Les Seuvrees Robert Groffier 2020
Côte de Nuits
6-pack original carton

325	 6 bottles 	 HK$4,600-7,000

Clos de Vougeot Hudelot-Noëllat 2020
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
6-pack original carton

326	 6 bottles 	 HK$11,000-16,000

Vosne-Romanée Les Beaumonts Hudelot-Noëllat 2019
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
two 6-pack original cartons

327	 12 bottles 	 HK$22,000-32,000

328	 NO LOT

Gevrey-Chambertin Cherbaudes Kei Shiogai 2020
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
6-pack original carton
697 bottles produced

329	 6 bottles 	 HK$24,000-36,000

Gevrey-Chambertin Kei Shiogai 2020
Côte de Nuits
6-pack original carton

330	 6 bottles 	 HK$24,000-36,000

Pommard Kei Shiogai 2020
Côte de Beaune
6-pack original carton

331	 6 bottles 	 HK$24,000-36,000

332	 NO LOT

Pommard Poisot Kei Shiogai 2020
Côte de Beaune
6-pack original carton
894 bottles produced

333	 6 bottles 	 HK$28,000-42,000

THE STARS OF BURGUNDY (LOTS 320-363)   

Our consignor is a very meticulous collector. He loves exploring new producers and spares no expenses in curating one of the best 
Burgundy collections.   

As you can tell from these lots, from classic legends such as Liger-Belair, Coche-Dury, Lamarche to young talents like Kei Shiogai, this is 
just a small teaser from his extensive Burgundy collection.   

Most lots were purchased on release from the importers. That’s why many are still in their original cartons. All wines were kept in 
professional wine storage until removal for auction.  

勃艮第之星勃艮第之星 （拍品拍品 320-363)  

我們的委託人是一位非常細心的收藏家。 他喜歡探索新的酒莊，並且不遺餘力地給我們展示了他其中一個最好的勃艮第收藏系列。  

在本系列中，您可以看到里貝伯爵, 科奇酒庄, Lamarche 等經典傳奇酒莊稀釀，亦可以找到鹽貝圭等年輕天才釀酒師的手筆，而這都只是他
豐富的勃艮第收藏中的一小部分。  

由於大多數拍品都是從進口商購入，故此仍保留在原箱之中。全部珍品均一直存放在專業酒窖中，直至本次拍賣。
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Domaine Lamarche

Domaine Lamarche goes back several generations, but it is 
Nicole Lamarche who has steered the domaine to sweeping 
acclaim after taking the helm from her father François in 
2006.

Under Nicole, the domaine produces 14 different wines across 
11 hectares that it farms organically and biodynamically (albeit 
sans certification), harvests and sorts by hand, and vinifies 
with a lower proportion of new oak (max. 50% for its Grand 
Cru wines).

Lamarche’s vineyard holdings include parcels of Échezeaux, 
Grands-Échezeaux, Clos de Vougeot, and assortment of 
Premier Cru sites, including Les Chaumes, La Croix Rameau, 
Les Malconsorts, and Les Suchots in Vosne-Romanée, as 
well as Nuits-St-Georges Les Cras. The star of the show, 
however, is La Grande Rue.

La Grande Rue is a monopole vineyard that attained Grand 
Cru status in just 1992. Nestled between the iconic Romanée-
Conti and La Romanée vineyards in the north and La Tâche in 
the south, La Grande Rue comprises a mere 1.65 hectares of 
optimally-situated vines from which Lamarche creates some 
of its most celebrated wines. 

Clive Coates MW highlights Domaine Lamarche in his book 
“My Favorite Burgundies,” and observes that “Lamarche is 
now a top domaine, with wines which express themselves 
through their subtlety rather than their power.”

Neal Martin of Vinous (and previously Wine Advocate) is 
also “lovin’ what's going on at François Lamarche at the 
moment…Nowadays, they are fashioning just the kind of Pinot 
Noir that I adore: unforced, natural, elegant and very terroir 
expressive.” With the first sip, there’s no doubt that you’ll feel 
the same.

Echézeaux Lamarche 2020
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3-pack original wood case

334	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$6,000-9,000

La Grande Rue Cuvée 59 Lamarche 2019
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3-pack original wood case

335	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$30,000-46,000

La Grande Rue Cuvée 59 Lamarche 2020
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

336	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 HK$9,500-14,000

La Grande Rue Lamarche 2019
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 3-pack original wood cases

337	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$38,000-55,000

La Grande Rue Lamarche 2020
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3-pack original wood case

338	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$19,000-28,000

Liger-Belair

The current Domaine du Comte Liger-Belair was founded 
by Louis-Michel Liger-Belair only in 2000, but Liger-Belairs 
have been growing wine in Burgundy for nearly two centuries, 
since General Louis Liger-Belair purchased the Château 
du Vosne in 1815. Over the next century the domaine grew 
through marriages and purchases until it included the 
monopoles of La Romanée, La Tâche and La Grande Rue, and 
substantial holdings in many of the other greatest vineyards 
of the Côte de Nuits. Unfortunately the passing of Comte 
Henri Liger-Belair in 1924 and his widow the Comtesse in 
1931 meant that the estate was to pass equally to their ten 
children, and the law of the time provided that for any of 
the heirs to receive their portion in land rather than cash, all 
must have reached legal adulthood. Two had not, and when 
three of the other siblings did not want to wait to receive 
their inheritance, there was no choice but to put the entire 
domaine up for sale.

At that auction, Louis-Michel’s grandfather Comte Michel 
and one brother joined to purchase what they could, and 
walked away with three pieces of vineyard land in Vosne-
Romanée, the monopole La Romanée and parcels of Reignots 
and Chaumes. The wines were released under the names of 
various negociants until Louis-Michel began to take back 
vineyards to produce the wines himself. He continues to 
refine his practices, most recently with a complete conversion 
to biodynamic farming and to gentler presses, which he 
believes has improved the quality of the tannins, and has in 
just a decade solidly re-established the Liger-Belair name as 
one of the most reliable producers of top class Burgundy.

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”

現今的Domaine du Comte Liger-Belair是Louis-Michel Liger-
Belair於2000年所創立，但早於1815年Louis Liger Belair將軍
已入主Château du Vosne，因此 Liger-Belair家族於勃艮第這
片土地上陳釀葡萄佳釀已經接近兩個世紀。在1815年後，接下
來的世紀裡，酒莊透過聯姻及併購計劃不斷擴充，曾擁有著La 
Romanée、 La Tâche 及 La Grande Rue這三片單一葡萄園，
同時亦擁有Côte de Nuits地區中多幅史上著名葡萄園的控制
權。令人惋惜的是Comte Henri Liger-Belair與他的遺孀伯爵夫
人先後於1924年及1931年相繼離世，意味著整個的產業將平均
交托到十個子女的手中；根據當時的法律，在這個案當中，只
容許繼承人按土地平分遺產，卻不能以金錢作分配，更必須達
到法定成人年齡方可生效。 然而，當中兩名子女未滿法定成人
年齡，而其中三名子女則希望盡快獲得遺產，因此別無他法，
只能出售整個莊園。

在拍賣會上，Louis-Michel的祖父Comte Michel及他的一位
親兄弟不惜任何代價購入所拍售的家族寶地，最終成功拿下
位於Vosne-Romanée 的三幅葡萄園地、La Romanée單一葡
萄園及部份的Reignots及Chaumes。在Louis-Michel正式取回
葡萄園及再次自家造酒以前，所有佳釀皆以其他酒商名義出
售。Louis-Michel不斷改進他的釀酒技術，力求完美；葡萄園
在最近已全面採用生物動力種植及採用較柔和壓榨的方法， 
他確信這能有效改善單寧的質素。在這短短的十年間，Liger-
Belair再次攀登成為出產頂級勃艮第佳釀，最可靠的酒莊之
一。

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”

Clos de Vougeot Liger-Belair 2019
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
provenance: The Golden Dragon Collection

339	 3 bottles 	 HK$40,000-60,000
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Lots 340 & 341
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La Romanée Liger-Belair 2019
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
provenance: The Golden Dragon Collection

340	 3 bottles 	 HK$160,000-240,000
341	 3 bottles 	 HK$160,000-240,000

Nuits St. Georges Clos des Grandes Vignes  
Liger-Belair 2019
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
provenance: The Golden Dragon Collection

342	 3 bottles 	 HK$19,000-28,000

Clos de Vougeot Grand Maupertui JM Millot 2017
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

343	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 HK$5,500-8,000

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Pierre Damoy 2018
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lots 344 & 345: four 3-pack original cartons
Lot 346: 3-pack original carton

344	 12 bottles 	 HK$50,000-75,000
345	 12 bottles 	 HK$50,000-75,000
346	 3 bottles 	 HK$12,000-18,000

Chambertin Pierre Damoy 2018
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
four 3-pack original cartons

347	 12 bottles 	 HK$55,000-80,000

Chapelle-Chambertin Pierre Damoy 2018
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3-pack original carton

348	 3 bottles 	 HK$10,000-15,000

Meursault Genevrières Ballot-Millot 2020
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
6-pack original carton

349	 6 bottles 	 HK$5,000-7,500

Meursault Les Genevrières Benjamin Leroux 2021
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
original carton

350	 12 bottles 	 HK$9,500-14,000
351	 12 bottles 	 HK$9,500-14,000
352	 12 bottles 	 HK$9,500-14,000

Bourgogne Blanc Coche-Dury 2019
Burgundy
original carton

353	 12 bottles 	 HK$24,000-36,000
354	 12 bottles 	 HK$24,000-36,000

Corton-Charlemagne Jean Marc Roulot 2019
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
Lot 355: individual original wood case, chipped wax capsule 
fully exposes cork, with signs of old seepage
Lot 356: individual original wood case, lightly marked label, 
lightly cracked wax capsule, with signs of old seepage
Lot 357: lightly damaged individual original wood case, lightly 
cracked wax capsule, lightly protruding cork, with signs of 
old seepage

355	 1 jeroboam (3L)	 HK$16,000-24,000
356	 1 jeroboam (3L)	 HK$16,000-24,000
357	 1 jeroboam (3L)	 HK$16,000-24,000

Chassagne-Montrachet Clos St Jean Paul Pillot 2020
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
two 6-pack original cartons

358	 12 bottles 	 HK$12,000-18,000

Chassagne-Montrachet Les Mazures Paul Pillot 2020
Côte de Beaune
four 6-pack original cartons

359	 24 bottles 	 HK$19,000-28,000

Chassagne-Montrachet Les Chenevottes  
Pierre-Yves Colin-Morey 2019
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
6-pack original carton

360	 6 bottles 	 HK$8,500-13,000

Puligny-Montrachet Champs Gains  
Pierre-Yves Colin-Morey 2019
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
6-pack original carton

361	 6 bottles 	 HK$8,500-13,000

Bâtard-Montrachet Vougeraie 2020
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
6-pack original carton, one lightly scuffed label

362	 6 bottles 	 HK$13,000-19,000

Bâtard-Montrachet Vougeraie 2021
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
3-pack original wood case

363	 3 bottles 	 HK$6,500-9,500
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ORIGINAL CASES OF HENRI RICHARD GRAND CRU 
(LOTS 364-369)  

Henri Richard Grand Cru is centered in Gevrey-Chambertin, 
this selection includes Charmes-Chambertin and Mazoyères-
Chambertin which are the only two Grand Crus produced 
by the Domaine. This traditional, family-run, organic estate is 
now assured by the fourth generation. Don’t miss this hidden 
gem while it now offers attractive relative value. All wines are 
kept at professional wine storage prior to the auction. 

亨利亨利·理查德特級園原箱理查德特級園原箱（拍品拍品 364-369) 

亨利·理查德特級園位處熱夫雷-香貝丹的中心，此系列還包括
香牡-香貝丹和馬卓耶-香貝丹兩個亨利·理查德僅有的特級園。
這是一個傳統的、家族經營的有機莊園，現在由第四代負責。
當前價格仍是十分吸引，請不要錯過這個隱世的玫寶。這些都
是真正的收藏品。所有珍釀均在拍賣前一直存放在專業的酒
窖中。

BURGUNDY

Charmes-Chambertin Henri Richard 2016
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 6-pack original cartons

364	 12 bottles 	 HK$11,000-16,000

Charmes-Chambertin Henri Richard 2017
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
6-pack original carton

365	 6 bottles 	 HK$5,500-8,000

Charmes-Chambertin Henri Richard 2018
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 6-pack original cartons

366	 12 bottles 	 HK$11,000-16,000

Mazoyères-Chambertin Henri Richard 2016
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 6-pack original cartons

367	 12 bottles 	 HK$11,000-16,000

Mazoyères-Chambertin Henri Richard 2017
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 6-pack original cartons

368	 12 bottles 	 HK$11,000-16,000

Mazoyères-Chambertin Henri Richard 2018
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 6-pack original cartons

369	 12 bottles 	 HK$11,000-16,000

AN OENOPHILE’S DELIGHT – PART III (LOTS 370-373) 

This curated collection showcases some of this oenophile’s 
favourite wines. Featuring Burgundy heavyweights Bizot, 
Mugneret-Gibourg and Arnoux-Lachaux. Do not miss out on 
these rare gems! 

品酒師之悅品酒師之悅 (第三部分第三部分)（拍品拍品 370-373) 

這個精心策劃的收藏系列展示了這位品酒愛師最喜歡的一些
精品，囊括勃根第重量級酒莊出品例如碧莎、慕吉酒庄 和 
Arnoux-Lachaux。萬勿錯過這些稀寶！

BURGUNDY

Clos Vougeot Quartier de Marei Haut  
Arnoux-Lachaux 2018
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

370	 1 bottle	 HK$8,500-13,000

Echézeaux Arnoux-Lachaux 2018
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one scuffed label lightly obscuring vintage

371	 2 bottles 	 HK$28,000-42,000

Bourgogne Rouge La Chapitre Domaine Bizot 2017
Côte de Nuits

372	 1 bottle	 HK$10,000-15,000

Ruchottes-Chambertin Georges Mugneret-Gibourg 2012
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

373	 1 bottle	 HK$9,500-14,000
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BURGUNDY

Gevrey-Chambertin Kei Shiogai 2020
Côte de Nuits
•	 Baraques	  (1)

899 bottles produced
•	 Cherbaudes	  (1)

697 bottles produced
374	 above 2 bottles 	 HK$9,000-13,000

Pommard Kei Shiogai 2020
Côte de Beaune
•	 2020	 (1)
•	 Poisot 	  (1)

894 bottles produced
375	 above 2 bottles 	 HK$7,000-10,000

Chablis Les Clos Raveneau 2008
Chablis, Grand Cru
lightly torn label, lightly cracked wax capsule, with signs of 
old seepage
"...The 2,008 Chablis Grand Cru Clos is the purists' choice, 
unfurling in the glass with a classy bouquet of tangerine, 
lemon oil, oyster liquor and beeswax. On the palate, the wine 
is full-bodied, elegantly glossy and incisive…This is a powerful 
but precise rendition of Les Clos that is still only entering 
adolescence...97." WA 3/19.

376	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 HK$16,000-24,000

Chablis Raveneau 2007
Chablis
•	 Valmur	  (1)

lightly glue-stained label, lightly chipped wax capsule
•	 Blanchots	  (1)

lightly chipped wax capsule, with signs of old seepage
•	 Montée de Tonnerre	  (1)

scratched label batch number, lightly cracked wax capsule
•	 Butteaux	  (1)

scratched label batch number
377	 Above 4 bottles 	 HK$13,000-19,000

SUPER STAR KEI SHIOGAI AND RAVENEAU (LOTS 374-377) 

Our friend comes back with delicious super stars from Burgundy again! Same as before, allocation directly from domaines and stored in 
professional facility until the sale. Enjoy the bidding, and the wines! 

超級巨星鹽貝圭及哈文諾超級巨星鹽貝圭及哈文諾 (拍品拍品 374-377) 

這一次我們的老朋友又為我們呈現來自勃艮第的超級巨星了！一如過往，所有的佳釀都是直接來自酒莊的配額，並且在拍賣前一直存儲於
專業的倉儲設施中。希望您享受競投樂趣，也享受這些美酒的陪伴！ 
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Lots 364 & 367
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頂級珍稀烈酒

SPIRITS FROM THE TOP SHELF
Fine & Rare

Lots 378-443
Welcome back to our highly anticipated 
Spirits From The Top Shelf where we 
begin with the fabled and rare Rosebank 
Silver Seal 30 Year Missing Single Malt 
Scotch 1974 (1.5L) (Lot 435) bottled 
in 2004, only 30 magnums produced. 
This highly sought after Lowland dram 
is one of the final Silver Seal bottlings 
produced by the great Ernesto Mainardi. 
Perusing through our catalogue, you will 
quickly notice the impressive selection 
of Glenfarclas Family Cask featured 
in this auction. Glenfarclas The Family 
Casks Cask 535 Single Malt Scotch 
1968 (Lot 399) bottled in 2012, only 
351 bottles produced. A special release 
from arguably one of the most revered 
Speyside distilleries. We’d be remiss to 
not mention another Speyside favourite 
Macallan Gordon & Macphail Speymalt 
Single Malt 1972 (Lot 422), bottled in 
2008 by legendary independent bottler 
Gordon & Macphail. Hailing from the Isle 
of Skye we have the oldest whisky ever 
released from the area, Talisker 41 Year 
Bodega Series Single Malt 1978 (Lot 
427). Representing Campbelltown, we 
have Springbank 25 Year Old Single 
Malt Scotch (Lot 425) bottled in 2016. 
Only 900 bottles produced, Springbank 
is the oldest independent family-owned 
distillery in Scotland and is one of three 
distilleries operating in Campbeltown. 

Using the water sourced from the 
base of Mount Komagatake, the Mars 
Shinshu Komagatake 22 Year Single 
Malt Whisky (Lot 393) is a fine and 
rare expression from the Nagano 
prefecture. Only 1,359 bottles produced. 
For those seeking “one of a kind” rarity, 
look no further than the Suntory Hibiki 
Aritayaki 30 Year Single Malt (Lot 
394). Each one of the 100 decanters 
produced are handmade and hand-
painted. For those that enjoy younger 
expressions of Japanese whiskies, do 
not miss out on our selection from the 
Chichibu distillery (Lots 388-392).

拍品拍品 378-443 
備受期待的「頂級烈酒收藏」再譽回歸，
我們從傳奇、稀有的玫瑰河畔銀璽稀有的玫瑰河畔銀璽30年年
消逝單一麥芽威士忌消逝單一麥芽威士忌1974（（1.5公升）（公升）（
拍品拍品435））開始，此限量30瓶的低地威
士忌於2004年裝瓶，是偉大的Ernesto 
Mainardi生產的其中一批最後的銀璽裝
酒。在仔細閱讀我們的拍賣目錄後，您也
很快就會注意到本次拍賣會上精選的格蘭格蘭
花格家族桶花格家族桶，將令人難以忘懷——格蘭花格蘭花
格家族桶格家族桶535號桶單一麥芽威士忌號桶單一麥芽威士忌1968（（
拍品拍品399））於2012年裝瓶，僅生產了351
瓶，是這間可說是其中一間最受尊敬的斯
貝賽釀酒廠的特別發布。說起斯佩塞釀
品，不得不提另一款受歡迎的麥卡倫高登麥卡倫高登
麥克菲爾斯貝賽大麥單一麥芽威士忌麥克菲爾斯貝賽大麥單一麥芽威士忌1972
（拍品（拍品422）），此酒於2008年由傳奇獨
立裝瓶商高登麥克菲爾裝瓶。我們還有來
自天空島歷史最悠久的威士忌，泰斯卡41泰斯卡41
年年Bodega系列單一麥芽威士忌系列單一麥芽威士忌1978（拍（拍
品品427））；；至於坎貝爾城代表則有於2016
年裝瓶的雲頂年裝瓶的雲頂25年單一麥芽威士忌（拍品年單一麥芽威士忌（拍品
425）），至今只生產900瓶。雲頂是蘇格
蘭最古老的獨立家族蒸餾廠，也是坎貝爾
城三個蒸餾廠之一。 

信州駒之岳信州駒之岳22年單一麥芽威士忌（拍品年單一麥芽威士忌（拍品
393））採用取自駒岳山麓的水製成，是來
自長野縣的優質稀有威士忌，至今僅生產
了1,359瓶。對於那些尋求「獨一無二」珍
品的收藏家而言，三得利響有田燒三得利響有田燒30年單年單
一麥芽威士忌（拍品一麥芽威士忌（拍品394））是最佳選擇，
此款限量100瓶的威士忌，自帶醒酒器，
每個都是職人手製和手繪。而喜歡年輕風
格日本威士忌的收藏家則不要錯過我們
精選的秩父釀酒廠威士忌（拍品（拍品388-392
））。 
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Lot 435
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CHINA

Kweichow Moutai Aged 50 Years NV
China
1000g, code 20180302 | 2016-002 | AB05651, 53% abv

386	 1 bottle (500ml)	 HK$28,000-42,000

JAPAN

▼ Juyondai Hizoushu Junmai Daiginjo Sake
Japan
individual original carton, 9cm, lightly scuffed label, pro-
duced in December 2019, 15% abv

378	 1 bottle (1.8L)	 HK$6,000-9,000

▼ Juyondai Ryugetsu Junmai Daiginjo Sake
Japan
8.5cm below capsule, produced in November 2019, 16% abv

379	 1 bottle (1.8L)	 HK$8,500-13,000

▼ Juyondai Ryusen Junmai Daiginjo Sake
Japan
individual original carton, 10cm, lightly scuffed label, pro-
duced in December 2018, 16% abv

380	 1 bottle (720ml)	 HK$10,000-15,000

▼ Juyondai Chotokusen Junmai Daiginjo Sake
Japan
produced in October 2019, 15% abv
Lot 381: individual original carton, 8cm
Lot 382: 8.5cm, scuffed label

381	 1 bottle (720ml)	 HK$2,000-3,000
382	 1 bottle (1.8L)	 HK$5,000-7,500

▼ Juyondai Hakuun Kyorai Junmai Daiginjo Sake
Japan
individual original carton, 7.5cm, produced in July 2019, 15% 
abv

383	 1 bottle (720ml)	 HK$6,000-9,000

▼ Juyondai Shichidare Nijikkan Junmai Daiginjo Sake
Japan
Lot 384: two individual original cartons, two 7.5cm, one 
produced in July 2019 | one produced in November 2019, 
15% abv
Lot 385: individual original carton, 8.5cm, produced in 
November 2019, 15% abv

384	 2 bottles (720ml)	 HK$6,000-9,000
385	 1 bottle (1.8L)	 HK$7,500-11,000
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Kweichow Moutai 1989
China
damp-stained individual original carton, 983.6g, bin-soiled 
label, lightly scuffed label, five stars label, produced on 19 
November 1989

387	 1 bottle (500ml)	 HK$22,000-32,000
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Ichiro's Malt Chichibu 2016W Single Malt NV
Japan
original gift box, 5.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, 61% 
abv

390	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$2,400-3,600

Ichiro's Malt Chichibu Single Malt On The Way
Japan
original gift box, 4.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, bottled 
in 2015, bottle number 3761 of 10700, 55.5% abv

389	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$2,000-3,000

JAPAN

Ichiro's Malt Chichibu Chibidaru Quarter Cask  
Japanese Single Malt 2010
Japan
original gift box, 5cm below lightly wrinkled foil capsule, push 
cork, distilled in 2010 and bottled in 2014, bottle number 
4264 of 6200, 53.5% abv, importer tag adhered to back 
label

388	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$3,000-4,600
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Mars Shinshu Komagatake 22 Year Single Malt Whisky
Japan
original gift box, 1.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, aged 
22 years, 43% abv

393	 1 bottle	 HK$3,000-4,600

Ichiro's Malt Chichibu Single Malt  
The Peated 2022 Release
Japan
original gift box, 4cm below foil capsule, lightly scuffed label, 
push cork, bottle number 2528 of 11000, 53% abv

392	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$2,000-3,000

Ichiro's Malt Chichibu 2018S Single Malt NV
Japan
original gift box, 4cm below foil capsule, push cork, 61% abv

391	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$2,400-3,600
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Suntory Hibiki Aritayaki 30 Year Single Malt
Japan
individual original wood case
opaque bottle, push cork, 43% abv

394	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$80,000-120,000
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Glen Grant Gordon & MacPhail 40 Year  
Single Malt Scotch
Scotland
original gift box, 2.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, 40 
years old, 43% abv

398	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$4,400-6,500

Glen Grant Single Malt Scotch 1963
Scotland
original gift box includes certificate, 2.5cm below foil cap-
sule, push cork, distilled on 28 October 1963 and bottled on 
27 February 2014, first fill sherry butt, cask number 5178, 
40% abv

397	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$10,000-15,000

Balvenie Triple Cask 25 Year Single Malt Scotch
Scotland
original gift box, 2.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, aged 
25 years, matured in oloroso sherry butts | first fill bourbon 
barrels | traditional whisky casks, 40% abv

396	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$3,400-5,000

SCOTCH

Balvenie 30 Year Old Scotch
Scotland
original gift box, 2cm below foil capsule, push cork, aged 30 
years, matured in traditional and European oak casks, 47.3% 
abv

395	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$12,000-18,000
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Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 752 Single Malt 
Scotch 1978 Bottled 2017
Highland
original wood case, 4cm below foil capsule, push cork, dis-
tilled in 1978 and bottled on 23 January 2017, 216 bottles 
produced, cask number 752, 4th fill hogshead, 48.1% abv

402	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$8,000-12,000

Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 7292 Single Malt 
Scotch 1977 Bottled 2018
Highland
original wood case, 3.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, 
distilled in 1977 and bottled on 2 July 2018, 196 bottles pro-
duced, cask number 7292, 4th fill hogshead, 43% abv

401	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$8,500-13,000

Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 5043 Single Malt 
Scotch 1975 Bottled 2009
Highland
original gift box, 4.5cm below foil capsule, lightly scuffed 
label, push cork, distilled in 1975 and bottled on 13 August 
2009, 118 bottles produced, cask number 5043, 45.9% abv

400	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$15,000-22,000

Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 535 Single Malt 
Scotch 1968 Bottled 2012
Highland
original gift box, 2.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, distilled 
in 1968 and bottled on 27 September 2012, bottle number 
222 of 351, cask number 535, 48.2% abv

399	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$16,000-24,000
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Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 3829 Single Malt 
Scotch 1987 Bottled 2014
Highland
original wood case, 4.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, 
distilled in 1987 and bottled on 27 March 2014, 605 bottles 
produced, cask number 3829, refill sherry butt, 48% abv

406	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$4,000-6,000

Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 2591 Single Malt 
Scotch 1985 Bottled 2014
Highland
original wood case, 4cm below foil capsule, push cork, dis-
tilled in 1985 and bottled on 27 March 2014, 295 bottles pro-
duced, cask number 2591, refill sherry hogshead, 45.4% abv

405	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$4,000-6,000

Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 43 Single Malt Scotch 
1983 Bottled 2012
Highland
original gift box, 5cm below foil capsule, push cork, distilled 
in 1983 and bottled on 21 February 2012, 273 bottles pro-
duced, cask number 43, 51% abv

404	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$6,500-9,500

Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 8797 Single Malt 
Scotch 1979 Bottled 2017
Highland
original wood case, 3.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, 
distilled in 1979 and bottled on 2 November 2017, 220 bottles 
produced, cask number 8797, 4th fill hogshead, 47.9% abv

403	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$7,500-11,000
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Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 163 Single Malt 
Scotch 1991 Bottled 2017
Highland
original wood case, 4.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, 
distilled in 1991 and bottled on 25 January 2017, 549 bottles 
produced, cask number 163, sherry butt, 57.6% abv

410	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$4,000-6,000

Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 4710 Single Malt 
Scotch 1990 Bottled 2015
Highland
original wood case, 4.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, 
distilled in 1990 and bottled on 15 June 2015, 614 bottles 
produced, cask number 4710, 54% abv

409	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$4,000-6,000

Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 13055 Single Malt 
Scotch 1989 Bottled 2017
Highland
original wood case, 2.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, 
distilled in 1989 and bottled on 3 November 2017, 581 bottles 
produced, cask number 13055, sherry butt, 52.4% abv

408	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$4,000-6,000

Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 1512 Single Malt 
Scotch 1988 Bottled 2015
Highland
original wood case, 3.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, 
distilled in 1988 and bottled on 27 August 2015, 599 bottles 
produced, cask number 1512, refill sherry butt, 52.7% abv

407	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$4,000-6,000
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Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 6640 Single Malt 
Scotch 1995 Bottled 2015
Highland
original wood case, 4cm below foil capsule, push cork, dis-
tilled in 1995 and bottled on 24 August 2015, 637 bottles 
produced, cask number 6640, sherry butt, 52.1% abv

414	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$2,000-3,000

Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 1574 Single Malt 
Scotch 1994 Bottled 2014
Highland
original wood case, 4cm below foil capsule, push cork, dis-
tilled in 1994 and bottled on 27 March 2014, 583 bottles pro-
duced, cask number 1574, refill sherry butt, 58.1% abv

413	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$2,000-3,000

Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 511 Single Malt  
Scotch 1993 Bottled 2017
Highland
original wood case, 3cm below foil capsule, push cork, dis-
tilled in 1993 and bottled on 6 November 2017, 601 bottles 
produced, cask number 511, refill sherry butt, 57% abv

412	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$3,000-4,600

Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 2901 Single Malt 
Scotch 1992 Bottled 2017
Highland
original wood case, 3cm below foil capsule, push cork, dis-
tilled in 1992 and bottled on 6 November 2017, 524 bottles 
produced, cask number 2901, sherry butt, 57.6% abv

411	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$3,000-4,600
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Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 1695 Single Malt 
Scotch 1998 Bottled 2017
Highland
original wood case, 3.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, 
distilled in 1998 and bottled on 7 November 2017, 511 bottles 
produced, cask number 1695, sherry butt, 49.4% abv

417	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$2,000-3,000

Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 5134 Single Malt 
Scotch 1997 Bottled 2018
Highland
original wood case, 3.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, 
lightly scuffed capsule, distilled in 1997 and bottled on 6 
December 2018, 603 bottles produced, cask number 5134, 
refill sherry butt, 57.1% abv

416	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$2,000-3,000

Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 1498 Single Malt 
Scotch 1996 Bottled 2017
Highland
original wood case, 3.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, 
distilled in 1996 and bottled on 6 November 2017, 581 bottles 
produced, cask number 1498, sherry butt, 52.4% abv

415	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$2,000-3,000
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Glenfarclas The Family Casks single Malt Scotch
Highland
•	 The Family Casks Cask 396, 2000 Bottled 2017	  (1)

original wood case, 5cm below foil capsule, push cork, dis-
tilled in 2000 and bottled on 25 January 2017, 615 bottles 
produced, cask number 396, refill sherry butt, 60.1% abv

•	 The Family Casks Cask 3770, 2002 Bottled 2017	  (1)
original wood case, 3cm below foil capsule, push cork, 
lightly scuffed capsule, distilled in 2002 and bottled on 8 
November 2017, 700 bottles produced, cask number 3770, 
sherry butt, 57.6% abv

•	 The Family Casks Cask 2383, 2004 Bottled 2019	  (1)
original wood case, 3cm below foil capsule, push cork, dis-
tilled in 2004 and bottled on 18 October 2019, 654 bottles 
produced, cask number 2383, sherry butt, 59.5% abv

418	 above 3 bottles (700ml)	 HK$5,500-8,000
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The Macallan

It is said that The Macallan is a reference to the Gaelic name 
of Irish monk St Fillan, a Christian missionary who lived in the 
eighth century, and the fertile land he made note of during his 
travels. The name is associated with prestige and quality.

Macallan predominantly uses Sherry casks in their maturation 
and their style is known to be some of the most dense and 
rich whiskies in Speyside and beyond.

The famed distillery has changed hands a few times over 
the centuries but the ultra-soft water source from deep 
underground remains constant. The demand of The Macallan 
malts overshadows the supply and, as a result, any limited 
release by this distillery is an instant treasure.

Highland Park 25 Year Old Single Malt Scotch
Scotland
original wood case, 3.5cm below push cork, aged 25 years, 
45.7% abv

420	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$3,200-4,800

Highland Park 30 Year Old Single Malt
Scotland
original wood case, 4cm below push cork, aged 30 years, 
sherry oak casks, 48.1% abv

419	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$6,500-9,500
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Macallan Concept No. 1, 2 & 3 Single Malt Scotch
Scotland
40% abv
•	 No. 1  

original gift box, 2cm below foil capsule, matured in sherry-
seasoned oak casks and ex-bourbon casks, 2018

•	 No. 2  
original gift box, 2cm below foil capsule, 2019

•	 No. 3 David Carson  
original gift box, 1.5cm below foil capsule, 2020

421	 3 bottles (700ml)	 HK$7,000-10,000

「The Macallan」這字源於愛爾蘭的蓋爾語；出自一位活躍於
8世紀，愛爾蘭修士暨基督教傳教士St Fillan所著的遊記當中， 
屬蘇格蘭一處肥沃土地的名字，字意亦跟氣派和質量相關連。 

The Macallan的陳年威士忌在熟成期間，主要陳釀於雪利酒桶
當中，因此其威士忌的熟成和風格獲公認為Speyside一帶，最
濃郁且層次豐富的作品之一。

這家享負盛名的蒸餾廠雖在過去多個世紀中經歷數度易主，
但蘊藏在其地底深層的頂級軟水，質量之高仍舊不變。The 
Macallan作品向來都是供不應求，因此蒸餾廠所推出的任何限
量版麥芽威士忌，都會旋即成為稀世瑰寶。
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Macallan Single Malt Rare Cask 2018 Edition
Scotland
three original presentation cases, three 2.5cm below foil 
capsules, three push corks, release in 2018, batch 1 | batch 
2 | batch 3, three 43% abv

423	 3 bottles (700ml)	 HK$8,000-12,000

Macallan Gordon & Macphail Speymalt Single Malt 1972
Scotland
original gift box, 4.5cm below lightly wrinkled foil capsule, 
push cork, bottled in 2008, 43% abv

422	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$16,000-24,000
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Springbank 21 Year Old Single Malt Scotch
Scotland
original gift box, 3.5cm below foil capsule, push cork, aged 
21 years, 46% abv

426	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$7,000-10,000

Springbank 25 Year Old Single Malt Scotch
Scotland
original gift box, 3cm below foil capsule, push cork, bottled 
in 2016, 900 bottles produced, aged  25 years, 46% abv, 
importer tag adhered to back label

425	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$11,000-16,000

Springbank Single Malt 1978
Scotland
5cm below foil, lightly nicked label, bin-soiled label, torn and 
loose vintage tag, damp-stained Italian tax strip adhered to 
oxidized capsule, push cork, 46% abv

424	 1 bottle	 HK$10,000-15,000

Talisker 41 Year Bodega Series Single Malt 1978
Island
original presentation case, 4.5cm below foil capsule, push 
cork, distilled in 1978, aged 41 years, bottle number 62 of 
2000, 50.7% abv

427	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$15,000-22,000
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Longmorn Gordon & Macphail Single Malt Scotch 1967 
bottled 2012
Speyside
individual original carton, 2cm below foil, push cork, 43% 
abv

430	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$7,500-11,000

Glenlivet Gordon & MacPhail Single Malt Scotch 1938
Speyside
individual original carton, 6cm below screw capsule, 40% 
abv

429	 1 bottle	 HK$8,000-12,000

Talisker 30 Year Old Single Malt 2011 Release
Scotland
original gift box, 3cm below foil capsule, push cork, bottled in 
2011, bottle number 401 of 2964, aged 30 years, 45.8% abv

428	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$7,000-10,000

Littlemill Gordon & MacPhail  Rare Old Single Malt 
Scotch 1985 bottled 2013
Lowland
individual original carton, 1.5cm below foil, push cork, bottled 
in 2013, only 260 bottles produced, 46% abv

431	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$5,000-7,500
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Port Ellen Gordon & Macphail Rare Old Lot RO/12/08 
Single Malt 1979
Scotland
individual original carton, 3cm below foil, push cork, bottled 
in 2013, only 654 bottles produced, 46% abv

434	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$9,000-13,000

MacPhail's Book of Kells 45 Year Highland  
Malt Scotch 1938
Highland
5cm below foil, lightly scuffed label, push cork, 40% abv

433	 1 bottle	 HK$10,000-15,000

Macallan Carn Mor Celebration of the Cask Single Malt 
Scotch 1985 Bottled 2014
Speyside
individual original carton, 3.5cm below foil, push cork, only 
192 bottles produced, sherry butt, cask number 1389, 47.7% 
abv

432	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$12,000-18,000
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Rosebank Silver Seal 30 Year Missing Single Malt  
Scotch 1974 bottled 2004
Lowland
individual original carton, 3.5cm below foil, push cork, only 30 
magnums produced, bottled in November 2004, 55.8% abv

435	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 HK$34,000-50,000



ZACHYS tel +852.2530.1971 / +1.914.448.3026 • fax +852.3014.3838 / +1.914.713.8220 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com • asia@zachys.com 111

Rosebank 21 Year Old Single Malt Scotch 1992
Scotland
individual original carton, 3.5cm below foil, push cork, bot-
tled in 2014, 55.3% abv

438	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$6,000-9,000

Strathisla Gordon & Macphail 41 Year 1972
Scotland
individual original carton, 2cm below foil, push cork, 43% 
abv

439	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$8,500-13,000

Rosebank SMWS 25.68 Vichy Kisses 23 Year Single Malt 
Scotch 1990 bottled 2014
Lowland
2cm below foil, push cork, only 214 bottles produced, single 
cask, 57.8% abv

437	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$5,500-8,000

Rosebank Gordon & MacPhail Rare Old Single Malt 
Scotch 1989 Bottled 2013
Lowland
individual original carton, 3cm below foil, push cork, only 471 
bottles produced, 46% abv

436	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$6,000-9,000
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Strathisla Gordon & MacPhail Single Malt  
Scotch 1964 bottled 2006
Speyside
individual original carton, 4cm below foil, push cork, 43% 
abv

441	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$8,000-12,000

Strathisla Gordon & MacPhail Single Malt  
Scotch 1970 bottled 2012
Speyside
individual original carton, 2.5cm below foil, push cork, 43% 
abv

443	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$8,500-13,000

END OF SALE

Strathisla Gordon & MacPhail Single Malt  
Scotch 1969 bottled 2014
Speyside
individual original carton, 2cm below foil, push cork, 43% 
abv

442	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$9,000-13,000

St Magdalene Gordon & MacPhail Rare Old Single Malt 
Scotch 1982 Bottled 2013
Lowland
individual original carton, 2cm below foil, push cork, only 
308 bottles produced, 46% abv

440	 1 bottle (700ml)	 HK$3,600-5,500
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Buying & Bidding Information

Estimates

Catalog lot entries include a description of 
every lot and an estimated price range that is 
our opinion of the price expected at auction. 
Estimates are a guide for bidders and gener-
ally reflect prices recently paid at auction for 
comparable alcoholic beverage products. Each 
estimate takes into account, among other 
things, condition, rarity, quality and provenance 
(history of ownership, to the extent known). 
Estimates are determined in advance of the 
sale and are therefore subject to revision. 
Buyers should not rely upon estimates as a pre-
diction of actual selling prices. 

Estimates do not include Buyer's Premium 
or sales tax. Certain lots may be noted with 
“Estimate on Request” instead of a printed 
value in the catalog. Please contact a Zachys 
specialist for further information and bidding 
assistance. 

Buyers Premium 

A 25% Buyer's Premium (exclusive of sales 
tax) will be added to the successful bid price 
of each lot purchased and is payable by Buyer, 
together with all applicable sales tax, as stated 
in the Conditions of Sale. 

Reserves 

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are sold 
subject to a reserve. A reserve is the confiden-
tial minimum price established between Zachys 
and the Consignor. The reserve will not exceed 
the low estimate for the lot. 

Examination of Wines 

Zachys endeavors to select quality wines for 
auction and uses leading reputable expert(s) 
to assist Zachys in examining wines for auction. 
However, to the fullest extent permissible by 
law, Zachys and any Consignor disclaim any lia-
bility arising out of any description or error or 
omission in any description or any decision by 
the Buyer to rely on Zachys or any Consignor. 
Prospective Buyers are urged and advised to 
examine any lots carefully prior to the auction 
at our temperature-controlled warehouse and 
can do so by appointment. Please contact 
Zachys at +1.914.448.3026 or +852.5803.8244 
to set up an appointment. 

Bidder Registration 

No person shall bid or buy in any auction (or 
be shipped any property bought in any auc-
tion) who has not agreed (either in writing or 
electronically) to be bound by the Conditions 
of Sale and this Buying & Bidding Information. 
If a prospective Buyer has not previously bid 
with Zachys, a government issued photo iden-
tification (such as National Identity Card or 
Passport) may be required prior to registration 
for any sale. 

If a business organization registers to bid 
in an auction, a Business Registration or a 
Certificate of Incorporation and/or proof of 
director may be required in order to obtain a 

paddle. Zachys requires a valid credit card for 
new registrants. 

Prospective Buyers may be asked to supply a 
bank reference to register for the auction. To 
avoid delay in the release of purchases, please 
prearrange check or credit approval through 
our Finance Department at +1.914.448.3026 or 
+852.2530.1971. 

All bidders who wish to attend the auction 
are asked to preregister for a paddle at least 
two business days in advance of the auction. 
If you plan to attend the auction, a Bidder Pre 
Registration Form is provided in this catalog 
or at zachys.com. Complete and either email 
the form to bid@zachys.com or asia@zachys.
com or fax the form to +1.914.713.8220 or 
+852.2530.1971 at least two business days 
prior to the auction. Bidders should arrive at 
least 30 minutes before the scheduled sale of 
the lot on which they plan to bid to retrieve a 
paddle. 

Bidding 

Lots are auctioned in consecutive numerical 
order, as they appear in the catalog. The auc-
tioneer will accept bids from (i) those present 
in the saleroom, (ii) absentee bidders partici-
pating by telephone, online or by written bids 
provided to Zachys prior to the first session of 
the auction, or (iii) live over the internet. The 
auctioneer may also execute bids on behalf of 
the Consignor's reserve; however, under no 
circumstances will the auctioneer place any 
bid on behalf of the Consignor at or above the 
reserve. The auctioneer will not identify bids 
placed on behalf of the Consignor. Prospective 
Buyers who have registered to bid by more 
than one method (for example, both as an in-
saleroom and absentee bidder) must monitor all 
of their bidding activities (including in-saleroom 
bids, absentee bids, and online bids) to prevent 
bidding against themselves. All bids are final 
and will not be cancelled. 

Bidding by Zachys 

Zachys reserves the right to bid on any lot on 
its own behalf, subject to the same terms and 
conditions applicable to all other Bidders. 

Parcel Lots 

A parcel is a sequence of lots carrying the 
same estimates and consisting of the same 
type, quantity, and bottle size. In this sale the 
Buyer of the first lot of a parcel will have at the 
discretion of the auctioneer, the option to take 
any or all further lots in the parcel for the same 
price. If the option is not exercised on all lots in 
the same parcel, the auctioneer will open bid-
ding on the next unsold lot and offer the Buyer 
of that lot the option to take any or all of the 
remaining lots in the parcel sequence. Bidding 
shall continue in the same manner until all lots 
in the parcel have been offered and declared 
sold or unsold by the auctioneer. Live Online 
bidders who purchase the first lot in a parcel 
will be sent a message requesting that they 

choose how many additional lots in the parcel 
they would like to purchase. If the Live Online 
bidder does not respond to the message, the 
auctioneer will open the next unsold lot in the 
sequence. 

Bids should be placed on the first lot in a par-
cel. In the event that a bid is placed on a subse-
quent lot, Zachys will attempt to move the bid 
to the first lot in the parcel. An unsuccessful 
bid on the first lot in a parcel will be carried to 
the next lot and executed on that lot. If unsuc-
cessful again, the bid will be carried to the next 
lot in the parcel until all lots have been offered. 

Online, Absentee, & Telephone Bids for Live 
Auctions 

Please note: Zachys offers the following ser-
vices as a convenience to clients. Zachys is not 
responsible for any error in connection with 
or failure to execute absentee, telephone or 
online bids. 

Online Bids 

Live auctions will open for bidding on our 
website at www.auction.zachys.com approxi-
mately 3-4 weeks before the scheduled live 
auction date. Bids may be submitted online dur-
ing this period. 

For live auctions, a maximum bid may be 
entered online. You must confirm the bid to 
submit it. To simplify the bidding process, 
Zachys uses predetermined bidding incre-
ments. If a maximum bid is entered that does 
not match a bidding increment, a message will 
be displayed to provide the increments that are 
closest to the bid entered. If a maximum bid is 
submitted, bids will be placed on your behalf 
only as much as is required to ensure you 
remain the highest bidder (up to your maximum 
bid). In cases when two equivalent maximum 
bids are submitted, the earlier one will hold. 

All bids submitted online are immediately 
executed. You cannot cancel a bid once it has 
been submitted. 

Prospective Buyers may also bid during the live 
auction on our website at www.auction.zachys.
com. 

By registering and bidding on the internet, 
prospective Buyers agree to be bound by the 
Conditions of Sale. Zachys assumes no respon-
sibility for disputes or errors arising from online 
bid activity. In the event of a dispute, the auc-
tioneer's declaration of winning bid and paddle 
number shall be determinative. In the event of 
communication delays or failures, the auction 
will not be stopped. Live online bidders should 
consider providing Zachys with emergency 
absentee bids. 

Absentee Bids 

If you are unable to attend the auction in 
person and wish to place bids, you may give 
Zachys instructions in writing to bid on your 
behalf. Zachys' representatives will then try to 
purchase the lot or lots of your choice for the 

Prior to bidding, all participants must read the Buying & Bidding Information and the Conditions of Sale contained in this catalog that state the terms 
governing the purchase of alcoholic beverage products sold at auction. Auctions are operated by: (i) Zachys Asia Limited in respect of auctions which are 
conducted from Hong Kong; (ii) Zachys Wine Auctions, Inc in respect of auctions which are conducted from anywhere else in the world; and (iii) in respect 
of online-only auctions, the entity stated in the auction particulars as operator of the auction, (each referred to as "Zachys") acting as agent for and on 
behalf of the relevant consignor of the goods to be offered for sale (the "Consignor"). By participating in an auction, an auction participant ("Buyer") agrees 
to be bound by this Buying & Bidding Information and the Conditions of Sale in this catalog (whether in print or online). 



115

lowest price possible, taking into account 
the reserve price and other bids. This ser-
vice is free and confidential. To place absen-
tee bids, use the form provided herein or at 
https://auction.zachys.com/. Be certain to 
accurately record the lot numbers and the 
highest hammer price you are willing to pay 
for the lot. 

Please note: Your bid amount does not 
include Buyer's Premium or applicable sales 
tax. Buyer's Premium and applicable sales 
tax will be added to the hammer price of 
each lot. 

Absentee bids must be submitted in consec-
utive numerical order, or they will not be exe-
cuted. In addition, please use the bid incre-
ments included on the absentee bid form. If 
bids are submitted incorrectly, Zachys will 
round your bid up to the next increment. 
Please place bids as early as possible and at 
least 24 hours prior to the start of the first 
session of the auction. In the event of identi-
cal bids, the earliest bid received will take 
precedence. By registering and submitting 
absentee bids, prospective Buyers agree to 
be bound by the Conditions of Sale. 

Telephone Bids 

Prospective Buyers may bid by telephone 
during the live sale. Telephone bids are 
accepted only at Zachys' discretion and at 
the prospective Buyer's risk. Because of 
limited phone lines in the saleroom, Zachys 
must confirm arrangements for this service 
at least 48 hours prior to the start of the 
first session of the auction. At Zachys' dis-
cretion, telephone bids may be limited to lots 
with a value above 16,000 HKD or 2,000 
USD and may be recorded. By submitting a 
telephone bid, prospective Buyers agree to 
be bound by the Conditions of Sale. 

Bidding in Timed Auctions 

Bids can be submitted anytime during the 
course of a timed auction on our website at 
www.auction.zachys.com.  

There are two ways to bid: (i) submit the 
starting/next bid or (ii) submit a maximum 
bid. You must confirm the id to submit it. 
To simplify the bidding process, Zachys 
uses predetermined bidding increments. 
If a maximum bid is entered that does not 
match a bidding increment, a message will 
be displayed to provide the increments that 
are closest to the bid entered. If a maximum 
bid is submitted, bids will be placed on your 
behalf only as much as is required to ensure 
you remain the highest bidder (up to your 
maximum bid). In cases when two equivalent 
maximum bids are submitted, the earlier one 
will hold.  

All bids submitted online are immediately 
executed. You cannot cancel a bid once it 
has been submitted. 

By registering and bidding on the internet, 
prospective Buyers agree to be bound by 
the Conditions of Sale. Zachys assumes no 
responsibility for disputes or errors arising 
from online bid activity. 

Taxes 

Buyers are responsible for the payment 
of any tax, tariff, duty or other fee which 
Zachys may be required by law to charge 
or remit to any authority in respect of or in 
connection with the sale. 

All bids placed by Buyers are deemed to be 
submitted exclusive of any sales tax which 
shall (if required) be payable by the Buyer 
at the appropriate rate. All such taxes shall 
be paid by Buyer at the time of delivery to 
Buyer at Zachys' licensed location. Because 
title passes from Zachys to Buyer in the 
state of New York (see Passage of Title and 
Storage), all sales are subject to New York 
sales taxes unless the goods are delivered to 
the Buyer in another jurisdiction under the 
authority of a permit issued by the recipient 
state and the collection of sales taxes by the 
state of the Buyer. 

Buyers claiming exemption from sales, use or 
other tax must provide Zachys with docu-
mentation, which, in Zachys’ sole discretion 
and judgment, is satisfactory evidence of 
such exemption, prior to the release of 
property to the Buyer. Buyers claiming 
such exemption who are licensed dealers of 
alcoholic beverages must submit resale cer-
tificates and a copy of their valid licenses to 
Zachys prior to registering for the sale.  

All questions regarding tax and exemp-
tions should be directed to Zachys 
Finance Department at +1.914.874.8034 or 
+852.2530.1971.  

Owned or Guaranteed Property  

Zachys offers property consigned by others 
for sale at public auction. Occasionally, lots 
are offered which have in the course of the 
sale process become the property of Zachys 

On rare occasions, Zachys may guarantee a 
minimum price to the Consignor. Guaranteed 
lots may also be sold subject to a reserve. 

Successful Bid 

The fall of the auctioneer's hammer indi-
cates the final bid, at which time the 
Buyer assumes full responsibility for the 
lot. Successful bidders will be notified 
and invoiced within a few days of the sale. 
Successful Buyers will pay the price of the 
final bid plus a 25% Buyer's Premium plus 
any applicable taxes for each lot purchased. 

Payment 

Payment for all invoices is due immediately 
upon receipt.  

For timed auction (“zCollections”) purchas-
es: Zachys will auto-charge the credit card 
on file for the full invoice amount within 48 
hours of the sale close. 

For live auction purchases: Zachys will auto-
charge the credit card on file within 48 
hours of the sale close. 

In respect of all other purchases, buyers are 
expected to pay for purchases or balances 
within 14 calendar days of purchase for live 
sales and 7 calendar days of purchase for 
internet sales. At the end of this 14 or 7 
calendar-day period (as applicable), Zachys 
reserves the right to charge the Buyer's 
credit card on file for any amounts still due. 

Zachys reserves the right to cancel the sale 
of invoices still unpaid on the 31st day after 
an auction. 

For US auctions, payment is accepted in 
United States Dollars. 

For Hong Kong auctions, payment is accept-
ed in Hong Kong Dollars. 

To request payment in another currency, 

contact Zachys at +1.914.448.3026 or 
+852.2530.1971. Zachys, in its sole discre-
tion, shall determine the currency exchange 
rate. 

Payment can be made by credit card or bank 
wire transfer. In the event of third-party pay-
ments, Zachys may require an Authorization 
Letter from both parties.  

Payment by Credit Card 

All charges are subject to acceptance by 
Zachys and the applicable credit card com-
pany. Zachys will accept Visa, MasterCard, 
American Express, Discover and Union Pay. 
Payment can be made via phone by calling 
+1.914.448.3026 or +852.2530.1971. 

Payments made by credit card will incur a 
2% use charge. 

When making payment via UnionPay, winning 
bidder must sign the auction invoice and 
acknowledge that possession of the wine 
has transferred from Zachys at time of pay-
ment. Signature must be same as the one 
signed on payslip. 

Payment by Wire Transfer For US 
Auctions: 

Zachys Wine Auctions Inc.  
Bank: Hapoalim B.M. New York  
1120 Avenue of Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
Account #: 01091461-01   
ABA #: 026008866  
SWIFT: POALUS33 

For Hong Kong Auctions: 

Beneficiary Bank: HSBC Hong Kong. 1 
Queens Road Central Hong  
Kong Branch Beneficiary Bank SWIFT: 
HSBCHKHHHKH Beneficiary  
Bank Code: 004 (Optional)  
Account Name: Zachys Asia Limited  
Account #: 808481808838 

When paying by wire transfer, please be 
sure to reference the invoice number in the 
details field. 

Collection of Purchases 

Buyers are expected to remove their prop-
erty within 14 calendar days of the auction. 
Prospective Buyers' attention is drawn to 
the Conditions of Sale, including Condition 
9. 

Collection & Delivery 

It is the Buyer's responsibility to pick up pur-
chases or make shipping arrangements with-
in 14 calendar days of the auction. Unless 
Buyer is located in the state of New York, 
Zachys will not automatically arrange for the 
delivery of purchased products to buyer. For 
Buyers located outside of the state of New 
York, Zachys will deliver all alcoholic bever-
ages purchased to an independent New York 
storage facility for the account of the buyer 
(see Passage of Title and Storage). 

After payment has been received, Zachys 
can assist in the arrangement of pack-
ing, transit insurance, and shipping at the 
Buyer's expense, direction and request. 

Please submit the Collection & Delivery 
Form to expedite payment and delivery for 
auction purchases. 

Export/Import Permits 

Alcoholic beverage products sold at auction 
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may be subject to laws governing export from 
the jurisdiction where the auction was held and 
import restrictions of foreign countries. Buyers 
should always check whether an export license 
is required before exporting alcoholic beverage 
products. It is the Buyer's sole responsibility to 
obtain any relevant export or import license. A 
delay in obtaining licenses shall neither justify 
the rescission of any sale nor excuse delay in 
providing full payment for the lot. Local laws 
may prohibit the importation of some property 
and/or may prohibit the resale of some property 
in the country of importation; no such restric-
tion shall justify the rescission of any sale or 
delay in making full payment for the lot. 

Delivery Restrictions 

Prospective Buyers are also reminded that 
various jurisdictions impose limitations on the 
quantity of alcoholic beverage products which 
may be purchased and brought into their juris-
diction by a purchaser from another jurisdiction, 
without requiring the purchaser, a consignor or 
shipper to possess certain licenses or permits. 
Zachys shall not as a condition of sale assume 
any obligation or bear any responsibility whatso-
ever for applying for or obtaining the requisite 
permits or licenses in the event the quantity 
purchased exceeds said limitations. Therefore, 
all prospective Buyers are strongly advised to 
investigate the possibility of such limitations and 
to determine the manner in which alcoholic bev-
erages shall be brought into the jurisdiction so 
as to comply with all local requirements. 

Shipment of Spirits 

Prospective Buyers should be advised there are 
certain restrictions regarding the shipment of 
spirits. Many countries and states impose limita-
tions on quantity, high duties, and/or taxes, and 
prospective Buyers should be aware of export 
and import restrictions. 

Auction Results 

To obtain results for the auction, please refer to 
www.auction.zachys.com. 

Translation 

The terms and conditions have originally been 
drafted in English. In the event that any transla-
tion of the terms and conditions is prepared, the 
provisions of the English version shall prevail. 
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關於購買與出價

估值估值

本目錄表述了每一項拍賣品的狀況以及其建
基於我們專業意見所訂出的拍賣估值範圍。
此等估值用意為競投者提供參考指引，同時
亦概括地反映出有關酒精類飲品產品於拍賣
市場上的表現及價值。每一項估值皆根據以
下各因素所訂出，包括:到葡萄酒的狀況、罕
有 度、品質與來源出處 (在已知的購藏歷
史範圍內)。由於估值 是於銷售前決定，所
以有機會被更改。買家不應該依頼估值作為
最終銷售價格的預測。估值亦不包括買家佣
金或銷售稅。本目錄某些貨批會註有「估價
待詢」而不是金額。如欲取得更多資訊及出
價協助，請聯絡施氏佳釀 (「施氏佳釀」) 
的專家團隊。

買家佣金買家佣金

如本目錄銷售條款中提及，25%的買家佣金
將會加進每一成功投得的貨批，與及加上適
用的銷售稅，總和便是買家購買應付的 總
值。

底價底價

除另有指示外，所有貨批均設有底價,底價是
指由施氏佳釀與委託人共同訂立的一個保密
最低價格。底價不會超出最低估值。如本目
錄內有任何貨批不受底價約束，將會有符號
顯示在貨批編號側，以作識別。

葡萄酒檢驗葡萄酒檢驗

施氏佳釀致力為每場拍賣會挑選優質的葡萄
酒，並每次聘用葡萄酒行業內的知名專家協
助檢驗。施氏佳釀及各委託人不會就任何的
描述，或於描述中出現的錯誤或遺漏負責。
潛在買家有責任並不能就任何錯誤或遺漏
要求施氏佳釀及任何委託人負責。我們鼓
勵及建議潛在買家在拍賣會舉行前預約及
親臨我們的恆溫倉庫仔細檢驗任何拍品。
請致電+852.2530.1971，+1.914.448.3026 或 
+44.333.305.5907向施氏佳釀預約及查詢。

競投者登記競投者登記

任何人士如透過一般書面或電子方式拒絕同
意或不接受「銷售條款」及「購買與出價」
條款，將不獲准於任何施氏佳釀拍賣會出價
競投或購入拍品（或運送任何於施氏佳釀拍
賣會購得的任何拍品）。如潛在買家過往尚
未向施氏佳釀競投，在登記競投之前需要提
供政府簽發的照片身份認證（例如國民身份
證或護照）。

如企業組織登記參與拍賣會競投，需要提供
公司登記或註冊成立證書及/或董事證明， 
以獲得叫價牌。首次買家可透過電匯或支票
結算發票。施氏佳釀對於新買家要求其提供

所有信用卡正反面複印件（連同照片身份證
明）。

如欲登記參與拍賣會，潛在買家需提供銀
行資料以作參考。為避免所購買的貨品
延誤出貨，請預先致電+852.2530.1971或 
+1.914.874.8034與我們的財務部安排支票或
信貸認証。

所有欲親蒞拍賣會的競投者， 均需於拍賣
舉行當日最少兩個工作日 前預先登記，以
獲得個人叫價牌。如閣下計劃親蒞拍賣會，
請先在本目錄填寫或網頁 www.zachys.com 
下載提供的 「預先登記表格」，填妥所需
資料後於拍賣會舉行當日至少兩天前電郵 
致bid@zachys.com 或asia@ zachys.com。競
投人士應於拍賣開始前 30 分鐘達會場以領
取叫價牌。

競投競投

貨批是依照在目錄中的編號順序拍賣。拍賣
人將接受拍賣會現場、電話、網上或於拍賣
第一部分前至少24小時遞交的書面出價或透
過互聯網即時出價的場外競投者競投。拍賣
人亦有可能代表委託人所訂的底價出價，無
論如何，在任何情況下拍賣人都不會替委託
人在相等於或高於底價時出價競投。拍賣人
將不會表明代表託付的出價。已登記的透過
多種方式（例如同時透過現場和場外競投） 
競投的潛在買家必須監控其自身的所有競投
活動（包括現場競投、場外競投和網上競 
投），以防止出現自身競投衝突。根據銷售
條款中標題為「取消權」的章節（僅針對消
費者）規定，所有施氏佳釀現場及線上拍賣
會中的所有投標均為最終出價且不得取消。

施氏佳釀競投施氏佳釀競投

根據對所有其他競投者適用的相同條款及條
件，施氏佳釀保留代表自身對任何批次作出
競投的權利。

同組貨批同組貨批

同組貨批是指一系列擁有同等估值、種類、
數量及酒瓶容量的貨批。在這次拍賣中，由
拍賣人斟酌決定下，包裹中首批的買家可選
擇以相同價錢獲得同一包裹中任何或所有貨
批。否則，拍賣人會將下一個未售出貨批作
開放競投，而此貨批的買家可選擇以相同價
錢獲得餘下包裹中任何或所有未售出貨批。
競投將以此方式繼續進行，直至這包裹內的
所有貨批均被拍賣人宣佈已售出或未能售出
為止。

如實時網上買家購得第一批包裹貨批，此買
家將收到訊息提示詢問，要求決定購買餘下
包裹貨批的數量。如此買家沒有回應訊息，
拍賣人將依照編號順序繼續拍賣。

批次拍品中所有投價需集中於第一件拍品。

如果競投者於同一批次餘下的拍品投價，該
出價將被轉移至第一件拍品。對批次中第一
件拍品競投不成功的出價，將被順延至下一
件拍品繼續執行。如果前述出價仍不成功， 
將繼續順延至批次中的下一件拍品繼續執 
行，直至批次中全部拍品完成競投為止。

現場拍賣會的線上競投、書面競投及電話現場拍賣會的線上競投、書面競投及電話
競投競投

請注意:施氏佳釀提供此服務是為了顧客的
便利，施氏佳釀將不會對任何聯繫錯誤及場
外、電話及網上出價競投失敗負責。

線上出價線上出價

在現場拍賣會計畫舉辦日期前約3-4周，我們
的網站（網址：www.auction.zachys.com）
會對現場拍賣會開放競投。在此期間可以透
過線上出價。

線上競投的方式有兩種：（i）提交起始/下
一出價或（ii）提交最高額出價。為簡化競
投過程，施氏佳釀使用預定競價階梯。若提
交最高額出價，網站將僅代表您按照所需出
價，以確保您的出價為最高價格（視乎您的
最高額出價金額）。若收到兩個等價最高額
出價，以提交時間較早的中標。

所有線上提交的出價將即時執行。一旦提交
出價，將不予取消。但如果您的最高額出價
高於當前立定出價，您可以調整您的最高額
出價。

估價和出價金額可以以第二貨幣單位在括弧
（）中顯示，使用者可以在網站上選擇優先
使用的貨幣單位。請注意，這些數值僅為基
於最近匯率而定估值，所有投標及最終支付
金額將以銷售的第一貨幣結算。

潛在買家也可以在現場拍賣會期間透過我們
的網站（網址：www.auction.zachys.com）
參與競價。

潛在買家完成網上報名和參與競投，即代表
同意受銷售條款的約束。施氏佳釀對線上競
投活動中出現的爭議或誤差概不負責。若存
在爭議，拍賣官的中標聲明及競價牌號碼為
決定性根據。若出現通訊延遲或故障，拍賣
會將繼續進行。現場線上競投者應考慮向施
氏佳釀提交緊急情況書面競投。

提交場外出價提交場外出價

如閣下未能親蒞拍賣會而仍想競投，閣下
可以透過書面形式指示施氏佳釀代表閣下
出 價。施氏佳釀的代表在考慮底價及其他
出價後，會嘗試以最低價格購買閣下想獲得
的貨批。此服務費用全免而且保密。如需要
提交場外出價表，請使用於本目錄或於網頁
(www.zachys.com) 附載的表格。請確定閣

在出價之前，所有參與者均需閱覽於本目錄刊載之銷售條款及關於購買與出價的細則。於拍賣會中拍售及購入的酒精類飲品及/或產品均受此條款在出價之前，所有參與者均需閱覽於本目錄刊載之銷售條款及關於購買與出價的細則。於拍賣會中拍售及購入的酒精類飲品及/或產品均受此條款
所規範並按其詮釋。參與拍賣的相關人士代表同意受到刊登於此圖錄中的銷售條款所約束。拍賣會舉辦方具體如下：（所規範並按其詮釋。參與拍賣的相關人士代表同意受到刊登於此圖錄中的銷售條款所約束。拍賣會舉辦方具體如下：（i）英國拍賣會由施氏佳釀）英國拍賣會由施氏佳釀
歐洲有限公司舉辦；（歐洲有限公司舉辦；（ii）香港拍賣會由施氏佳釀亞洲有限公司舉辦；（）香港拍賣會由施氏佳釀亞洲有限公司舉辦；（iii）在除上述國家地區外全球各地舉行的拍賣會由施氏佳釀葡萄酒拍賣會公）在除上述國家地區外全球各地舉行的拍賣會由施氏佳釀葡萄酒拍賣會公
司舉辦；（司舉辦；（iv）全線上拍賣會由拍賣會詳情中所述的舉辦方實體舉辦（以上舉辦方分別稱為「施氏佳釀」），施氏佳釀作為待售商品相關委託人（）全線上拍賣會由拍賣會詳情中所述的舉辦方實體舉辦（以上舉辦方分別稱為「施氏佳釀」），施氏佳釀作為待售商品相關委託人（
以下簡稱「委託人」）的代理人及代表。拍賣會參與者（以下簡稱「買家」）參與拍賣會，即代表同意受本購買及投標資訊及本目錄中的銷售條款以下簡稱「委託人」）的代理人及代表。拍賣會參與者（以下簡稱「買家」）參與拍賣會，即代表同意受本購買及投標資訊及本目錄中的銷售條款
（紙質版或線上電子版）約束。（紙質版或線上電子版）約束。
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下準確地填上貨批編號及閣下願意為此貨批
支付的最高落槌價。請

注意: 閣下的出價亦不包括買家佣金及適用
銷售稅。買家佣金及適用銷售稅將加進每一
貨批的落槌價中。

場外出價必須以順序編號的方式呈交，否則
將不獲處理。此外，請利用場外出價表上的
出價增幅表。如果不正確地出價，施氏佳釀
會將閣下的出價調高至下一個增額。請於拍
賣會第一部份開始前最少 24 小時儘早提交
出價。於同等出價的情況下，較早提交的出
價表將擁有優先權。透過登記及遞交場外出
價要求，潛在買家同意受到銷售條款及有限
保用條款約束。

提交電話競投提交電話競投

潛在買家可透過電話競投。只有在施氏佳釀
酌情決定及由潛在買家承擔風險的情況下， 
方可接納電話競投。由於拍賣會場內只有有
限的電話線路，施氏佳釀必需於拍賣會第一
部份開始前至少48 小時確定服務安排。由
施氏佳釀的酌情處理下，電話出價只限於價
值高於2,000美元或16,000港幣或的貨批上
及可能會被記錄。透過電話競投的潛在買家
將同意受到銷售條款約束。

線上拍賣會競投線上拍賣會競投

在我們的網站（網址：www.auction.zachys.
com）上的線上拍賣會舉行期間，您可以隨
時提交競價。

競投的方式有兩種：（i）提交起始/下一出
價或（ii）提交最高額出價。

為簡化投標過程，施氏佳釀使用預定競價階
梯。若提交最高額出頜，網站將僅代表您按
照所需出價，以確保您的出價為最高價格（
視乎您的最高額出價金額）。若收到兩個等
價最高額出價，以提交時間較早的中標。

所有線上提交的出價將即時執行。一旦提交
出貪，將不予取消。但如果您的最高額出價
高於當前立定出價，您可以調整您的最高額
出價。

估價和出價金額可以以第二貨幣單位在括弧
（）中顯示，使用者可以在網站上選擇優先
使用的貨幣單位。請注意，這些數值僅為基
於最近匯率而定估值，所有投標及最終支付
金額將以銷售的第一貨幣結算。

潛在買家完成網上報名和參與出價，即代表
同意受銷售條款的約束。施氏佳釀對線上競
投活動中出現的爭議或誤差概不負責。

稅費稅費

對於法律可能向施氏佳釀收取或要求施氏佳
釀向任何當局匯寄的與銷售相關的任何稅
費、關稅或其他費用，均由買家負責支付。

買家的所有出價金額均視為不含任何銷售
稅，包括英國增值稅和/或任何其他性質相似
的適用稅費，相關稅費（如需）應根據適當
費率由買家支付。買家需負責支付對於銷售
當時法律可能要求施氏佳釀支付並匯款至施
氏佳釀許可國的任何稅費。銷售稅根據中標
價格、買家佣金， 以及任何其他適用於買
家向施氏佳釀購買的任何其他資產的收費收
取；除非買家持有效豁免權。所有此等稅費
應在施氏佳釀完成交付當時支付。

若買家要求豁免銷售稅、使用稅或其他稅
費，其必須在所購資產出售前向施氏佳釀提
供證明文件；施氏佳釀有權自行決定和判斷
此等證明文件是否滿足此等豁免條件。若要
求此等豁免的買家為受許可的酒精飲品經銷
商，其必須在登記參加拍賣前向施氏佳釀提
交轉售證書和有效執照副本。

擁有或受保證財產擁有或受保證財產

施氏佳釀在公開拍賣會上提供由他人託付的
財產。偶爾在銷售過程中被供應的貨批成
為了施氏佳釀的財產。該等貨批編號側註有
(■)符號以作識辨。

在特殊情況，施氏佳釀可向委託人保證最低
價格。目錄中將在拍品號碼旁以（◩）符號
標記該等拍品。視乎底價而定，受保證貨批
或會被售出。

成功出價成功出價

拍賣人的敲槌表示這是最後的出價，該貨批
的承責隨即由買家承擔。在銷售的數天後，
成功競投者將會接獲通知並收到發票。成功
買家將支付所購的每一貨批的最後出價再加
上25% 買家佣金及任何適用稅項。

付款付款

對於zCollection帳單，施氏佳釀將在拍賣終
結後48小時內透過在冊信用卡自動收取發票
全額費用。 

對於現場拍賣會帳單，施氏佳釀將在拍賣
終 結後48小時內透過在冊信用卡收取發票
金額款項。 

對於所有其他帳單，現場拍賣訂單的買家需 
在14個日曆日內支付訂單款項，線上拍賣訂 
單則需在7個日曆日內完成支付。在此14或7 
個日曆日期限（視乎適用情況）結束時，施
氏佳釀保留向買家在冊信用卡收取任何應收
款項的權利。

施氏有權取消任何於拍賣後第31天仍未付清
的發票。 

美國拍賣會接受美元付款。 香港拍賣會接
受港元付款。如要求以其他貨幣付款，請致
電 +1.914.448.3026或+852.2530.1971聯繫
施氏佳釀。施氏佳釀有權自行決定貨幣匯
率。可以透過信用卡、支票、匯票、銀行電
匯或 現金形式付款。如透過第三方付款，
施氏佳釀可能會向雙方要求出具授權書。
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信用卡支付信用卡支付  

所有記帳支付均需經施氏佳釀同意接受並
符合適用信用卡銀行規定。施氏佳釀接受 
Visa、萬事達卡、美國運通、Discover和銀 
聯卡。可以透過電話或致電+1.914.448.3026 
或+852.2530.1971進行付款。

使用信用卡付款將收取 2% 手續費。

如果買家希望使用銀聯通道付款，買家必須
同時在拍賣發票上簽名，以確認在付款時貨
品的擁有權即從施氏佳釀轉移至買家。 該簽
名必須與銀聯信用卡付款存跟上的簽名 一
致。 

電匯支付美國拍賣會：電匯支付美國拍賣會： 

收款銀行：Hapoalim B.M. New York 1120 
Avenue of Americas New York, NY 10036 

帳戶名稱：Zachys Wine Auctions Inc. 

帳號：01091461-01 

ABA編號：026008866 

SWIFT代碼：POALUS33 

香港拍賣會：香港拍賣會： 

收款銀行：滙豐香港 皇后大道中1號香港分
行 收款銀行

SWIFT代碼：HSBCHKHHHKH 

收款銀行代碼：004（可選） 

帳戶名稱： Zachys Asia Limited 

帳號：808481808838 

如透過電匯付款，請確定在詳情欄中注明發
票號碼。

支票支付 
美國拍賣會： 
請使用記名支票，付款至：  
Zachys Wine Auctions Inc. 
郵寄至：34 Midland Ave,  
	 Port Chester, NY 10573

香港拍賣會： 
請使用記名支票，付款至：  
Zachys Asia Limited 
郵寄至：香港皇后大道中251號太興中心2座
3樓A、B室 

若合適的金融機構不接受記帳或支票，買家
對截至到期日欠付的所有金額負責。  

收取購得貨品收取購得貨品

買家應於拍賣會後 14 個日曆天內移走其財
產。潛在買家必須注意及細閱刊載於目錄中
的「銷售條款」，包括當中的第9項。

收集和交付收集和交付

買家有責任於拍賣會後14個日曆天內安排收
取購得貨品或安排付運。在此之前，施氏佳
釀不會為買家作任何運送安排。當款項付清
後，買家可要求施氏佳釀協助處理包裝、付
運保險及付運方法，服務將需收費。

請提交付款及付運表格以完成拍賣會訂單付
款及遞送事宜。

出口/進口許可證出口/進口許可證

拍賣會出售的酒精類飲品產品可能受拍賣會
舉行當地管轄出口的法例管理從美國出口 及
由外國進口限制的法例支配。買家應於出口
酒精類飲品產品前核實是否需要出口許可
證。申請任何相關的出口或進口許可證乃買
家的責任。延遲獲得許可證並不能作為退貨
的依據，亦不能作為延遲付清貨批全數款項
的借口。本地法或許禁止某些財產進口與/或
禁止某些財產於進口目標國轉售，該等限制
均不能作為退貨的依據，亦不能作為延遲付
清貨批全數付款的借口。

付運限制付運限制

潛在買家亦應謹記不同州份及某些國家在沒
有要求買家、委託人或付運人擁有許可證的
情況下，對來自其他州份或國家的買家所購
買亦攜帶進入其管轄範圍內的酒精類飲品產
品數量有限制。施氏佳釀於銷售條款中並不
對超出以上所提及限制而需要取得許可證的
情況下承擔任何義務及責任。故此，我們強
烈建議所有潛在買家確認該等限制的可能
性，亦決定以何種方式將酒精類飲品產品帶
進該州份或國家，以服從該地所有要求。

付運烈酒付運烈酒

潛在買家應注意，在不同地區付運烈酒是有
限制的。多個國家或地區都有實施數量管 
制、高關稅和/或稅收，潛在買家應注意其出
口和進口限制。

拍賣結果拍賣結果

如欲獲得拍賣會結果，請參考www.zachys.
com。

翻譯翻譯

條款及條件最初以英文起草。如對條款及條
件作出翻譯，一切內容均以英文版為準。
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Conditions of Sale
These Conditions of Sale are Zachys' and the 
Consignor's entire agreement with the Buyer with 
respect to the property listed in this catalog. The 
Conditions of Sale and all other contents of this 
catalog may be amended by posted notices or 
oral announcements made during the sale. The 
property will be offered by Zachys as agent for the 
Consignor, unless the catalog indicates otherwise. 
By participating in an auction, you agree to be 
bound by these terms and conditions. 

1
This catalog endeavors to describe the property 
listed herein accurately. However, save as 
otherwise expressly set out in these Conditions 
of Sale, and to the fullest extent permissible 
by law, Zachys and the Consignor shall not be 
liable for any such description and expressly 
disclaim any representation or warranty regarding 
the origin, physical condition, merchantability, 
fitness for a particular purpose, correctness 
of catalog description, size, quality, condition, 
rarity, authenticity, attribution, value, importance, 
provenance, previous storage conditions or 
historical relevance of any property herein. Zachys 
further retains the absolute right to amend at 
any time and in any manner any description of 
any property contained in any catalog and shall 
take reasonable steps to inform Buyers of such 
change prior to the conclusion of any purchase. 
Classifications in the text are for identification 
purposes only and based on standard sources. 
Buyers must make appropriate allowances for 
natural variations in ullages, conditions of cases, 
labels, corks and wine. Each statement contained 
in any catalog and each other statement, whether 
oral or written, and whether made at an auction or 
in an advertisement, bill of sale, addendum, posting, 
notice, announcement or otherwise, is a statement 
of opinion only and (subject to the next sentence) 
shall not be relied upon by any Buyer or otherwise 
be deemed a warranty or representation. 

Images appearing in this catalog or elsewhere are 
for illustrative purposes only and may not be relied 
upon to reveal imperfections in any products. 
Zachys and the Consignor make no representation 
or warranty, express or implied, as to whether the 
Buyer acquires any copyright or other reproduction 
rights in any property. To the fullest extent permis-
sible by law, neither Zachys nor the Consignor shall 
be liable for errors or omissions in the catalog or 
any supplemental material. Prospective Buyers are 
urged and advised to inspect the property before 
the auction, including the cases, labels, corks and 
wines, and must satisfy themselves by inspection 
or other means as to all considerations pertinent 
to any decision to place any bid. EACH PRODUCT 
AND EACH LOT HEREIN IS SOLD “AS IS,” AND, 
TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMISSIBLE BY 
LAW, BUYERS EXPRESSLY DISCLAIM ANY 
RELIANCE ON ZACHYS, THE CONSIGNOR, 
OR THE CATALOG. Under no circumstances will 
substitutes be provided by Zachys; including but 
not limited to in case of breakage or error in catalog 
description. No provision of the Buyer & Bidding 
Information or these Conditions of Sale shall limit 
or exclude Zachys' or the Consignor's liability for: 
(i) fraud; (ii) fraudulent misrepresentation; or (iii) 
death or personal injury arising from its negligence. 

2 
The purchase price payable by the Buyer 
(“Purchase Price”) will be the sum of the final bid 
price (the “Hammer Price”), the Buyer's Premium 

and the Protection Fee, when applicable, together 
with any applicable sales tax. The Buyer's Premium is 
25% of the Hammer Price. The Protection Fee is 1% 
of the Hammer Price plus the Buyer's Premium. 

3 
Zachys reserves the right to withdraw any property 
or cancel any sale before or at the sale and shall 
have no liability whatsoever for such withdrawal or 
cancellation. 

4 
Zachys reserves the right to reject any bid. The 
highest bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer will 
be the Buyer. In the event of any dispute between 
bidders, or any other issue with respect to the bid-
der, the auctioneer will have absolute discretion to 
determine the successful bidder, to continue the 
bidding, to cancel the sale or to reoffer and resell 
the property in dispute.  If any dispute arises after 
the sale, Zachys' sale record is conclusive. 

5 
In its sole discretion, Zachys may accept and 
execute absentee bids (written bids submitted to 
Zachys prior to the sale), telephone bids and inter-
net bids as a convenience to clients who are not 
present at auction. 

6 
Unless otherwise indicated, all lots in this catalog 
are offered subject to a reserve, which is the mini-
mum price the Consignor is willing to accept. This 
amount is confidential and will not exceed the low 
presale estimate Zachys shall act to protect the 
reserve by bidding through the auctioneer. The 
auctioneer may open bidding on any lot below the 
reserve by placing a bid on behalf of the Consignor. 
The auctioneer may continue to bid on behalf of the 
Consignor up to the amount of the reserve, either 
by placing successive bids or by placing bids in 
response to other bidders. 

7 
 All alcoholic beverages purchased from Zachy’s are 
sold in the state of New York, and title passes to 
the buyer in the state of New York in accordance 
with the Uniform Commercial Code. All sales are 
subject to NY sales taxes unless the goods are 
delivered to the buyer in another jurisdiction under 
the authority of a permit issued by the recipient 
state and the collection of sales taxes by the state 
of the purchaser. If the Purchaser is a resident of 
a state other than New York, all alcoholic beverage 
purchases will be delivered to an independent New 
York storage facility for the account of the buyer, 
who may arrange with the facility to pick up the 
inventory in person or arrange for delivery under 
the law of the purchaser’s state or the ultimate des-
tination of the goods. 

8a 
Title to the offered lot passes to 
the Buyer upon the fall of the auctioneer's ham-
mer and the announcement by the auctioneer that 
the lot has been sold, subject to compliance by the 
Buyer with all other Conditions of Sale and the 
Buying & Bidding Information. Title passes to Buyer 
in the state of New York, where the sale takes 
place. 

8b 
The Protection Fee is 1% of the hammer price plus 
the Buyer's Premium for all arranged deliveries of 
purchased property. In return for payment of the 
Protection Fee, purchased property will be protect-
ed against breakage, loss, theft or fire and other 

losses as covered by Zachys' insurance while in 
transit to the Buyer's declared point of destination. 
If Buyer elects to decline the protection afforded by 
the Protection Fee, Buyer thereupon assumes full 
risk and responsibility for the lot while in transit. 

9 
No property may be removed from Zachys' premises 
until Buyer has paid the Purchase Price in full plus 
all other fees and taxes (inclusive of any taxes due 
in the location of the auction on Buyers who are not 
residents of such location) and has satisfied such 
terms as Zachys, in its sole discretion, shall require. 
Zachys reserves the right to withhold all property 
until such time as all outstanding amounts are paid 
in full from purchases from any prior auction(s). 
Upon receipt of full payment, Zachys will issue a 
Release Order, which must be presented in order 
for Zachys to release purchases made at auction. 
Subject to the foregoing, all lots are to be paid for 
no later than 4:30 PM (local time at the place of 
the auction) on the fourteenth calendar day fol-
lowing the live sale, and on the seventh calendar 
day following the internet sale, and removed from 
Zachys' premises at Buyer's expense no later than 
90 calendar days after the date of sale. If Buyer 
fails either to timely remove the purchased lots 
from Zachys' premises or make timely arrangements 
with New York Fine Wine Storage to store the pur-
chased lots, Zachys may transfer such property to 
a public warehouse for the account, and at the risk 
and expense, of Buyer. If a lot has not been collect-
ed within 90 calendar days of the date of sale and 
Zachys does not transfer the uncollected property 
to a public warehouse, Buyer will be liable to Zachys 
for interest, storage fees, and handling charges. 

10 
Zachys is not responsible for acts or omissions 
by itself or others in packing or shipping, whether 
or not the carrier or packer is recommended by 
Zachys. Packing and handling of purchased lots 
are entirely at the risk of Buyer. Zachys may, at the 
request and direction of Buyer and for an adminis-
trative fee, make arrangements for the consolidated 
shipment by common carrier of the purchased 
lots, provided that Zachys is not liable in any way 
therefore. 

11 
If Buyer fails to comply with any of these Conditions 
of Sale, Buyer will be in default and Zachys may 
avail itself of all remedies available by law, including, 
without limitation, the right to (i) hold such default-
ing Buyer liable for the Purchase Price including all 
fees, charges and expenses, (ii) cancel the sale of 
that lot and any other property sold to Buyer, (iii) 
resell the property without Reserve at public auc-
tion or privately on reasonable notice to the Buyer, 
(iv) pay the Consignor an amount equal to the net 
proceeds payable in respect of the amount bid by 
the defaulting Buyer and then resell the property 
to a third party without Reserve at public auction 
or privately on reasonable notice to such Buyer, 
and/or (v) take such other action as Zachys deems 
necessary or appropriate. If Zachys resells the 
property pursuant to clause (iii) or (iv) above, the 
defaulting Buyer shall be liable for the payment of 
any deficiency between the Purchase Price and the 
price obtained upon resale pursuant to clause (iii) 
and (iv) above and all costs and expenses, including, 
without limitation, warehousing, the expenses of 
both sales, reasonable attorneys' fees, commissions, 
incidental damages and all other charges due here-
under. In the event that such Buyer pays a portion 
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of the Purchase Price for any or all lots purchased, 
Zachys shall apply the payment received to such 
lot or lots that Zachys, in its sole discretion, deems 
appropriate. Any Buyer who fails to comply with 
these Conditions of Sale will be deemed to have 
granted Zachys a security interest in, and Zachys 
may retain as collateral security for such Buyer's 
obligation to it, any property in Zachys' possession 
owned by such Buyer. Zachys shall have the benefit 
of all rights of a secured party under the Uniform 
Commercial Code or applicable law adopted in the 
jurisdiction where the auction is held. 

12 
Payment will not be deemed to have been made in 
full until Zachys has collected good funds. In the 
event Buyer fails to pay any or all of the Purchase 
Price for any lot within 30 calendar days of sale and 
Zachys nonetheless elects to pay the Consignor 
any portion of the sale proceeds, Buyer acknowl-
edges that Zachys shall have all of the rights of the 
Consignor to pursue the Buyer for any amounts 
paid to the Consignor, whether at law, in equity, or 
under these Conditions of Sale, or to cancel the 
sale of any lot unpaid 31 calendar days after sale. 

13 
Notwithstanding any other terms of these 
Conditions of Sale, if within 3 calendar days of the 
date of delivery of the property or 90 days after 
the sale, Buyer notifies Zachys in writing of a claim 
that any lot is short, ullaged, or has suffered break-
age, then Zachys in its sole discretion will decide 
any such claim as between the Consignor and Buyer 
and may rescind the sale and refund all or part of 
the Purchase Price received. This does not affect 
any other rights of the Buyer at law or under these 
Conditions of Sale. 

Notwithstanding any other terms of these 
Conditions of Sale, if a Buyer purchased property 
that is inauthentic and returns such property to 
Zachys within 90 calendar days of the date of 
delivery, then Zachys agrees to rescind the sale and 
refund the Purchase Price received. 

The benefit of this Condition of Sale 13 is not 
assignable and shall be applicable only to the original 
Buyer of the lot and not to subsequent assigns, 
buyers, heirs, owners or others who have acquired 
or may acquire an interest therein. 

At its discretion, Zachys will not always cut the 
bands on original packaging of younger wines. In 
such cases, Zachys will not accept returns for any 
issues the Buyer might discover after the band is 
cut. 

14 
Alcoholic beverage products sold at auction may 
be subject to laws governing export from the 
jurisdiction where the auction was held and import 
restrictions of foreign countries. Buyers should 
always check whether an export license is required 
before exporting alcoholic beverage products. It is 
the Buyer's sole responsibility to obtain any relevant 
export or import license. A delay in obtaining licens-
es shall neither justify the rescission of any sale nor 
excuse delay in providing full payment for the lot. 
Local laws may prohibit the importation of some 
property and/or may prohibit the resale of some 
property in the country of importation; no such 
restriction shall justify the rescission of any sale or 
delay in making full payment for the lot. 

15 
Prospective Buyers are also reminded that various 
jurisdictions impose limitations on the quantity of 
alcoholic beverage products which may be pur-
chased and brought into their jurisdiction by a pur-
chaser from another jurisdiction, without requiring 
the purchaser, a consignor or shipper to possess 

certain licenses or permits. Zachys and Consignor 
shall not as a condition of sale assume any obliga-
tion or bear any responsibility whatsoever for apply-
ing for or obtaining the requisite permits or licenses 
in the event the quantity purchased exceeds said 
limitations. 

Therefore, all prospective Buyers are strongly 
advised to investigate the possibility of such limita-
tions and to determine the manner in which alcohol-
ic beverages shall be brought into the jurisdiction 
so as to comply with all local requirements. 

16a 
For auctions that are held in New York, , the 
respective rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to the Conditions of Sale and the conduct 
of the auction shall be governed by and interpreted 
in accordance with the laws of the State of New 
York. By participating in an auction, whether 
present in person or by agent, by absentee bid, 
telephone bid, internet bid or other means, Buyer 
shall be deemed to have consented to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the State Courts of, and the Federal 
Courts sitting in, the State and County of New 
York. For such auctions, Buyer's sole and exclusive 
remedy against Zachys and/or the Consignor for 
any dispute or injury related to the auction or the 
property listed in the catalog shall be the rescission 
of the sale and the refund of the original Purchase 
Price paid for the lot. This remedy shall be in lieu of 
any other remedy which might otherwise be avail-
able to Buyer as a matter of law or at equity, and 
neither Zachys nor the Consignor shall be liable, in 
whole or in part, for any indirect, special, punitive, 
incidental, or consequential damages, including, 
without limitation, loss of profits. 

16b 
For auctions that are held in Hong Kong, the 
respective rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to the Conditions of Sale and the conduct 
of the auction shall be governed by and interpreted 
in accordance with the laws of the Hong Kong 
Special Administrative Region. By participating in 
an auction, whether present in person or by agent, 
by absentee bid, telephone bid, internet bid or other 
means, Buyer shall be deemed to have consented 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of Hong 
Kong Special Administrative Region. For such auc-
tions, Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy against 
Zachys and/or the Consignor for any dispute or 
injury related to the auction or the property listed 
in the catalog shall be the rescission of the sale 
and the refund of the original Purchase Price paid 
for the lot. This remedy shall be in lieu of any other 
remedy which might otherwise be available to Buyer 
as a matter of law or at equity, and neither Zachys 
nor the Consignor shall be liable, in whole or in 
part, for any indirect, special, punitive, incidental, or 
consequential damages, including, without limitation, 
loss of profits. 

17 
All offers and sales of alcoholic beverage products 
by Zachys are subject to the local laws governing 
the sale of alcoholic beverage products in the juris-
diction in which the auction takes place. 

18 
New York State law requires that Buyers of alco-
holic beverages must be at least 21 years of age. 
Hong Kong law requires that Buyers of alcoholic 
beverages must be at least 18 years of age. Buyers 
should observe and comply with the applicable laws 
relating to the purchase of alcoholic beverages in 
the jurisdiction where the auction is held. By par-
ticipating in the auction, each Buyer represents and 
warrants to Zachys that he, she or it has the legal 
capacity to purchase, receive, and possess any lot 
purchased. 

19 
Zachys does not ship alcoholic beverage products. 
As an accommodation to Buyers, Zachys may 
arrange to have property packed, insured, and deliv-
ered at Buyer's expense and direction, but (other 
than as provided in Condition of Sale 8) Zachys 
shall have no liability or obligation for shipping alco-
holic beverage products. Zachys makes no repre-
sentation, and assumes no obligation, with respect 
to the legality of shipment of alcoholic beverage 
products into any jurisdiction. Zachys urges all 
Buyers to investigate and understand the alcoholic 
beverage products shipping laws and regulations of 
the jurisdiction to which they intend the alcoholic 
beverage products to be shipped prior to the pur-
chase of alcoholic beverage products at auction. 

20 
By participating in the auction, Buyer agrees with 
Zachys and the Consignor that these Conditions 
of Sale, together with any instrument captioned 
(i) Buying & Bidding Information and (ii) General 
Catalog Notes published by Zachys and in effect 
from time to time and which are incorporated herein 
by reference as part of this Condition of Sale, shall 
become the legal, valid, and binding obligation of 
the Buyer, enforceable in accordance with their 
terms by Zachys and the Consignor (who is both a 
party hereto and, with respect to portions hereof 
between Buyer and Zachys, an intended third-party 
beneficiary). 

21 
In the event any one or more of the provisions, or 
any part or parts of a provision, of these Conditions 
of Sale and/or the Buying & Bidding Information 
is determined to be invalid or unenforceable in any 
respect, the validity and enforceability of all remain-
ing provisions and parts of provisions shall not in 
any way be affected or impaired. 

22 
If there is any inconsistency between the English 
and translated version of the General Catalog 
Notes, the Buying & Bidding Information, the 
Conditions of Sale or all other relevant documents, 
forms, website or emails, the English version shall 
prevail. 

23
Title and Risk of Loss. For New York residents, title 
and risk of loss to all goods shall pass to you upon 
our transfer of the products to the applicable car-
rier, or upon delivery to you if Zachys is acting as 
the carrier. For non-New York residents, title and 
risk of loss to all goods shall pass to you upon our 
delivery of the products to the independent stor-
age facility, upon your receipt of the products from 
the Zachys premises, or upon transfer to an appli-
cable carrier or third party in accordance with any 
alternative shipping/storage methods you decide. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Zachys reserves 
the right, exercisable in its sole discretion, to refund 
or replace goods damaged during shipment in 
accordance with Section II(b) of these Terms. 

24
Tax. Sales tax will be applied to all Orders as 
applicable. Seller makes no representation as to 
the legal rights of anyone to deliver or import any 
wines, alcoholic beverages or other goods into any 
state. Because title passes from Zachys to Buyer 
in the state of New York (see Passage of Title and 
Storage; Title and Risk of Loss), all sales are sub-
ject to New York sales taxes unless the goods are 
delivered to the Buyer in another jurisdiction under 
the authority of a permit issued by the recipient 
state and the collection of sales taxes by the state 
of the Buyer. 
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銷售條款

下列於本目錄中出現的銷售條款為(“施氏

佳釀”)及託付人與買家之間對本目錄中出

現的財產的完全協議。銷售條款及本目錄中

的其他內容可能會透過書面通知或於拍賣會

上以口頭宣佈的方式修改。除非在目錄中指

明， 施氏佳釀以託付中介人的身份提供各

財產。透過參與拍賣會，閣下同意接受這些

條款 約束。 

1

此圖錄以最大的可能描述出所有拍品的真實

性。但除非本銷售條款中另有明確規定，且

在法律許可的最大範圍內，施氏佳釀及委托

人不會為拍品陳述負責及拒絕代表或為當中

拍品的來源地區、物理性狀況、可銷售性、

是否適合於某種用途或交易上、拍品陳述上

的準確性、容量、品質、狀況、罕有度、真

偽、來源、價值、重要性、出處、以往的儲

存狀況及相關歷史作保證。

施氏佳釀有權於任何時間、任何形式、在任

何目錄中修改目錄內的任何財產的任何描

述，且應在任何購買行為完結前，採取合理

步驟告知買家此等變更。文本的分類目的僅

限於識別及基於來源的標準。買家必須對在

自然變化、木箱或紙箱、標籤、軟木塞和葡

萄酒的狀況下作出適當的諒解。無論是以口

頭或書面形式、在拍賣會上或在廣告、出貨

單、附錄、過帳、通知、公告或其他，僅為

意見陳述且（受下一句子限制）買家不應依

賴於此或被視為任何形式的保證或描述。上

述句子不適用於以消費者身份在英國進行的

商品銷售 – 施氏佳釀對確保此等商品與其

描述相符負有法律義務。本目錄或其他地方

出現的圖片、形象均只作說明之用，不能起

參考透露任何產品缺陷的作用。對於買家是

否獲得任何財產的任何版權或複製權，無論

是明述或暗示，施氏佳釀與託付人均無陳述

及保證。在法律許可的最大範圍內，施氏佳

釀及託付人亦不會對於本目錄或任何附加資

料的遺漏或錯誤負責。我們鼓勵及建議準買

家在拍賣會舉行前仔細檢驗有關拍品，透過

檢驗包括葡萄酒包裝箱、酒標、酒瓶塞及葡

萄酒本身，以確定或重新考慮是否競投目標

拍品。所有拍品均以「現況」銷售，同時準

買家相等於接受並同意施氏佳釀、相關委托

人以及圖錄不須為拍品陳述上的差異負責。

買家及競投資訊或此等銷售條款中的任何條

款不得限制或排除施氏佳釀或委託人的如下

法律責任：（i）詐騙；（ii）具有詐騙性質

的失實陳述；或（iii）由於疏忽導致的死亡

或人身傷害。

2

買家所支付的購買價（成交價）是最後出價

（落槌價）、買家佣金、保護金及任何適用

的銷售稅的總和。買家佣金為成交價的25%
。保護金為成交價加佣金後的1%。

3

施氏佳釀保留於拍賣會前或於拍賣會中剔除

任何財產或取消任何買賣的權利，並無需對

此負上責任。

4

施氏佳釀保留拒絕任何出價的權利。由拍賣

人承認的最高出價者將會是買家。如遇上競

投者之間發生紛爭或關於競投人士的任何問

題，拍賣人有絕對的自行決定權決定買家、

繼續或中止拍買、或重拍有爭議拍品。如在

銷售後有任何爭議，施氏佳釀的拍賣記錄將

會作為最終的定案。

5

儘管為了未能出席的顧客的便利，施氏佳釀

可接受及行使場外出價 (在銷售前以書面形

式向施氏佳釀遞交的出價)或接受電話及網

上出價 。

6

除非特别指明，否則本目錄中的所有貨批均

設有底價，即託付人願意接受的最低價格。

此銀碼將保密並且不會超過拍前的最低估 

值。不受底價所限的貨批編號旁會註有 (d) 
符號以作識辨。施氏佳釀會透過拍賣人出價

以保護保留價。拍賣人可代表委托人公開出

價競爭任何低於保留價的貨批。拍賣人可代

表託付人，透過連續出價或出價回應其他競

投者，直至達到底價。

7

隨著拍賣人落槌成交並宣佈貨批被售出，該

批貨的風險批即轉移到買家手中，並將受到

其他所有銷售和購買與出價條款約束。

8

保護金為成交價加佣金後的1%。在保護金

的保障下，購得的貨批將受到施氏佳釀為拍

品所購買的保險計劃所涵蓋：該貨批在拍賣

會後儲存在施氏佳釀倉庫內及運送至買家指

定地點途中期間的一切損毀、被盜或遇到火

災事故均將受到保障。如買家拒絕繳付保護

金，其將要承擔該貨批的所有風險與責任，

並須按施氏佳釀要求，立即繳付購買全數或

全數的一部分。

9

在買家未付清由施氏佳釀酌情要求的購買價

及其他費用與稅項(一切因買家為拍賣會舉

行當地的非永久居民而產生的稅項)前，所

有 財產必須儲存在施氏佳釀的倉庫內。施

氏佳釀有權保留所有貨品，直至一切拍賣賬

單餘額及發票全數付清。施氏佳釀在收到有

關款項後，將會發出出貨單據，此乃施氏佳

釀釋出拍賣會上購得貨品的必要文件。如前

述， 所有貨批均需於不遲於現場拍賣會後

14個日曆天後的下午4時30分前付款（拍賣

會所在地當地時間） 或不遲於線上指賣會

的第7天後 ，並於90個日曆天內移離施氏佳

釀的倉庫，費用由買家支付。如賬單未能於

限期內(現場拍賣會為14 個日曆天、網絡拍

賣為7個日曆天)付清，繳交的費用將有可能

被收取月利率2%的逾期收費，並且擁有法律

賦予的任何其他權利及補償。發票日期起21
個日曆 天後才付款的買家需另繳交付款金

額的3%作為罰款，其後每14個日曆天將有可

能再收取付款金額的3%作額外逾期收費。施

氏有權取消任何在拍賣會後第31日仍未付款

的貨批的銷售。如買家未能在限期內從New 
York Fine Wine Storage或JAS Forwardings 
(HK) Warehouse處移離購得貨批，施氏佳釀

可能會將該財產轉運到公共倉庫，並由買家

承擔風險及費用。如於拍賣會後的90個日曆

日後貨批仍未被提取且施氏佳釀並無將該財

產轉運到公共倉庫，買家需向施氏佳釀承擔

利息、存倉及處理費用。

10

無論是否由施氏佳釀介紹的運輸公司或包裝

公司，對於自身或他人於包裝或運送上的行

為或遺漏，施氏佳釀 並不負責。買家需要

承擔已購得貨批包裝及處理上的所有風險。

如買家要求透過施氏佳釀的一般合併付運運

送購得批次，施氏佳釀將會收取行政費用。

11

如買家未能遵守銷售條款中的任何一項，

他/ 她即屬違約，施氏佳釀可能無限制地利

用法律賦予 的補償及權利以 (i) 令該違約

買家對包括所有費用及支出在內的購買價負

責; (ii) 取消買家該貨批或任何其他貨批的

銷售; (iii) 向買家發出合理通知，將該財產

於在公共或私人拍賣會上重售，並不設保留

價; (iv) 繳付託付人相等於可償付的淨收益

並向買家發出合理通知，將該財產以公開或

私人方式重售，並不設保留價; (v) 當施氏

佳釀 認為必需或合適的情況下，舉行另一

次拍賣。如施氏佳釀依照上述條款 (iii) 與 

(iv)重售該財產， 違約買家需對購買價與依

照上述條款 (iii) 與 (iv) 重售所獲得價格

的差價，以及所有存倉、兩次拍賣的支出、

合理的律師費用、佣金、意外損壞及其他的

費用負責。如該買家已繳付任何或所有貨批

的部分購買價，施氏佳釀 酌情考慮並認為

合適的情況下，已沒收的費用會應用在該貨

批上。任何未能遵守銷售絛款的買家將賦予

施氏佳釀其購得貨品的抵押權，且施氏佳釀

可將之視為附屬抵押品。施氏佳釀享有於拍

賣會舉行的管轄權統一商業法對被抵押一方

所賦予的權利。

12

直至施氏佳釀收取現款前，付款都不會被視

為完成。在買家未能在拍賣會後30個日曆天

內支付任何或所有貨批的購買總額，而 施

氏佳釀 決定向託付人支付部份銷售收益的

情況下，該買家等同承認施氏佳釀 擁有託

付人的全部權利，不論透過法律途徑，衡平

法或此銷售條款，追討買家已繳付給託付人
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的任何銀碼,或取消任何在拍賣會後第31日仍

未付款的貨批的銷售。

13

儘管有銷售條款的其他條文，如果原買主在

提取或運送葡萄酒後3個日曆天內以書面向

施氏佳釀申報貨品不齊全、耗損或破損，施

氏佳釀在酌情考慮後，可能會取消此銷售並

退還全數或部分已收取的款項。這不影響買

家按照法律規定或銷售條款項下規定的任何

其他權利。

儘管有銷售條售等相關條文，若買家不幸於

拍賣會購入被證實為膺品的拍品，並於收貨

日期後起計90個日曆天內向施氏佳釀歸還有

關拍品，施氏佳釀將同意取消有關拍賣交易

並退還已收到之購買金額予相關買家。

本銷售條款第13條中的權益不可轉讓，且僅

適用於拍品的原始買家，不適用於後續受讓

人、買家、繼承人、所有者或已經或可能從

中獲益的其他任何人。施氏佳釀可能自行決

定不剪開年輕葡萄酒的原包裝上的原裝捆

帶。在此等情況下，若原裝捆帶斷裂，施氏

佳釀將不接受由於買家發現任何問題而導致

的退貨。

14

拍賣會出售的酒精類飲品及/或產品可能受拍

賣會舉行當地管轄出口的法例及由外國進口

限制的法例支配。買家應於出口酒精類飲品

及/或產品前核實是否需要出口許可證。申請

任相關的出口或進口許可證乃買家的責任。

延遲獲得許可證並不能作為退貨的依據，亦

不能作為延遲付清貨批全數款項的借口。本

地法或許禁止某些財產進口與/或禁止某些 

財產於進口目標國轉售，這些限制均不能作

為退貨的依據，亦不能作為延遲付清貨批全

數付款的借口。

15

準準買家亦應謹記不同州份及某些國家在沒

有要求買家、託付人或付運人擁有許可證 

的情況下，對來自其他州份或國家的買家所

購買亦攜帶進入其管轄範圍內的酒精類飲品

及/或產品數量有限制。施氏佳釀及託付人

及委托人於銷售條款中並不對超出以上所提

及限制而需要取得許可證的情況下承擔任何

義務及責任。故此，我們強烈建議所有競投

者確認這些限制的可能性，亦決定以何種方

式將酒精飲料帶進該州份或國家，以服從該

地所有要求。

因此，強烈建議所有潛在買家對是否存在此

等限制條件進行詳細調查，並決定是否將酒

精飲料帶入此等司法管轄區，以符合所有當

地要求。

16a

就在香港、哥倫比亞特區或英國以外其他國

家地區舉行的拍賣會而言，雙方分別在銷

售條款中的相關權利和義務及拍賣行為應受

紐約州法律管轄並按其解釋。買家參與拍賣

會，無論是親蒞參與或指派代理人參與、書

面出價、電話出價、線上出價或通過其他形

式參與，視作其同意紐約州法院以及聯邦紐

約州及縣地區法院具有專屬管轄權。對於此

等拍賣會，買家對施氏佳釀和/或委託人就任

何與拍賣會或目錄中所列商品相關的任何爭

議或侵權所需作出的唯一及專有補救辦法應

為解除銷售並退還為拍品支付的購買原價。

此補救辦法應替代買家根據法律或衡平法可

能可用的任何其他補救辦法，施氏佳釀或委

託人對任何間接、特殊、懲罰性、附帶或相

應損害（包括但不限於利潤損失）不承擔全

部或部分責任。

16b

就在香港舉行的拍賣會而言，雙方分別在銷

售條款中的相關權利和義務及拍賣行為應受

香港特別行政區法律管轄並按其解釋。買家

參與拍賣會，無論是親蒞參與或指派代理人

參與、書面出價、電話出價、線上出價或通

過其他形式參與，視作其同意香港特別行政

區法院具有專屬管轄權。對於此等拍賣會，

買家對施氏佳釀和/或委託人就任何與拍賣

會或目錄中所列商品相關的任何爭議或侵權

所需作出的唯一及專有補救辦法應為解除銷

售並退還為拍品支付的購買原價。此補救辦

法應替代買家根據法律或衡平法可能可用的

任何其他補救辦法，施氏佳釀或委託人對任

何間接、特殊、懲罰性、附帶或相應損害（

包括但不限於利潤損失）不承擔全部或部分

責任。

16c

就在哥倫比亞特區舉行的拍賣會而言，雙方

分別在銷售條款中的相關權利和義務及拍

賣行為應受哥倫比亞特區法律管轄並按其解

釋。買家參與拍賣會，無論是親蒞參與或指

派代理人參與、書面出價、電話出價、線上

出價或通過其他形式參與，視作其同意哥倫

比亞特區法院以及哥倫比亞特區美國地區法

院具有專屬管轄權。對於此等拍賣會，買家

對施氏佳釀和/或委託人就任何與拍賣會或

目錄中所列商品相關的任何爭議或侵權所需

作出的唯一及專有補救辦法應為解除銷售並

退還為拍品支付的購買原價。此補救辦法應

替代買家根據法律或衡平法可能可用的任何

其他補救辦法，施氏佳釀或委託人對任何間

接、特殊、懲罰性、附帶或相應損害（包

括但不限於利潤損失）不承擔全部或部分

責任。

17

施氏佳釀的所有酒精飲料產品配售及銷售根

據拍賣會舉辦所在司法管轄區對酒精飲料產

品銷售的當地管轄法律進行。 

18

華盛頓特區及紐約洲法律要求酒精類飲品

及/或產品買家至少年滿 21 歲。香港法律

要求酒精類飲品及/或產品買家至少年滿 18 
歲。買家應遵守和遵從拍賣會舉行當地管轄

購買酒精類飲品及/或產品的有關法例。藉由

參與拍賣會，各買家向施氏佳釀聲明及保證

其具有購買、接受及擁有任所購買貨批的法

定授權、權利及能力。

19

施氏佳釀並不運送酒精類飲品及/或產品。 

但考慮到買家的需要，施氏佳釀可在買家支

付費用的情況下，代為安排包裝、投保及運

送貨品，但施氏佳釀並無責任或義務運送酒

精類飲品及/或產品。施氏佳釀 對於酒精類

飲料進入任何管轄權的合法性並無義務或責

任。施氏佳釀促請所有買家在拍賣會前先調

查及理解他們希望酒精類飲品及/或產品付運

的管轄權的法律與法規。

20

買家參與拍賣會，即代表其與施氏佳釀及委

託人達成協議，買家對本銷售條款及本銷售

條款中以引用形式納入的由施氏佳釀發佈且

不時生效的標題為（i）購買與出價資訊，及

（ii）目錄一般性附注的文書負有有效且具有

約束力的法律義務，施氏佳釀及委託人（委

託人為本銷售條款的協議方，且就買家與施

氏佳釀雙方在本銷售條款中協定的相關部分

而言，委託人作為指定第三方受益人）可根

據其條款強制執行。

21

若本銷售條款和/或購買與出價資訊中任一或

多於一項條款，或條款中的任何部分在任何

方面被確定為無效或不可強制執行，所有其

餘條款及條款的其餘部分的有效性及可強制

執行性不應受到任何形式的影響或減損。

22

如中英文版之拍賣會目錄或其他所有相關文

件、表格、網頁或電郵、或本銷售條款存有

任何差異，一切內容將以英文版為準。
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General Catalog Notes

Labels and capsules can become soiled, stained, or otherwise marked, especially with wines over 20 years of age. Unless otherwise 
noted, label conditions will be appropriate for age, but Buyers should note that normal staining, discoloration or other conditions 
may not be noted if such conditions are appropriate for the age of the label. Potential Buyers are invited to make appointments to 
inspect wines personally.

Level/Ullage Descriptions & Interpretations
IN 	 Into Neck: Excellent for a wine of any age.

BN	 Bottom Neck: Excellent for a wine of 10 years or older.

VTS	 Very Top Shoulder: Normal for any wine 10 years or older.

TS	 Top Shoulder: Normal for any wine 25 years or older.

JBTS	 Just Below Top Shoulder: Normal for any wine 30 years  
	 or older.

US	 Upper Shoulder: Slight natural reduction through easing 
of  
	 cork and evaporation through cork and capsule. Very good  
	 for any wine over 40 years old. Excellent for any wine over  
	 50 years of age.

UMS 	 Upper-Mid Shoulder: Good for any wine 50-60 years  
	 of age.

MS	� Mid Shoulder: Probably some weakening of the cork. Very 
good for wines over 50-60 years of age. Estimates usually 
take this into account. 

LS	� Low Shoulder: Some weakening of cork acceptable if 
wine or label is exceptionally rare or interesting. 

Because of the slope of shoulder, it is impractical to 
describe levels of Burgundy-shaped bottles as into neck, 
etc. Wherever appropriate, the level between capsule 
and wine will be measured and cataloged in centimeters.

The condition and drinkability of Burgundy are less 
affected by ullage than its equivalent from Bordeaux. For 
example, a 5 to 7cm. ullage in a 50 year old Burgundy can 
be considered normal, indeed good for that age; and 3.5 
to 4cm., excellent for that age.

Champagne bottle measurements are done from the bot-
tom of the foil to the level of the wine.

Label & Capsule Conditions

BN
IN

TS
JBTS

VTS

US

MS
UMS

LS

3cm

4cm

5cm
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Special Notices

Though every effort is made to describe 
or measure the levels of older vintages, 
corks over 20 years old begin to lose their 
elasticity and levels can change between 
cataloguing and sale. Old corks have also 
been known to fail during or after ship-
ment. We therefore repeat that there is 
always a risk of cork failure with old wines, 
and Zachys assumes no responsibility for 
this. 

Under no circumstances can an adjust-
ment of price or credit be made after 
delivery, except as provided in Paragraph 
13 of the Conditions of Sale in this catalog.

Unless otherwise stated, Bordeaux are  
Château bottled.

It is Zachys' general policy to describe lev-
els for vintages prior to 1990. Unless oth-
erwise noted, ullage levels will be appropri-
ate for age. 

At Zachys discretion, we will not always 
cut the bands on original packaging of 
younger wines. In such cases all wines are 
sold AS IS and will not accept returns 
for any issues the buyer's might discover 
after the band is cut.

At times, bottle numbers will be covered 
in photos to protect consignor anonym-
ity.

Tasting Notes & Comments

Quotations marked AG are by Antonio 
Galloni from www.vinous.com

Quotations marked AJ are from ‘The 
New France,' copyright 2002, by Andrew 
Jefford, published by Octopus Publishing 
Group.

Quotations marked BH are by Allen 
Meadows from www.burghound.com.

Quotations marked CC are from ‘Côte 
d'Or', copyright 1997, ‘The Vine' publi-
cation by Clive Coates, or ‘Grand Vin', 
copyright 1995.

Quotations marked JBG are from  
‘View From the Cellar' by John Gilman,  
copyright 2006-2020, available from  
jbgilman@ix.netcom.com.

Quotations marked JL are from 
‘California Wine', copyright 1999, pub-
lished by Wine Spectator Press by James 
Laube.

Quotations marked JS are by James 
Suckling from www.jamessuckling.com. 

Quotations marked MB are from ‘Vintage 
Wine' by Michael Broadbent published 
by Harcourt, text copyright Michael 
Broadbent, 2002.

Quotations marked RH are from Roy 
Hersh from www.fortheloveofport.com.

Quotations marked RJ are from The 
Richard Juhlin Champagne Club by 
Richard Juhlin at www.champagneclub.
com.

Quotations marked RN are from ‘The 
Great Domaines of Burgundy' by 
Remington Norman, published by Henry 
Holt & Company, 1st American edition 
1993.

Quotations marked RP are by Robert 
M. Parker, Jr. from ‘Wines of the Rhône 
Valley' written by Robert M. Parker, Jr. 
published by Simon & Schuster, copy-
right 1997; ‘Bordeaux' written by Robert 
M. Parker, Jr. published by Simon & 
Schuster, copyright 1998; ‘Parker's Wine 
Buyer's Guide' or ‘The World's Greatest 
Wine Estates', published by Simon & 
Schuster, copyright 2005.

Quotations marked WA are from The 
Wine Advocate all by Robert M. Parker, 
Jr. and tasting note dated.

Quotations marked WS are from Wine 
Spectator's ‘Ultimate Guide to Buying 
Wine', copyright 1998, from Wine 
Spectator magazine or Wine Spectator 
online, all published by M. Shanken 
Communications, Inc.

Quotations by Zachys affiliates are 
marked as follows:

AM = Andrew McMurray
CA = Charles Antin
CK = Connor Kriegel
CW = Ching Wong
DK = Dora Kam
ER = Emily Rosenberg
FH = Fritz Hatton
GT = Geoffrey Troy
JBS = Julia Banks Soriano
JZ = Jeff Zacharia
MM = Michael Moser
SC = Simon Choi
SJ = Stu Jakub

Tasting notes are included in this catalog 
as a courtesy to bidders. Zachys can-
not be held responsible for any errors or 
omissions.
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目錄註解

標籤和瓶蓋皆有可能變質、被弄髒、染色或塗鴉，尤以超過 20年或以上的葡萄酒來說更普遍。除非另有說明，否則葡萄酒標籤狀況將會符合其酒

齡，但買家應注意，如果葡萄酒標籤狀況符合其酒齡，正常的染色、變色或其他狀況將不會詳盡列明。歡迎準買家親身預約檢驗葡萄酒。

葡萄酒狀態及損耗量的描述與說明

標籤及瓶蓋的狀況

BN
IN

TS
JBTS

VTS

US

MS
UMS

LS

3cm

4cm

5cm

IN	 �中頸部: �中頸部: 對任何年份的酒來說都十分優秀。

BN	 �頸部底端:頸部底端: 對 10 年或以上的酒來說是非常出眾。

VTS	 �絕對肩頂部: �絕對肩頂部: 對 10 年或以上的酒來說是正常。

TS	 肩頂部:肩頂部: 對 25 年或以上的酒來說是正常。

JBTS	 肩頂部下方: 肩頂部下方: 對 對 3030 年或以上的酒來說是正常。 年或以上的酒來說是正常。

US	 �上肩部: �上肩部: 由於橡木塞的自然鬆弛及經由橡木塞與蓋囊的蒸 
發而引起輕微的減少現象。對任何超過40 年的酒來說是非 
常好，尤其對1950或以前的酒來說則相當優秀。 對50年
或以上的酒來說是非常出眾。

UMS	 �中肩部上方: 中肩部上方: 對50-60年或以上的酒來說是好的。

MS	 �中肩部:�中肩部: 很可能橡木塞已老化，但對50至60年的酒來說是
非常好。估值時通常會將之列入考慮範圍。

LS	 �肩底: �肩底: 表示橡木塞已老化，若佳釀屬於極為珍罕，這狀態表示橡木塞已老化，若佳釀屬於極為珍罕，這狀態
則可獲接受。則可獲接受。

由於肩位傾斜，因此用瓶頸概念來描述勃根地佳釀狀態及

損耗量並不恰當。我們會以厘米作單位來量度瓶蓋與酒液

的距離。

相對波爾多，狀態及損耗量對於勃根地佳釀的狀況與適飲

能力的影響會較輕微。舉例來說，5 至 7厘米的損耗對一

支 50 年的勃根地陳釀來說是正常，事實上亦歸類為出

色，而 3.5 至 4 厘米則是非常好。

我們會以瓶蓋邊與酒液的距離來量度香檳的狀態及損耗

量。
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特別通知特別通知

雖然我們已盡力量度優良品牌的陳年佳釀

的酒液水平，但超過 20 年的橡木塞已

開始失去彈性，且酒液水平可能會在分類

與銷售之間改變。老橡木塞亦可能於運送

途中或運送後出現問題。故此，我們重

申，Zachys 不會對購買優良品牌的陳年

佳釀時橡木塞失效的風險承擔責任。

除了在本目錄內銷售條款中第13段所註明

外，在付運後，任何情況下價格均不會

改變。

除非特別指明，否則所有波爾多酒均在酒

莊裝瓶。

描述 1990 年以前的酒液水平是Zachys 
的一貫政策。除非特別指明，否則酒液水

平相對於其年歲來說是恰當的。

酒瓶編號有時會被覆蓋以保護匿名委託

者。

品酒筆記及評論品酒筆記及評論

Quotations marked AG are by Antonio 
Galloni from www.vinous.com

Quotations marked AJ are from ‘The 
New France,' copyright 2002, by Andrew 
Jefford, published by Octopus Publishing 
Group.

Quotations marked BH are by Allen 
Meadows from www.burghound.com.

Quotations marked CC are from ‘Côte 
d'Or', copyright 1997, ‘The Vine' publi-
cation by Clive Coates, or ‘Grand Vin', 
copyright 1995.

Quotations marked JBG are from  
‘View From the Cellar' by John Gilman,  
copyright 2006-2019, available from  
jbgilman@ix.netcom.com.

Quotations marked JL are from 
‘California Wine', copyright 1999, pub-
lished by Wine Spectator Press by James 
Laube.

Quotations marked JS are by James 
Suckling from www.jamessuckling.com. 

Quotations marked MB are from ‘Vintage 
Wine' by Michael Broadbent published 
by Harcourt, text copyright Michael 
Broadbent, 2002.

Quotations marked RH are from Roy 
Hersh from www.fortheloveofport.com.

Quotations marked RJ are from The 
Richard Juhlin Champagne Club by 
Richard Juhlin at www.champagneclub.
com.

Quotations marked RN are from ‘The 
Great Domaines of Burgundy' by 
Remington Norman, published by Henry 
Holt & Company, 1st American edition 
1993.

Quotations marked RP are by Robert 
M. Parker, Jr. from ‘Wines of the Rhône 
Valley' written by Robert M. Parker, Jr. 
published by Simon & Schuster, copy-
right 1997; ‘Bordeaux' written by Robert 
M. Parker, Jr. published by Simon & 
Schuster, copyright 1998; ‘Parker's Wine 
Buyer's Guide' or ‘The World's Greatest 
Wine Estates', published by Simon & 
Schuster, copyright 2005.

Quotations marked WA are from The 
Wine Advocate all by Robert M. Parker, 
Jr. and tasting note dated.

Quotations marked WS are from Wine 
Spectator's ‘Ultimate Guide to Buying 
Wine', copyright 1998, from Wine 
Spectator magazine or Wine Spectator 
online, all published by M. Shanken 
Communications, Inc.

Quotations by Zachys affiliates are 
marked as follows:

AM = Andrew McMurray
CA = Charles Antin
CK = Connor Kriegel
CW = Ching Wong
DK = Dora Kam
ER = Emily Rosenberg
FH = Fritz Hatton
GT = Geoffrey Troy
JBS = Julia Banks Soriano
JZ = Jeff Zacharia
MM = Michael Moser
SC = Simon Choi
SJ = Stu Jakub

Tasting notes are included in this catalog 
as a courtesy to bidders. Zachys can-
not be held responsible for any errors or 
omissions.
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Collection, Delivery & Storage of Wine
Wines should be collected within 90 days after the 
auction at which they were purchased, after which 
time they will be automatically transferred to a stor-
age account and incur storage fees.  

For US Auctions
Passage of Title 

All alcoholic beverages purchased from Zachy’s are 
sold in the state of New York, and title passes to the 
buyer in the state of New York in accordance with 
the Uniform Commercial Code. All sales are subject 
to NY sales taxes unless the goods are delivered to 
the buyer in another jurisdiction under the authority 
of a permit issued by the recipient state and the col-
lection of sales taxes by the state of the purchaser. 
If the Purchaser is a resident of a state other than 
New York, all alcoholic beverage purchases will be 
delivered to an independent New York storage facil-
ity for the account of the buyer, who may arrange 
with the facility to pick up the inventory in person or 
arrange for delivery under the law of the purchas-
er’s state or the ultimate destination of the goods. 

Storage 

Wine purchased at auction is stored at New York 
Fine Wine Storage (NYFWS) located in Port 
Chester, New York. The 55,000 square foot ware-
house is equipped with a state-of-the-art alarm sys-
tem that is monitored 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 
A  refrigeration system provides an ideal tempera-
ture, and all wines are protected with a temperature 
alarm system, as well as a backup generator. Rates 
are competitive, and the merchandise will not have 
to be moved to another location. 

For further information or directions, please call 
NYFWS at 914.874.8068. 

Pickup 

Wines can be picked up from Zachys  Port Chester 
facility between the hours of 9 AM and 5 PM 
Monday through Friday, provided that payment 
for the lots has been received. Buyers can arrange 
to collect their wine by appointment by phoning 
Zachys at 914.448.3026. Please provide at least 
72 hours notice before coming to collect your pur-
chases. Any additional packaging and/or handling 
that is required or requested will be subject to 
processing fees. 

Delivery 

Purchases will not automatically be shipped. Once 
payment has been received, arrangements can be 
made to deliver the wines to the Buyer to the pri-
mary shipping address on the account. For further 
information or collection and delivery assistance, 
please call 914.448.3026 or email auction@zachys.
com. 

Original wooden cases and original cartons, when 
available, will be shipped automatically, unless 
instructed otherwise. Please inquire for rates of 
shipping original packaging when making arrange-
ments.  

Zachys can assist you in making arrangements 
to have the wine purchased at auction shipped. 
All shipments and pickups will be subject to a 1% 
Shipping Protection Fee charge. This Shipping 
Protection Fee provides protection against only 
breakage, theft or fire as covered by Zachys insur-
ance with respect to purchased property packed, 
shipped and delivered pursuant to arrangements 
made by Zachys. Zachys and its forwarding agents 

cannot be held responsible for any other changes to 
the wines during shipment. Loss or breakage result-
ing from shipping that Zachys has arranged must be 
reported to Zachys in writing within three days of 
delivery of the property, which must be examined in 
the presence of the carrier on arrival.  

To insure the safety of the wines, it may be neces-
sary in some shipments to repack the wines in pro-
tective shipping containers and to ship the wooden 
cases separately at an additional charge. 

Buyers are also reminded that various jurisdic-
tions impose limitations on the quantity of alcoholic 
beverages which may be purchased and brought 
into their jurisdiction by a purchaser from another 
jurisdiction, without requiring the purchaser, a 
consignor or shipper to possess certain licenses 
or permits. Zachys makes no representation, and 
assumes no obligation, as to the legality of shipment 
of alcoholic beverages into any jurisdiction. Zachys 
urges all Buyers to investigate and understand the 
wine shipping laws and regulations of the jurisdiction 
to which they intend the wine to be shipped prior 
to the purchase of wines at auction. The protec-
tion afforded by the Shipping Protection Fee does 
not cover confiscation by any government or law 
enforcement agency as a result of alleged violations 
of applicable laws by Sellers or Buyers. 

Zachys will take precaution to ensure the safety of 
wines against inclement weather conditions. This 
may include delaying shipments during times of 
extreme high or low temperatures. 

Common shipping arrangements include Common 
Carrier, Consolidated Shipments and Dedicated 
Shipments.  

Dedicated Shipments 

Domestic Private Carrier in temperature-controlled 
Truck 

Quotes vary based upon quantity and destina-
tion. Please contact us at auction@zachys.com or 
914.448.3026 to obtain a quote. 

International Dedicated 

Zachys can assist with shipments to many interna-
tional destinations. Quotes vary based upon quan-
tity and destination. Please contact us at auction@
zachys.com or 914.448.3026 to obtain a quote. 
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For Hong Kong Auctions
Storage 

Wine purchased at HK auctions is stored at our 
wine warehouse in Hong Kong. The warehouse is 
equipped with a state-of-the-art alarm system that 
is monitored 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. The 
refrigeration system provides an ideal temperature, 
and all wines are protected with a temperature alarm 
system, as well as a back-up generator. There are 
also security guards on site 24 hours a day, 7 days a 
week. Rates are competitive, and the merchandise 
will not have to be moved to another location. For 
further information, please email us at asia@zachys.
com or call us at 852.2530.1971. 

Pickup 

Wines can be picked up from the Zachys Asia ware-
house between the hours of 9:30 AM and 5:00 PM 
Monday through Friday, provided that payment for 
the lots has been received. Buyers can arrange to 
collect their wine by appointment by phoning Zachys 
at 852.2530.1971. Please provide at least 72 hours’ 
notice before coming to collect your purchases. 
Note there is a gate fee charge when picking up 
from warehouse. Please contact us at asia@zachys.
com or call us at 852.2530.1971 for details. 

Please Note: For pickups, any additional packaging 
and/ or handling that is required or requested will be 
subject to processing fees. 

Delivery 

Once payment has been received, arrangements 
can be made to deliver the wines to the Buyer. 
Purchases will not automatically be shipped. Please 
email the Collection & Delivery Form (found in this 
catalog) to asia@zachys.com. For further informa-
tion on delivery cost within Hong Kong or collection 
and delivery assistance, please call 852.2530.1971 
or email asia@zachys.com. Zachys can assist you in 
making arrangements to have the wine purchased 
at auction shipped. All shipments will be subject to 
a 1% Shipping Protection Fee charge. This Shipping 
Protection Fee provides protection against only 
breakage, theft or fire as covered by Zachys insur-
ance with respect to purchased property packed, 
shipped, and delivered pursuant to arrangements 
made by Zachys. Zachys and its forwarding agents 
cannot be held responsible for any other changes 
to the wines during shipment. Loss or breakage 
resulting from shipping that Zachys has arranged 
must be reported to Zachys in writing within three 
days of delivery of the property, which must be 
examined in the presence of the carrier on arrival. To 
ensure the safety of the wines, it may be necessary 
in some shipments to repack the wines in protective 
shipping containers and to ship the wooden cases 
separately at an additional charge. Buyers are also 
reminded that various jurisdictions impose limitations 
on the quantity of alcoholic beverages which may be 
purchased and brought into their jurisdiction by a 
purchaser from another jurisdiction, without requir-
ing the purchaser, a consignor or shipper to possess 
certain licenses or permits. Zachys makes no repre-
sentation, and assumes no obligation, as to the legal-
ity of shipment of alcoholic beverages into any juris-
diction. Zachys urges all Buyers to investigate and 
understand the wine shipping laws and regulations 
of the jurisdiction to which they intend the wine to 
be shipped prior to the purchase of wines at auction. 
The protection afforded by the Shipping Protection 
Fee does not cover confiscation by any government 
or law enforcement agency as a result of alleged vio-
lations of applicable laws by Sellers or Buyers. 

Delivery Charges 

Please email asia@zachys.com or give us a call at 
852.2530.1971 for local and overseas delivery costs. 

Consolidated Shipments 

Zachys offers consolidated sea shipments between 
Port Chester and Hong Kong several times a year. 
Subsidized consolidated air shipping is also available 
along those routes at a rate of HK$115 per 0.75L. 
Currency is determined by the origin of the ship-
ment. 

Dedicated Delivery 

Zachys can assist with shipments to many interna-
tional destinations. Quotes vary based upon quantity 
and destination.  

Please contact us at auction@zachys.com or 
914.448.3026 to obtain a quote.  

Special Notices: 
Delivery charges will include any applicable tax, duty, 
tariffs, or other fees as required by laws. Buyers 
are responsible for import tariffs at the destination 
country. 

Export/Import Permits 

Alcoholic beverage products sold at auction may 
be subject to laws governing export from the 
jurisdiction where the auction was held and import 
restrictions of foreign countries. Buyers should 
always check whether an export license is required 
before exporting alcoholic beverage products. It is 
the Buyer's sole responsibility to obtain any relevant 
export or import license. A delay in obtaining licenses 
shall neither justify the rescission of any sale nor 
excuse delay in providing full payment for the lot. 
Local laws may prohibit the importation of some 
property and/or may prohibit the resale of some 
property in the country of importation; no such 
restriction shall justify the rescission of any sale or 
delay in making full payment for the lot. 

Currency of fulfillment and applicable fees are deter-
mined by the origin of the shipment.  

Zachys is not responsible for any acts or omissions 
of any shipper with whom Buyer, not Zachys, has 
made arrangements to pack, ship or deliver pur-
chased lots, including, without limitation, any packing, 
shipping or delivery of purchased lots.  

Adult signature is required for all shipments. 

Please contact our Customer Service Department 
at +1.914.448.3026, +852.2530.1971 or by email at 
auction@zachys.com or asia@zachys.com with inqui-
ries or for more information. 
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葡萄酒提貨，遞送和存儲葡萄酒提貨，遞送和存儲
所購產品可以享受購買當場拍賣會後90天內免
費存儲的服務。拍賣會90天後將自動向客戶收
取任何可能發生的未來存儲費用。

美國拍賣會美國拍賣會
倉儲設施倉儲設施

拍賣會上購買的葡萄酒將保存在位於紐約州
白原市的New York Fine Wine Storage (簡稱
NYFWS）。該倉庫面積為15,000平方英尺，
配備先進的警報系統，全天候不間斷對倉庫進
行監控。50噸冷藏系統維持理想的存儲溫度，
所有葡萄酒都受到溫度警報系統和後備發電機
的保護。收費優惠，客戶毋需將葡萄酒轉移到
其他地點。

若需了解更多資訊或路線指引，請致電
914.874.8068聯繫NYFWS。

提貨提貨

若拍品款項已收訖，買家可在週一至週五上午
9點到下午5點期間，前往紐約施氏佳釀葡萄酒
拍賣會倉庫或施氏佳釀葡萄酒及酒類飲品公司
取貨。買家可致電914.448.3026聯繫施氏佳釀
預約安排取貨。前往取貨前，請提前至少72小
時告知。若有要求進行額外包裝和/或處理，需
收取手續費。

遞送遞送

訂單不會自動裝運。一旦款項收訖，即可安排
遞送葡萄酒至買家帳戶上的主要收貨地址。若
需了解更多資訊或需獲得取貨及遞送協助，
請致電914.448.3026或發送電郵至auction@
zachys.com垂詢。

除非另有指示，在可用情況下將自動以原裝木
盒及原裝紙盒包裝裝運，收取每箱12美元費
用。

施氏佳釀可以為您安排裝運在拍賣會上拍得的
葡萄酒。所有裝運將收取1%的裝運保護費。此
項裝運保護費僅適用于施氏佳釀保險承保範圍
內，由施氏佳釀安排包裝、裝運及遞送的所購
產品所發生的破損、被盜、火災導致的損失。
施氏佳釀及其轉運仲介商對裝運過程中葡萄酒
發生的任何其他變化概不負責。對於施氏佳釀
所安排裝運導致的丟失或破損，必須在商品遞
送後三天內以書面形式向施氏佳釀報備， 丟
失或破損情況必須在到貨之時由承運商當面校
驗。

保證葡萄酒的安全，部分裝運須使用保護性裝
運容器對葡萄酒進行二次包裝，木箱需另行收
費裝運。

買家還需注意，各司法管轄區可能在未要求買
家、委託人或裝運商獲得特定執照或許可的情
況下，限制買家從另一司法管轄區購買並攜帶
入境的酒精飲品的數量。施氏佳釀未表示，亦
無義務，對裝運酒精飲料到任何司法管轄區的
合法性負責。施氏佳釀敦促所有買家在拍賣會
上購買葡萄酒之前，深入了解並理解其葡萄酒
裝運的意向目的地所在司法管轄區的葡萄酒裝
運法律法規。裝運保護費的承保範圍不包括由
於賣家或買家被指控違反適用法律所引起的任
何政府或執法部門的沒收充公。

施氏佳釀將採取預防措施應對惡劣的天氣條
件，以確保葡萄酒的安全。措施可能包括在極
端高溫或低溫情況下延遲裝運。

專門裝運專門裝運

國內私人承運公司，採用控溫卡車裝運

報價視乎數量及目的地而異。請聯繫auction@
zachys.com或914.448.3026獲取報價。

專用國際裝運

施氏佳釀可為多個國際目的地提供裝運協助。
報價視乎數量及目的地而異。請聯繫auction@
zachys.com或914.448.3026獲取報價。

香港拍賣會香港拍賣會
倉儲設施倉儲設施

在香港拍賣會上購買的葡萄酒存放於我們位於
香港的葡萄酒倉儲設施中。倉庫配備先進的警
報系統，全天候不間斷監控倉庫內的狀況。冷
凍系統保證存儲溫度理想，溫度警報系統和後
備發電機共同為所有葡萄酒提供溫度保障。設
施中更有每周7天每天24小時保安。費率優惠， 
且商品不必被轉移到其他地方。欲了解更多資
訊，請透過asia@zachys.com 給我們發送電子
郵件，或致電852.2530.1971垂詢。

提貨提貨

拍品支付款項收訖後，可於週一至週五早上
9:30至下午5:00之間到施氏佳釀倉儲設施現場
提貨。買家可以致電852.2530.1971，聯絡施氏
佳釀安排預約提取葡萄酒。前往提取所購產品
前，請提早至少72小時告知。請注意，進入倉
庫提貨需收取入閘費用。請透過asia@zachys. 
com與我們聯絡，或致電852.2530.1971垂詢。

請注意：取貨時，若有要求進行額外包裝和/或
處理，需收取手續費。 

遞送遞送

訂單不會自動裝運。一旦款項收訖，即可安排
遞送葡萄酒至買家帳戶上的主要收貨地址。所
購產品的裝運流程不會自動啟動。請將《提貨
及遞送表》（詳見本目錄附件）透過電子郵件
發送到asia@zachys.com。欲了解更多有關香
港地區內遞送費用或提貨遞送説明的資訊，請
致電852.2530.1971或透過asia@zachys.com發
送電子郵件垂詢。施氏佳釀可以為您安排裝運
在拍賣會上拍得的葡萄酒。所有裝運將收取1%
的裝運保護費。此項裝運保護費僅適用于施氏
佳釀保險承保範圍內，由施氏佳釀安排包裝、
裝運及遞送的所購產品所發生的破損、被盜、
火災導致的損失。施氏佳釀及其轉運仲介商對
裝運過程中葡萄酒發生的任何其他變化概不負
責。對於施氏佳釀所安排裝運導致的丟失或破
損，必須在商品遞送後三天內以書面形式向施
氏佳釀報備， 丟失或破損情況必須在到貨之時
由承運商當面校驗。為保證葡萄酒的安全，部
分裝運須使用保護性裝運容器對葡萄酒進行二
次包裝，木箱需另行收費裝運。

買家還需注意，各司法管轄區可能在未要求買
家、委託人或裝運商獲得特定執照或許可的情
況下，限制買家從另一司法管轄區購買並攜帶
入境的酒精飲品的數量。施氏佳釀未表示，亦
無義務，對裝運酒精飲料到任何司法管轄區的
合法性負責。施氏佳釀敦促所有買家在拍賣會
上購買葡萄酒之前，深入了解並理解其葡萄酒
裝運的意向目的地所在司法管轄區的葡萄酒裝
運法律法規。裝運保護費的承保範圍不包括由
於賣家或買家被指控違反適用法律所引起的任
何政府或執法部門的沒收充公。

遞送費用遞送費用

請發送郵件至asia@zachys.com，或致電
852.2530.1971聯絡我們，了解有關本地和海外
遞送費用的資訊。

合併裝運合併裝運

施氏佳釀每年安排多個往返Port Chester、香
港及的合併付運。

詳情請與我們聯絡。

專門遞送專門遞送

施氏佳釀可為多個國際目的地提供裝運協助。
報價視乎數量及目的地而異。 

請聯繫auction@zachys.com或914.448.3026獲
取報價。

合併裝運合併裝運 

Zachys 每年提供幾次切斯特港和香港之間的拼運
服務。請聯繫我們獲取更多信息。

特別提示：特別提示： 

遞送費用包括適用稅費、關稅和其他法律要求
的費用。買家負責支付目的地國家的進口關
稅。 

出口/進口許可

拍賣會上售出的酒精飲料產品可能會受拍賣會
舉辦所在司法管轄區的出口管理法律和外國進
口規定限制。買家務必確認酒精飲料產品出口
前是否需要獲得出口許可證。買家對獲取任何
相關出口或進口許可證負全部責任。獲取許可
證延誤不得作為解除任何銷售的理由或用以藉
故延遲支付拍品全額款項。當地法律可能禁止
進口部分商品和/或禁止在進口國對部分商品
進行二次銷售；此等限制規定不得作為解除任
何銷售的理由或用以藉故延遲支付拍品全額款
項。

履約貨幣及適用費用貨幣以發貨地貨幣結算。

對於由買家（而非施氏佳釀）安排的任何裝運
商對所購拍品進行包裝、裝運或遞送（包括
但不限於對所購拍品的任何包裝、裝運或遞
送） 過程中的任何行為或疏忽，施氏佳釀概
不負責。

所有裝運均須由成人簽名作實。

請致電1.914.448.3026、+852.2530.1971或
+44.333.305.5907聯繫我們的客戶服務部，或
發送電郵至auction@zachys.com垂詢或獲取更
多資訊。
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If you plan to attend the auction, please fill out this form and email it to auction@zachys.com prior to the first session of the auction. Please refer to Conditions of Sale 
printed in the catalog for this sale.

Invoice Information : (Applicable sales tax will be charged at time of shipment)

Family Name	 Given Name	

Name (as it will appear on the invoice) 	 Sale ID	 Client Number

Street Address	 City	 State	 Zip Code	 Country

Daytime Telephone	 Fax Number	 Email address

Shipping Address (applicable sales tax will be charged at time of shipment) 
Purchases will not be shipped automatically. Please please call +1.914.448.3026, +852.2530.1971, or email auction@zachys.com / asia@zachys.com in order to arrange for 
payment and expedite the shipment of your purchases. 

 Same  as invoice address	  Address if different from above

Family Name	 Given Name 
Name (as it will appear on the invoice)	

Street Address	 City	 State	 Zip Code	 Country

Daytime Telephone	 Fax Number		  Email address

Tax Exempt (Proper documentation required to waive taxes)

 New  York	  California

Payment
Payment for all invoices is due immediately upon receipt. Zachys will auto-charge the credit card on file within 48 hours of the sale close. In respect of all other purchases, buyers are 
expected to pay for purchases or balances within 14 calendar days of purchase for live sales and 7 calendar days of purchase for internet sales. At the end of this 14 or 7 calendar-
day period (as applicable), Zachys reserves the right to charge the Buyer's credit card on file for any amounts still due. 
Payment can be made by credit card or bank wire transfer. In the event of third-party payments, Zachys may require an Authorization Letter from both parties. When paying by wire 
transfer, please be sure to reference the invoice number in the details field.

Payment by Credit Card 
All charges are subject to acceptance by Zachys and the applicable credit card company. Zachys will accept Visa, MasterCard, American Express, Discover and Union 
Pay. Payment can be made via phone by calling +1.914.448.3026 or +852.2530.1971. 
Payments made by credit card will incur a 2% use charge. 

 HKID Card  Driver's License ID Number: � ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
Please charge my card for purchases up to US20,000/HK$200,000 automatically after the sale.

 Amex 	  Visa	  MC	  Discover (US Only) 	  Union PayH (HK Only)	    Passport                Other 
HCard must be present upon payment

Number	 Expiration Date	 CVV

Name as it appears on card	 Billing address for credit card

Bank Name	 Contact	 Branch

Account Number	 Telephone

 I authorize the above bank to release account information to Zachys 

I agree (either in writing or electronically) that I will bid and buy subject to, and hereby agree to be bound by, Zachys' “Buying & Bidding Information,” “Conditions of Sale,” and 
“General Catalog Notes” set forth in the catalog. This agreement shall apply to this auction and, unless and until the “Buying & Bidding Information,” “Conditions of Sale,” and/or 
“General Catalog Notes” are amended, all future auctions in which I bid. In the event of any amendment of the “Buying & Bidding Information,” “Conditions of Sale,” and/or “General 
Catalog Notes,” I will agree (either in writing or electronically) to bid and buy subject to, and agree to be bound by, such amended version of the “Buying & Bidding Information,” 
“Conditions of Sale,” and “General Catalog Notes.”

Signature (required)	 Date

Trade: Invoice Name and Address must agree with your state or local sales tax exemption certificate and liquor license.

Bidder Pre-Registration
For internal use only. 

Due to the recent Supreme Court ruling on sales tax, unless customer purchases are being shipped out of the country, Zachys will now collect appropriate sales tax on 
all orders delivered in states where Zachys is licensed or hold permits, regardless of where customers are shipping their purchases. Please see the web site or auction 
catalog for the full terms and conditions.

Sale Date/Sale Code (to be entered by client): 
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如閣下欲出席拍賣會，請填妥本表格並於拍賣會第一部份開始前最少兩個工作天傳真至 +852.3014.3838 或 +1.914.313.2350 。請參考本目

錄中的銷售條款。

賬單資料H: （如有需要，將按此付運地址收取應繳稅項。）

姓	  		  名

姓名 (將會顯示於賬單上) 	 拍賣編號	 客戶號碼

街道	 城市	 州/省份	 區號	 國家

日間聯絡電話	 傳真號碼	 電郵地址

信貸資訊 

對於現場拍賣會帳單，施氏佳釀將在拍賣終結後48小時內透過在冊信用卡收取發票金額款項。對於所有其他帳單，現場拍賣訂單的買家需 

在14個日曆日內支付訂單款項，線上拍賣訂 單則需在7個日曆日內完成支付。在此14或7 個日曆日期限（視乎適用情況）結束時，施氏佳

釀保留向買家在冊信用卡收取任何應收款項的權利。

您可以透過信用卡或銀行電匯付款。如果以第三方方法付款，施氏佳釀可能需要雙方提供授權書。透過電匯付款時，請務必在詳細資料欄

中註明帳單號碼。

信用卡支付 

所有記帳支付均需經施氏佳釀同意接受並符合適用信用卡銀行規定。施氏佳釀接受 Visa、萬事達卡、美國運通、Discover和銀聯卡。可

以透過電話或致電+1.914.448.3026 或+852.2530.1971進行付款。

使用信用卡付款將收取 2% 手續費。

首次買家 

首次買家只可以支票或銀行匯款付款。施氏佳釀有權要求首次買家提供附有照片的身份証明文件的同時，一亦需提交信用卡的正背面副

本。

❑ 香港身分證	❑ Amex	 ❑ Visa	 ❑ MC	 ❑ 護照

信用卡號碼	  信用卡到期日

信用卡持有人名稱	 信用卡登記地址

銀行名稱	 聯絡	 分行

戶口號碼	 電話

❑ 本人授權上述銀行將戶口資料給予 Zachys Asia, Ltd。 

閣下於此拍賣會中欲授權大約多少的信貸額? $

本人同意於此次及所有拍賣會中受本目錄中的銷售條款約束。 中文版本僅供參考，英文與中文版本如有任何抵觸，概以英文版本為準。 

本人亦同意將不會，不論自己或作為別人的中介人，於 Zachys Asia, Ltd 的拍賣會中對自己託付的貨批出價。

簽署 (必須)	 日期

如閣下[不/拒絕/不願意]繳付此目錄之銷售條款第2及8項內列明之 1% 保護金，請在此簽署：

H 商用: 賬單名稱及地址必須與閣下當地的稅務豁免證明及酒牌相同

所有於香港的拍賣會均會以港元 (HK$) 結算及所有貨批均會以港元 (HK$) 出售。

競投者預先登記表格
For internal use only. 

Sale Date/Sale Code (to be entered by client): 
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Sale Date/Sale Code (to be entered by client): 

Absentee Bid Form
Zachys is requested to bid on the following 
lots up to the price stated. All lots are to be 
purchased at the lowest possible price, sub-
ject to other absentee bids and competitive 
bidding of those in attendance. I understand 
that if my bid is successful, the purchase 
price payable will be the sum of the final bid, 
a Buyer’s Premium of 25% of the final bid, 
and a 1% Protection Fee when applicable, 
together with any state, local or other taxes 
due thereon. 

All bids shall be treated as offers made on the 
terms of and subject to the Conditions of Sale 
and Buying & Bidding Information set forth in 
this catalog. 

In the event of duplicate bids, the earliest bid 
takes priority. Absentee bids will be accepted 
until the deadline noted at the top of this form.  
Telephone bids are also accepted and are sub-
ject to the same deadline. To place  
absentee bids online, please visit  
www.zachys.com/auctions.

Payment

Payment for all invoices is due immediately 
upon receipt. Zachys will auto-charge the 
credit card on file within 48 hours of the 
sale close. In respect of all other purchases, 
buyers are expected to pay for purchases or 
balances within 14 calendar days of purchase 
for live sales and 7 calendar days of purchase 
for internet sales. At the end of this 14 or 7 
calendar-day period (as applicable), Zachys 
reserves the right to charge the Buyer's credit 
card on file for any amounts still due.  

Payment can be made by credit card or bank 
wire transfer. In the event of third-party pay-
ments, Zachys may require an Authorization 
Letter from both parties. When paying by 
wire transfer, please be sure to reference the 
invoice number in the details field.

Payment by Credit Card 

All charges are subject to acceptance by 
Zachys and the applicable credit card com-
pany. Zachys will accept Visa, MasterCard, 
American Express, Discover and Union Pay. 
Payment can be made via phone by calling 
+1.914.448.3026 or +852.2530.1971. 

Payments made by credit card will incur a 2% 
use charge. 

In the event a charge or check is not accepted 
by the appropriate financial institution, Buyer 
remains liable for all amounts owed on date 
due.

Zachys offers this absentee bid service 
without charge as a convenience and 
with the understanding that Zachys is not 
responsible for any failure to execute bids 
or any errors or omissions in connection 
therewith.

Bids must be received no later than 5:00 PM HKT the day prior to the auction 
start date. Email your bids to bid@zachys.com.
Bids will be confirmed by email no later than 5:00 PM HKT the day prior to the auction. If you 
do not receive confirmation, please call +852.2530.1941. Bids submitted after this deadline may 
not be confirmed.

Invoice Information

Billing Name (Invoice details cannot be changed after the sale)           Sale ID        Client Number

Address

Address

City	 State	 Zip	 Country

Daytime phone	 Fax (For Bid Confirmation)	

Evening or Mobile Phone	 Email Address

Shipping Information (applicable sales tax will be charged at time of shipment)
Purchases will not be shipped automatically. Please call 914.448.3026, +852.2530.1971 or email 
auction@zachys.com in order to arrange for payment and expedite the shipment of your pur-
chases. 
 Same as invoice address	  Address if different from above

Name

Address

City	 State	 Zip	 Country

Daytime Telephone	 Fax Number	 Email Address

Credit Information 

Name of Bank(s)	 Account Number(s)

Name of Account Officer(s)	 Bank Telephone Number

Credit Card Number 		  Expiration Date		     CVV 
We accept American Express, Visa, MasterCard, and Discover. 

Name as it appears on card	 Billing address for credit card

 I authorize the above bank to release account information to ZWA. 
I agree (either in writing or electronically) that I will bid and buy subject to, and hereby agree to be 
bound by, Zachys’ “Buying & Bidding Information,” “Conditions of Sale,” and “General Catalog Notes” 
set forth in the catalog.   This agreement shall apply to this auction and, unless and until the “Buying 
& Bidding Information,” “Conditions of Sale,” and/or “General Catalog Notes” are amended, all 
future auctions in which I bid.  In the event of any amendment of the “Buying & Bidding Information,” 
“Conditions of Sale,” and/or “General Catalog Notes,” I will agree (either in writing or electronically) 
to bid and buy subject to, and agree to be bound by, such amended version of the “Buying & Bidding 
Information,” “Conditions of Sale,” and “General Catalog Notes.”

Signature (required)	 Date
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NAME (required)	 		

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY IN BLOCK LETTERS AND PLACE BIDS IN SEQUENTIAL ORDER. 
Please use the bid increments provided below. Any bids placed out of the increment will be rounded up to the next increment. 
*Use middle column (“# OF LOTS REQUIRED”) only when placing bids for parcel lots. Please visit zachys.com to see any addenda to the cata-
log.

*Please refer to Buying and Bidding Information for an explanation of Parcel Lots.

Zachys offers this absentee bid service without charge as a convenience and with the understanding that Zachys is not responsible for any failure 
to execute bids or any errors or omissions in connection therewith.

FIRST TIME BUYERS
Zachys may require front and back copies of all credit cards for new buyers along with picture identification. If a business organization registers for 
this sale, a Business Registration or a certificate of incorporation and proof of director may be required in addition to this form. 

Bid Increments
The auctioneer retains the right to call bids at 
his own discretion but the following give Buyers 
an indication of the bid steps used in the auction 
and required for all absentee bids. 

2,000-5,000	 by 200's

$5,000-10,000	 by 500's

$10,000-20,000	 by 1000's

$20,000-50,000	 by 2000's

$50,000-100,000	 by 5000's

$100,000-200,000	 by 10,000's

$200,000-500,000	 by 20,000's

$500,000-1,000,000	 by 50,000's

$1,000,000 and above	 by 100,000's

Lot # # of lots 
 required*

Maximum Bid  
in $ per lot  

as cataloged
Lot # # of lots  

 required*
Maximum Bid  

in $ per lot  
as cataloged Lot #

# of lots  
 required* Maximum Bid  

in $ per lot  
as cataloged

Sale Date/Sale Code (to be entered by client): 
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場外出價表格

請務必於香港時間拍賣舉行前一天，下午五時前遞交出價表格。請務必於香港時間拍賣舉行前一天，下午五時前遞交出價表格。

出價表格會於香港時間拍賣舉行前一天，下午五時前以電郵確認收妥。如閣下未接獲確認，請
致電+852.2530.1971。逾期呈交的出價表格將可能不被接納。

賬單資料

賬單姓名 (賬單資料於拍賣會後不能更改)	 拍賣編號	 客戶號碼

地址

城市	 州/省份	 區號	 國家

日間聯絡電話	 傳真號碼 (以確認出價表格)

晚間或流動電話	 電郵地址

送貨地址 （如有需要，將按此付運地址收取應繳稅項。）

拍賣會購得的貨品將不會自動付運。請傳真提貨及付運表格到 +852.3014.3838 /  
+1.914.313.2350安排付款以加快運送閣下的貨品。請致電+852.2530.1971 /  
+1.914.448.3026或電郵至asia@zachys.com查詢更多資料。

 與賬單地址相同	  與賬單地址不同

姓名 

地址

城市	 州/省份	 區號	 國家

日間聯絡電話	 傳真號碼	 電郵地址

信貸資料

請注意: 除非在此註明，否則，拍賣會後14天內仍未收到款項時，您提供的信用卡將被收費。

銀行名稱	 戶口號碼

戶口人員姓名	 銀行電話號碼

信用卡號碼	 信用卡到期日 
我們只接受美國運通 (American Express)、MasterCard、Visa及銀聯。 

信用卡持有人名稱	 信用卡登記地址

❑ �本人授權上述銀行將戶口資料給予Zachys。 

本人同意於此次及所有拍賣會中受本目錄中的銷售條款約束。本人亦同意將不會，不論自己
或作為別人的中介人，於 Zachys Wine Auctions 的拍賣會中對自己託付的貨批出價。

簽署 (必須)	 日期

如閣下[不/拒絕/不願意]繳付此目錄之銷售條款第8項內列明之 1% 保護金， 

請在此簽署： 

基於顧客的便利，Zachys 免費提供此場外出價服務。請理解 Zachys 及其職員均不會對任
何失敗出價或任何錯誤負責。

Zachys (“施氏佳釀”) 獲委託出價競投下

列貨批直至達到所註明價格。在與其他場

外出價及其他在場者出價競爭下，所有

貨批均會以可能最低價購買。本人明白

如我的出價成功，購買價將會是最後出

價、25% 的買家佣金、1% 保護金及任何

州份或本地稅項的總和。 

所有出價均受到本目錄中的銷售條款以及

關於購買與出價事項所約束。

倘若出現相同的競投價，則最先收到

之競投享有優先權。場外競投出價只會

於此表格上方所標示的限期前獲接納。 

上述條款及限期亦適用於電話競投出價。

如欲於網上下達場外競投出價指示，請瀏覽 

www.zachys.com/auctions。

買家應在拍賣會後 14 個日曆天內為所購

的貨批或任何結欠付款。14天後，施氏佳

釀有權保留利用買家預先提供的信用卡收

取欠款的權利。限期後繳交的費用將有可

能被收取月利率 2% 的逾期收費。此外，

發票日期起21天後才付款的買家需另繳交

付款金額的3%作為罰款，其後每14天將

有可能再收取付款金額的3%作額外逾期

收費。一切餘額及發票全數付清後，款項

才算繳清。請呈交本目錄提供的付款及付

運表格以執行購得貨品的付款與付運。拍

賣會貨品不會自動付運。施氏有權取消任

何在拍賣會後第31日仍未付款的貨批的銷

售。

為避免購得貨品延遲釋出，準買家需於拍

賣會前提供銀行參考資料。所有收費將獲

施氏佳釀及可適用的信用卡公司承認。施

氏佳釀只接受Visa、MasterCard 及美國

運通(American Express)信用卡。美國運

通卡將全數付款, 而其他信用卡最多不超

過20,000美元、150,000港元或15,000
英磅。但施氏佳釀有權保留以該買家的信

用卡繳交欠款並即時收取3%逾期罰款的

權利，縱使款項有可能超過$150,000港
元。如信用卡費用或支票未被適當的財務

機構接納，買家仍需對所有已到期而仍未

付清的款項負責。

如買家的扣款或支票不被相關之財務機構

接納，買家仍須在付款到期日前付清所有

款項。

施氏佳釀提供場外競投出價免費服務以方
便各準買家，而施氏佳釀將不會對任何未
能執行出價或任何錯誤或與之相關的遺漏
負責。

姓	  		  名

Sale Date/Sale Code (to be entered by client): 
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姓名姓名 (必需)	  	        

請以正楷清楚地填寫並以順序的方式填寫出價。 請以正楷清楚地填寫並以順序的方式填寫出價。 

請使用下列的出價增額表。任何於出價增額表外的出價將被調高至下一增額。

H 欲對包裹貨批出價，請使用中間列填寫數量。請於 www.zachys.com 查看本目錄的任何附件。

H請參考「關於購買及出價」中包裹貨批的定義。

基於顧客的便利，Zachys (“施氏佳釀”)免費提供此場外出價服務。請理解施氏佳釀及其職員均不會對任何失敗出價或任何錯

誤負責。

所有於香港的拍賣會均會以港元 (HK$) 結算並所有貨批均會以港元 (HK$) 出售。

首次買家

首次買家只可以支票或銀行匯款付款。施氏佳釀有權要求首次買家提供附有照片的身份証明文件的同時，亦需提交信用卡的正背面副

本。

出價增額表

雖然拍賣人有酌情權提出叫價，但以下列表可

供買家及所有場外人士出價步驟的參考。

$2,000-5,000	 每 200's

$5,000-10,000	 每 500's

$10,000-20,000	 每 1000's

$20,000-50,000	 每 2000's

$50,000-100,000	 每 5000's

$100,000-200,000	 每 10,000's

$200,000-500,000	 每 20,000's

$500,000-1,000,000	 每 50,000's

$1,000,000 以上	 每 100,000's

只適用於包裹貨批只適用於包裹貨批

貨批# 所需貨批數目H 最高港幣出價

只適用於包裹貨批只適用於包裹貨批

貨批# 所需貨批數目H 最高港幣出價

只適用於包裹貨批只適用於包裹貨批

貨批# 所需貨批數目H 最高港幣出價

Sale Date/Sale Code (to be entered by client): 
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Bordeaux

Cheval Blanc

1982	 Château Cheval Blanc (1.5L)................................................................................... 60
2005	 Château Cheval Blanc (750ml).............................................................................. 174
2012	 Château Cheval Blanc (750ml)................................................................. 66, 67, 68

Ducru-Beaucaillou

2018	 Château Ducru-Beaucaillou (1.5L).......................................................................263

Duhart-Milon Rothschild

2010	 Château Duhart-Milon Rothschild (750ml).................................................. 63, 64

Haut-Brion

1918	 Château Haut-Brion (750ml)................................................................................... 85
1989	 Château Haut-Brion (750ml).................................................................................... 61
1990	 Château Haut-Brion Blanc (750ml)................................................................. (266)
1997	 Château Haut-Brion Blanc (750ml)................................................................. (266)
2005	 Château Haut-Brion (750ml)........................................................................ 175, 268

La Mission Haut-Brion

1961	 Château La Mission Haut-Brion (1.5L)..................................................................84
	 Château La Mission Haut-Brion (750ml)..............................................................83
1989	 Château La Mission Haut-Brion (750ml)............................................................. 59
2005	 Château La Mission Haut-Brion (750ml)............................................................ 172

Lafite Rothschild

1985	 Château Lafite Rothschild (6L).............................................................................. 86
1992	 Château Lafite Rothschild (1.5L).........................................................................269
2005	 Château Lafite Rothschild (750ml)................................... 127, 128, 129, 130, 176
2009	 Château Lafite Rothschild (750ml)....................................................................... 131
	 Château Lafite Rothschild (1.5L)................................................................ 231, 232

Lafleur

2002	 Château Lafleur (1.5L)............................................................................................. 267
2006	 Château Lafleur (1.5L)................................................................................................... 1
2010	 Château Lafleur (750ml).............................................................................................71
2012	 Château Lafleur (750ml)..............................................................................................2
2013	 Château Lafleur (750ml).............................................................................................. 3
2014	 Château Lafleur (750ml).............................................................................................. 4

Latour

1990	 Château Latour (750ml).......................................................................................... 279
2000	 Château Latour (1.5L)..................................................................................................5
2005	 Château Latour (750ml)..........................................................................132, 133, 177
2009	 Château Latour (1.5L)..................................................................................................6
2012	 Château Latour (750ml)..........................................................................................280
2013	 Château Latour (750ml)...........................................................................................281
2014	 Château Latour (750ml)................................................................................ 282, 283
2016	 Les Forts de Latour (750ml).................................................................................284

Le Pin

1999	 Le Pin (3L).................................................................................................................... 134

Léoville Las Cases

2009	 Château Léoville Las Cases (750ml)............................ 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78

Lynch-Bages

2010	 Château Lynch-Bages (750ml)............................................................................... 65

Malescot St. Exupery

1961	 Château Malescot St Exupery (750ml)............................................................... 173

Margaux

1990	 Château Margaux (750ml)...................................................................................... 270
1996	 Château Margaux (750ml)....................................................................................... 271
2000	 Château Margaux (750ml)........................................................................................ 62
2003	 Château Margaux (750ml)......................................................................135, 136, 137
2005	 Château Margaux (750ml)....................................................................................... 178
2013	 Pavillon Blanc du Château Margaux (750ml)....................................................256

Mouton Rothschild

1950	 Château Mouton Rothschild (1.5L)........................................................................87
1953	 Château Mouton Rothschild (750ml)....................................................................88
1982	 Château Mouton Rothschild (750ml)................................................................. 273
1986	 Château Mouton Rothschild (750ml)..................................................................274
1988	 Château Mouton Rothschild (750ml)................................................................. 275
1992	 Château Mouton Rothschild (750ml)..............................................................(272)
1995	 Château Mouton Rothschild (750ml).......................138, 139, 140, 141, 142, 143
1996	 Château Mouton Rothschild (750ml)......................................................... 144, 145
1998	 Château Mouton Rothschild (750ml)...............................146, 147, 148, 149, 150
1999	 Château Mouton Rothschild (750ml)..............................................................(272)
2000	 Château Mouton Rothschild (5L)...................................... 151, 152, 153, 154, 155
2005	 Château Mouton Rothschild (750ml).................................................................. 179

Palmer

1961	 Château Palmer (750ml)..........................................................................................230
2009	 Château Palmer (750ml)..........................................................................................262

Petrus

1961	 Petrus (750ml)................................................................................................................. 7
1982	 Petrus (3L)...................................................................................................................156

Rieussec

2009	 Château Rieussec (750ml)........................................................................................ 69
2011	 Château Rieussec (750ml).........................................................................................70

Burgundy

Armand Rousseau

1989	 Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml)............................................................. 276
2002	 Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Armand Rousseau (750ml)............234
2007	 Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml).................................................... 103, 233
2012	 Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml)............................................................. 248
2016	 Chambertin Clos de Bèze Armand Rousseau (750ml)...................................104

Arnaud Ente

2014	 Meursault Arnaud Ente (750ml).....................................................................41, 205
2017	 Bourgogne Aligoté Arnaud Ente (750ml).......................................................... 287
	 Puligny-Montrachet Les Champs Gain Arnaud Ente (750ml).....................301
	 Bourgogne Rouge Arnaud Ente (750ml)...........................................................285
	 Meursault Arnaud Ente (750ml)..................................................................291, 292
	 Meursault Clos des Ambres Arnaud Ente (750ml)........................................294
	 Meursault Les Petits Charrons Arnaud Ente (750ml)..................................299
	 Volnay Santenots du Milieu Arnaud Ente (750ml)..........................................286
	 Bourgogne Chardonnay Arnaud Ente (750ml)................................................289
	 Meursault Goutte d’Or Arnaud Ente (750ml).................................................296
2018	 Bourgogne Aligoté Arnaud Ente (1.5L)..............................................................288
	 Bourgogne Chardonnay Arnaud Ente (750ml)................................................290
	 Meursault Arnaud Ente (750ml)...........................................................................293
	 Meursault Clos des Ambres Arnaud Ente (750ml)........................................295
	 Meursault Petits Charrons Arnaud Ente (750ml)......................................... 300
	 Meursault Goutte d’Or Arnaud Ente (750ml)................................................. 297
	 Puligny-Montrachet Les Champs Gain Arnaud Ente (750ml)....................302
	 Meursault La Sève Du Clos Arnaud Ente (1.5L).............................................298

Arnoux

2017	 Vosne-Romanée Les Suchots Arnoux-Lachaux (750ml).................................27
	 Echézeaux Arnoux-Lachaux (750ml).................................................................... 26
2018	 Clos Vougeot Quartier de Marei Haut Arnoux-Lachaux (750ml)............. 370
	 Echézeaux Arnoux-Lachaux (750ml)................................................................... 371

Ballot-Millot

2020	 Meursault Genevrières Ballot-Millot (750ml)..................................................349

Benjamin Leroux

2021	 Meursault Les Genevrières Benjamin Leroux (750ml)...............350, 351, 352
	 Vosne-Romanée Benjamin Leroux (750ml)...............................................320, 321

Index By Region & Producer 地區及酒莊索引地區及酒莊索引
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Benoit Ente

2016	 Puligny-Montrachet Folatières En la Richarde Benoit Ente (750ml)......... 98
2018	 Puligny-Montrachet Clos de la Truffiere Benoit Ente (750ml)........306, 307
2019	 Puligny-Montrachet Benoit Ente (750ml)...............................................304, 305
	 Chassagne-Montrachet Les Houilleres Benoit Ente (750ml).....................303
	 Puligny-Montrachet Clos de la Truffiere Benoit Ente (750ml)........308, 309
	 Puligny-Montrachet Folatières En la Richarde Benoit Ente (750ml)........310

Bernard-Bonin

2019	 Meursault Genevrières Bernard-Bonin (750ml)...............................................315
	 Bourgogne Blanc Initiales B.B. Bernard-Bonin (750ml)......................... 311, 312
	 Meursault Charmes Dessus Bernard-Bonin (750ml)...................................... 313
	 Meursault Le Limozin Bernard-Bonin (750ml).................................................316
	 Meursault Tillets Bernard-Bonin (750ml)........................................................... 317
	 Meursault Vieilles Vignes Bernard-Bonin (750ml).................................. 318, 319
	 Meursault Clos du Cromin Le Pre de Manche Bernard-Bonin (750ml)... 314

Bizot

2007	 Echézeaux Domaine Bizot (750ml)....................................................................... 257
2012	 Vosne-Romanée Domaine Bizot (750ml)............................................................249
2017	 Bourgogne Rouge La Chapitre Domaine Bizot (750ml)............................... 372

Bonneau du Martray

2016	 Corton-Charlemagne Bonneau du Martray (750ml).........................................42
2017	 Corton-Charlemagne Bonneau du Martray (1.5L)............................................43

Bouchard Père et Fils

2009	 Montrachet Bouchard Père et Fils (1.5L)............................................................44
2020	 Chambertin Clos de Bèze Bouchard Père et Fils (750ml)..............................28

Cécile Tremblay

2008	 Echézeaux Cécile Tremblay (750ml).....................................................................251
2009	 Chambolle-Musigny Les Feusselottes Cécile Tremblay (750ml)................250
	 Chambolle-Musigny Les Cabottes Cécile Tremblay (750ml)................... (252)
2011	 Chambolle-Musigny Les Cabottes Cécile Tremblay (750ml)................... (252)
2018	 Chambolle-Musigny Les Feusselottes Cécile Tremblay (750ml).................. 29
	 Echézeaux du Dessus Cécile Tremblay (750ml)................................................. 30

Coche-Dury

2005	 Meursault Caillerets Coche-Dury (750ml)........................................................208
2007	 Meursault Caillerets Coche-Dury (750ml)........................................................209
2010	 Puligny-Montrachet Enseignères Coche-Dury (750ml).................................214
2017	 Meursault Coche-Dury (750ml).....................................................................210, 211
2018	 Puligny-Montrachet Enseignères Coche-Dury (750ml).................................215
2019	 Bourgogne Blanc Coche-Dury (750ml).................................................... 353, 354
2020	 Meursault Coche-Dury (750ml).............................................................................212
	 Bourgogne Blanc Coche-Dury (750ml)..............................................................206
2021	 Bourgogne Chardonnay Coche-Dury (750ml)................................................. 207
	 Meursault Coche-Dury (750ml).............................................................................213

Comte De Vogüé

1999	 Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé (1.5L)............................105
2005	 Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé (750ml)........................277
2011	 Chambolle-Musigny Comte Georges de Vogüé (750ml)..............................258

Comtes Lafon

2018	 Meursault Charmes Comtes Lafon (750ml)........................................................45

D’Auvenay

1996	 Meursault Les Gouttes d’Or Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)...........................216
2001	 Bonnes-Mares Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml).....................................................226
	 Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml).......................................166
2004	 Auxey Duresses Blanc Les Clous Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)..................255
2005	 Auxey Duresses Blanc La Macabree Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)............ 107
	 Bonnes-Mares Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)......................................................106
2007	 Meursault Les Gouttes d’Or Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)...........................168
	 Meursault Chaumes des Perrières Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)................. 112
2009	 Meursault Les Narvaux Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)..................................... 170
	 Meursault Les Gouttes d’Or Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)...........................169
	 Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)....................................... 167
	 Auxey Duresses Blanc Les Clous Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)...................108
2011	 Puligny-Montrachet Les Folatières Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)........ 114, 171
2013	 Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)............................................165
2014	 Bourgogne Aligoté Sous Chatelet Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)..................110
2015	 Puligny-Montrachet Les Enseignères Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)........... 113
	 Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)............................................109
2016	 Bourgogne Aligoté Sous Chatelet Domaine d’Auvenay (750ml)................... 111

De Montille

2006	 Bâtard-Montrachet Deux Montille Soeur et Frère (750ml).......................... 99

Denis Mortet

2001	 Gevrey-Chambertin Lavaux St Jacques Denis Mortet (750ml).................. 181
2004	 Chambertin Denis Mortet (750ml).......................................................................180

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

1969	 Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)........................................ 95
1978	 La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)...........................................236
2000	 Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)........................................235
2006	 Vosne-Romanée 1er Cru Duvault-Blochet  
	 Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml).............................................................. 237
2017	 Corton Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)............................................ (102)
	 Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)..................................... (102)
	 Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)...................... (102)
	 La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)........................................ (102)
	 Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml).................................. (102)
	 Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)................................... (102)
	 Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)............................ (102)
	 Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml).................... (102)
2019	 Corton-Charlemagne Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml).................... 243

Domaine des Lambrays

2009	 Clos des Lambrays Domaine des Lambrays (1.5L)..............................................31

Domaine Dujac

2010	 Clos de la Roche Dujac (750ml)............................................................................. 182
	 Vosne-Romanée Aux Malconsorts Dujac (750ml)........................................... 183

Domaine Leflaive

1988	 Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml)..............................................49
1989	 Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml)............................................. 50
1990	 Bienvenues Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml)......................... 217
1992	 Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml)..................................................................53
1994	 Bienvenues Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml)..........................115
1996	 Bienvenues Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml)...........................47
1997	 Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml).............................................116
2005	 Puligny-Montrachet Clavoillon Domaine Leflaive (750ml)........................... 100
2009	 Bienvenues Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml)...........................48
2012	 Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml)..................................................46
	 Puligny-Montrachet Les Pucelles Domaine Leflaive (750ml)....................... 55
2013	 Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml)...............................................51
2014	 Meursault Sous Le Dos D`Ane Domaine Leflaive (750ml)............................. 52
2017	 Puligny-Montrachet Clavoillon Domaine Leflaive (750ml)..............................54

Domaine Leroy

1988	 Clos de Vougeot Domaine Leroy (750ml)..........................................................228
1989	 Richebourg Domaine Leroy (750ml)....................................................................... 15
1990	 Vosne-Romanée Les Genaivrières Domaine Leroy (750ml)............................ 16
	 Nuits St Georges Vignerondes Domaine Leroy (750ml)..................................14
	 Clos de la Roche Domaine Leroy (750ml)............................................................. 10
	 Nuits St Georges Les Boudots Domaine Leroy (750ml)..................................13
1991	 Chambertin Domaine Leroy (750ml)................................................................... 8, 9
	 Nuits St Georges Aux Lavieres Domaine Leroy (750ml)............................ 11, 12
1996	 Nuits St Georges Aux Boudots Domaine Leroy (750ml).............................253
1997	 Clos de Vougeot Domaine Leroy (750ml)............................................................ 117
1999	 Clos de la Roche Domaine Leroy (750ml).......................................................... 227
2001	 Clos de Vougeot Domaine Leroy (750ml)............................................................ 118
	 Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts Domaine Leroy (750ml)........................254
2003	 Musigny Domaine Leroy (750ml)............................................................................119
2007	 Richebourg Domaine Leroy (750ml)............................................................ 122, 157
	 Pommard Trois Follots Domaine Leroy (750ml)...............................................229
2008	 Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts Domaine Leroy (750ml)......................... 123
2011	 Richebourg Domaine Leroy (750ml).....................................................................158
2013	 Musigny Domaine Leroy (750ml)...........................................................................120
2014	 Nuits St Georges Aux Lavieres Domaine Leroy (750ml)................................ 121
	 Vosne-Romanée Les Genaivrières Domaine Leroy (750ml).......................... 124

Domaine Méo-Camuzet

2004	 Richebourg Méo-Camuzet (750ml)...................................................................... 184
	 Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet (750ml).............................185
2011	 Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet (750ml).............................159
2012	 Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet (750ml).............................160
2013	 Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet (750ml)..............................161
2014	 Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet (750ml).............................162
2015	 Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet (750ml)............................. 163
2016	 Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet (750ml)............................. 164
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Domaine Ramonet

1984	 Montrachet Domaine Ramonet (750ml)..............................................................125
1990	 Montrachet Domaine Ramonet (750ml)..............................................................126

Domaine Roulot

2016	 Meursault A Mon Plaisir Clos du Haut Tesson Domaine Roulot (750ml).218
2017	 Meursault Luchets Domaine Roulot (750ml)....................................................219
2018	 Meursault Luchets Domaine Roulot (750ml)...................................................220

Dugat-Py

2005	 Mazis-Chambertin Dugat-Py (750ml)..................................................................186

Duroche

2017	 Latricières-Chambertin Duroche (1.5L).............................................................322

E. Rouget

2006	 Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Emmanuel Rouget (750ml)...................... 187

Fontaine Gagnard

2010	 Bâtard-Montrachet Fontaine-Gagnard (750ml)..............................................221

Fourrier

2006	 Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Vieille Vigne  
	 Domaine Fourrier (750ml)........................................................................................ 188
2009	 Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Vieille Vigne  
	 Domaine Fourrier (750ml)........................................................................................189
2020	 Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Vieille Vigne  
	 Domaine Fourrier (750ml)..........................................................................................32

Georges Roumier

2001	 Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier (750ml)..........................................................190
2002	 Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier (750ml)...........................................................191

Grivot

2006	 Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts Jean Grivot (750ml)............................... 96

Groffier

2020	 Chambolle-Musigny Les Hauts Doix Robert Groffier (750ml)...................323
	 Chambolle-Musigny Les Sentiers Robert Groffier (750ml)........................ 324
	 Gevrey-Chambertin Les Seuvrees Robert Groffier (750ml)......................325

Henri Boillot

2014	 Montrachet Henri Boillot (750ml)........................................................................222

Henri Jayer

1978	 Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Henri Jayer (1.5L).........................................81
1986	 Echézeaux Henri Jayer (750ml).................................................................. 245, 246
1996	 Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Reserve Henri Jayer (750ml)................238
1999	 Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Henri Jayer (1.5L)........................................79
2000	 Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Henri Jayer (1.5L)....................................... 80

Hubert Lignier

1997	 Clos de la Roche Hubert Lignier (750ml)...........................................................192
2002	 Clos de la Roche Hubert Lignier (750ml)...........................................................193
2003	 Clos de la Roche Hubert Lignier (750ml)........................................................... 194

Hudelot-Noëllat

2014	 Romanée-St-Vivant Hudelot-Noëllat (750ml)......................................................33
2019	 Vosne-Romanée Les Beaumonts Hudelot-Noëllat (750ml).......................... 327
2020	 Clos de Vougeot Hudelot-Noëllat (750ml)........................................................326

Jacques Prieur

1999	 Musigny Jacques Prieur (1.5L)..............................................................................278

Jean Marc Roulot

2019	 Corton-Charlemagne Jean Marc Roulot (3L)............................. 355, 356, 357

Joseph Drouhin

1943	 Musigny Joseph Drouhin (750ml)........................................................................239
2009	 Montrachet Marquis de Laguiche Joseph Drouhin (750ml)........................ 56
2010	 Montrachet Marquis de Laguiche Joseph Drouhin (750ml).......................261
2015	 Musigny Joseph Drouhin (750ml)...........................................................................34
2016	 Montrachet Marquis de Laguiche Joseph Drouhin (750ml).........................57

Kei Shiogai

2020	 Pommard Kei Shiogai (750ml)........................................................................331, 375
	 Gevrey-Chambertin Kei Shiogai (750ml)............................................................330
	 Gevrey-Chambertin Baraques Kei Shiogai (750ml)........................... (374), 328
	 Gevrey-Chambertin Cherbaudes Kei Shiogai (750ml)..................... (374), 329
	 Pommard Poisot Kei Shiogai (750ml)...............................................332, 333, 375

Laboure - Roi

1947	 Chambolle-Musigny Les Charmes Laboure-Roi (750ml)..............................240

Lamarche

2019	 La Grande Rue Lamarche (1.5L).......................................................................... 337
	 La Grande Rue Cuvée 59 Lamarche (1.5L)......................................................335
2020	 La Grande Rue Cuvée 59 Lamarche (1.5L)......................................................336
	 La Grande Rue Lamarche (1.5L)..........................................................................338
	 Echézeaux Lamarche (1.5L)................................................................................... 334

Liger Belair

2011	 La Romanée Liger-Belair (750ml)......................................................................... 241
2019	 Nuits St. Georges Clos des Grandes Vignes Liger-Belair (750ml).......... 342
	 La Romanée Liger-Belair (750ml)............................................................... 340, 341
	 Clos de Vougeot Liger-Belair (750ml)................................................................339

Ligier-Belair

2013	 Vosne-Romanée Clos du Château Liger-Belair (750ml)..................................35

Louis Latour

1989	 Montrachet Louis Latour (750ml).............................................................264, 265

Marc Colin

2002	 Montrachet Marc Colin (750ml)..........................................................................223

Millot (Jean-Marc)

2017	 Clos de Vougeot Grand Maupertui JM Millot (1.5L)....................................343

Mommessin

1998	 Clos de Tart Mommessin (750ml)........................................................................259

Mongeard-Mugneret

2009	 Grands Echézeaux Mongeard-Mugneret (750ml)...........................................195
2010	 Grands Echézeaux Mongeard-Mugneret (750ml)...........................................196

Mugneret-Gibourg

2012	 Ruchottes-Chambertin Georges Mugneret-Gibourg (750ml)................... 373

Paul Pillot

2020	 Chassagne-Montrachet Les Mazures Paul Pillot (750ml)...........................359
	 Chassagne-Montrachet Clos St Jean Paul Pillot (750ml)...........................358

Perrot-Minot

2017	 Chambolle-Musigny La Combe d’Orveau Cuvée Ultra  
	 Perrot-Minot (750ml).................................................................................................36

Philippe Colin

2013	 Chevalier-Montrachet Philippe Colin (750ml)................................................. 244

Pierre Damoy

2018	 Chambertin Clos de Bèze Pierre Damoy (750ml)........................344, 345, 346
	 Chambertin Pierre Damoy (750ml).......................................................................347
	 Chapelle-Chambertin Pierre Damoy (750ml)....................................................348

Pierre-Yves Colin-Morey

2019	 Chassagne-Montrachet Les Chenevottes Pierre-Yves Colin-Morey (750ml)	
360
	 Puligny-Montrachet Champs Gains Pierre-Yves Colin-Morey (750ml)....361

Prieuré Roch

1999	 Nuits St. Georges Clos Des Corvees Domaine Prieuré Roch (750ml).......37
2014	 Ladoix Rouge Le Cloud Prieuré Roch (750ml)...................................................97
2016	 Vosne-Romanée Clos Goillotte Prieuré Roch (750ml)......................................38
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Raveneau

2007	 Chablis Valmur Raveneau (750ml).....................................................................(377)
	 Chablis Blanchots Raveneau (750ml)..............................................................(377)
	 Chablis Montée de Tonnerre Raveneau (750ml)..........................................(377)
	 Chablis Butteaux Raveneau (750ml).................................................................(377)
2008	 Chablis Les Clos Raveneau (1.5L)........................................................................ 376

Richard

2016	 Charmes-Chambertin Henri Richard (750ml)..................................................364
	 Mazoyères-Chambertin Henri Richard (750ml)............................................... 367
2017	 Charmes-Chambertin Henri Richard (750ml)..................................................365
	 Mazoyères-Chambertin Henri Richard (750ml)...............................................368
2018	 Charmes-Chambertin Henri Richard (750ml)..................................................366
	 Mazoyères-Chambertin Henri Richard (750ml)...............................................369

Vincent Dauvissat

2016	 Chablis Les Preuses Vincent Dauvissat (750ml).................................. 224, 225

Vougeraie

2009	 Musigny Vougeraie (750ml).................................................................................... 197
2020	 Musigny Vougeraie (750ml)..................................................................................... 39
	 Bâtard-Montrachet Vougeraie (750ml).............................................................362
2021	 Bâtard-Montrachet Vougeraie (750ml).............................................................363

Champagne

Henriot

1996	 Henriot Cuvée des Enchanteleurs Brut (1.5L).....................................................18

Krug

MV	 Krug Grande Cuvée 166th Edition MV (1.5L)..................................................... 19

Moet & Chandon

1966	 Dom Pérignon P3 (1.5L)............................................................................................101
1992	 Dom Pérignon Rosé (1.5L)........................................................................................ 89

Roederer

1989	 Louis Roederer Cristal (1.5L).................................................................................. 90
1995	 Louis Roederer Cristal Rosé (1.5L)....................................................................... 93
2000	 Louis Roederer Cristal (1.5L)............................................................................91, 92

Salon

1988	 Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil (750ml)............................................................ 20
2002	 Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil (750ml)...........................................................247

Selosse

1999	 Jacques Selosse Extra Brut (750ml).....................................................................22
2003	 Jacques Selosse Blanc De Blancs Millesime (750ml)........................................21

Taittinger

1988	 Taittinger Comtes de Champagne Blanc de Blancs (750ml)..........................94

Ulysse Collin

NV	 Ulysse Collin Blanc de Blancs Les Roises Extra Brut NV (750ml)...............23
	 Ulysse Collin Blanc de Noirs Les Maillons Extra Brut NV (750ml)...............17

China

Kweichow Moutai

NV	 Kweichow Moutai 1989 (500ml)........................................................................... 387
	 Kweichow Moutai Aged 50 Years NV (500ml)...............................................386

Germany

Egon Müller

2010	 Riesling Auslese Goldkap Scharzhofberger Egon Müller (750ml)...............24
	 Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Scharzhofberger Egon Müller (750ml)... 25

Italy

Antinori

1990	 Tignanello Antinori (750ml)....................................................................................260

Cerbaiona

2004	 Brunello di Montalcino Cerbaiona (750ml)...............................................198, 199

Ornellaia

1999	 Ornellaia (750ml)....................................................................................................... 242

Soldera

2016	 Toscana IGT Case Basse di Gianfranco Soldera (750ml).............................. 40

Japan

Ichiro’s Chichibu

2010	 Ichiro`s Malt Chichibu Chibidaru Quarter Cask Japanese  
	 Single Malt (700ml)...................................................................................................388
NV	 Ichiro`s Malt Chichibu Single Malt On The Way (700ml).............................389
	 Ichiro’s Malt Chichibu Single Malt The Peated 2022 Release (700ml)...392
	 Ichiro’s Malt Chichibu 2016W Single Malt NV (700ml)................................390
	 Ichiro’s Malt Chichibu 2018S Single Malt NV (700ml)...................................391

Juyondai

NV	 Juyondai Chotokusen Junmai Daiginjo Sake (720ml)........................... 381, 382
	 Juyondai Hakuun Kyorai Junmai Daiginjo Sake (720ml)................................383
	 Juyondai Shichidare Nijikkan Junmai Daiginjo Sake (720ml)............. 384, 385
	 Juyondai Ryusen Junmai Daiginjo Sake (720ml)..............................................380
	 Juyondai Hizoushu Junmai Daiginjo Sake (1.8L)...............................................378
	 Juyondai Ryugetsu Junmai Daiginjo Sake (1.8L).............................................. 379

Mars Shinshu

NV	 Mars Shinshu Komagatake 22 Year Single Malt Whisky (750ml)..............393

Suntory

NV	 Suntory Hibiki Aritayaki 30 Year Single Malt (700ml)...................................394

Rhône

Chapoutier

2004	 Ermitage L’Ermite Blanc Chapoutier (750ml).................................................... 58

Guigal

2003	 Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal (750ml).......................................................... 200
	 Côte-Rôtie La Mouline Guigal (750ml)......................................................201, 202
	 Côte-Rôtie La Turque Guigal (750ml)................................................................203

Jaboulet

1961	 Hermitage La Chapelle Jaboulet (1.5L)................................................................82
1964	 Hermitage La Chapelle Jaboulet (730ml)..........................................................204

Scotland

Balvenie

NV	 Balvenie 30 Year Old Scotch (700ml)................................................................395
	 Balvenie Triple Cask 25 Year Single Malt Scotch (700ml)..........................396

Glen Grant

1963	 Glen Grant Single Malt Scotch (700ml)............................................................ 397
NV	 Glen Grant Gordon & MacPhail 40 Year Single Malt Scotch (700ml)...398

Glenfarclas

1968	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 535  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1968 Bottled (700ml).........................................................399
1975	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 5043  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1975 Bottled (700ml)........................................................ 400
1977	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 7292  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1977 Bottled (700ml)...........................................................401
1978	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 752  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1978 Bottled (700ml)..........................................................402
1979	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 8797  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1979 Bottled (700ml).........................................................403
1983	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 43  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1983 Bottled (700ml).........................................................404
1985	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 2591  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1985 Bottled (700ml).........................................................405
1987	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 3829  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1987 Bottled (700ml).........................................................406
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1988	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 1512  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1988 Bottled (700ml)......................................................... 407
1989	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 13055  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1989 Bottled (700ml).........................................................408
1990	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 4710  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1990 Bottled (700ml).........................................................409
1991	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 163  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1991 Bottled (700ml)...........................................................410
1992	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 2901  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1992 Bottled (700ml)........................................................... 411
1993	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 511  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1993 Bottled (700ml).......................................................... 412
1994	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 1574  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1994 Bottled (700ml).......................................................... 413
1995	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 6640  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1995 Bottled (700ml).......................................................... 414
1996	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 1498  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1996 Bottled (700ml).......................................................... 415
1997	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 5134  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1997 Bottled (700ml).......................................................... 416
1998	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 1695  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1998 Bottled (700ml).......................................................... 417
2000	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 396  
	 Single Malt Scotch 2000 Bottled (700ml).................................................... (418)
2002	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 3770  
	 Single Malt Scotch 2002 Bottled (700ml)..................................................... (418)
2004	 Glenfarclas The Family Casks Cask 2383  
	 Single Malt Scotch 2004 Bottled (700ml)..................................................... (418)

Glenlivet

1938	 Glenlivet Gordon & MacPhail Single Malt Scotch (750ml).........................429

Highland Park

NV	 Highland Park 30 Year Old Single Malt (700ml)..............................................419
	 Highland Park 25 Year Old Single Malt Scotch (700ml)..............................420

Littlemill

1985	 Littlemill Gordon & MacPhail  Rare Old  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1985 bottled (700ml)..........................................................431

Longmorn

1967	 Longmorn Gordon & Macphail Single Malt Scotch 1967 bottled (700ml).430

Macallan

1972	 Macallan Gordon & Macphail Speymalt Single Malt (700ml).....................422
1985	 Macallan Carn Mor Celebration of the Cask  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1985 Bottled (700ml).........................................................432
NV	 Macallan Concept No. 1 Single Malt Scotch (700ml)................................. (421)
	 Macallan Concept No. 2 Single Malt Scotch (700ml)................................ (421)
	 Macallan Concept No. 3 David Carson Single Malt Scotch (700ml).... (421)
	 Macallan Single Malt Rare Cask 2018 Edition (700ml)................................. 423

MacPhail’s

1938	 MacPhail’s Book of Kells 45 Year Highland Malt Scotch (750ml).............433

Port Ellen

1979	 Port Ellen Gordon & Macphail Rare Old Lot RO/12/08  
	 Single Malt (700ml)...................................................................................................434

Rosebank

1974	 Rosebank Silver Seal 30 Year Missing  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1974 bottled (1.5L)..............................................................435
1989	 Rosebank Gordon & MacPhail Rare Old  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1989 Bottled (700ml).........................................................436
1990	 Rosebank SMWS 25.68 Vichy Kisses 23 Year  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1990 bottled (700ml)......................................................... 437
1992	 Rosebank 21 Year Old Single Malt Scotch (700ml)........................................438

Springbank

1978	 Springbank Single Malt (750ml)........................................................................... 424
NV	 Springbank 21 Year Old Single Malt Scotch (700ml)....................................426
	 Springbank 25 Year Old Single Malt Scotch (700ml)...................................425

St Magdalene

1982	 St Magdalene Gordon & MacPhail Rare Old  
	 Single Malt Scotch 1982 Bottled (700ml).........................................................440

Strathisla

1964	 Strathisla Gordon & MacPhail Single Malt Scotch 1964 bottled (700ml).441
1969	 Strathisla Gordon & MacPhail Single Malt Scotch 1969 bottled (700ml).442
1970	 Strathisla Gordon & MacPhail Single Malt Scotch 1970 bottled (700ml).443
1972	 Strathisla Gordon & Macphail 41 Year (700ml)...............................................439

Talisker

1978	 Talisker 41 Year Bodega Series Single Malt (700ml)...................................... 427
NV	 Talisker 30 Year Old Single Malt 2011 Release (700ml)................................428
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